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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, August 20, 2019 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION: 
 
8:30 am  • Call to Order 
 
 • Assessment Roll of Taxable Real and Personal Property 
 
 • 2019 Failure to Report Personal Property Log   
 
 • 2019 Protest Master Log  
 
 • Adjourn   
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING:  
 
8:40  • Call to Order 
 


•    Agenda Review  
 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. 7/23/19 Special Meeting  
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen. Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 


1. BOCC Letter of Support; Fossil Ridge II Land Exchange Potential Report  
2. Contract Amendment #4; Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment; Family 


Planning Program 
3. Landscaping Improvement Agreement; Gunnison Secure Storage  
4. Approval of National Park Service Appointment; Gunnison Basin Sage Grouse Strategic 


Committee; Alternate Member; Jessica Frey  
5. Grant Agreement; Great Outdoors Colorado Stewardship Impact Grant  
6. Grant Agreement; Federal Aviation Administration; Airport Improvement Program  


(AIP) 55 
7. Contractor Agreement; Early Milestones Colorado; Colorado Childcare Assistance 


Program; $3,000  
8. Commercial Lease Agreement; Oxbow Mining LLC; Gunnison County Sheriff’s Office 


Sub-Station  
9. Ratification of Approval to Submit Grant Application; West Central Public Health 


Partnership; Public Health Improvement Plan; $10,000 
 


•  Scheduling  
 
8:50 • County Manager’s Report 


1. Delegation of Signatory Authority; Western Regional Emergency Medical & Trauma Advisory    
Council (WRETAC) 


2. Series 2010 Build America Bonds Refunding Discussion  
 
9:00 • Continued Public Hearing; Adoption of 2019 Gunnison County Primary & Secondary Road Maps 
 
9:10 • Deputy County Manager’s Report 


1. Resolution; A Resolution Amending Certain Charges and Fees for Integrated Solid Waste 
   Services Effective September 1, 2019  
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9:20 • BOCC Letter of Support; Government Campus – Gunnison Rising Development  
  
9:30 • Discussion; Department of Local Affairs Energy Challenge Grant  
 
9:40 • Discussion; Tri-State Energy Resource Plan  
 
9:50 • Boundary Line Adjustment; H. Werner & Kimberly Brockerhoff; Lots 43, 44 & 45 Crested Butte 
   So. 4th Filing  
 
9:55 • Shady Island River Park Project Fund; Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley  
 
10:00 • Capital Improvement Plan DRAFT; Fiscal Year 2020  
 
10:20 • Vouchers & Transfers  
 
10:25 • Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Reports 
 
10:30 • Treasurer’s Reports  
 
10:35 • Resolution; A Resolution Cancelling Certain Uncollectable Taxes  
 


•  Unscheduled Citizens: Limit to 5 minutes per item. No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  


•  Commissioner Items: Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated in 
 that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 


 
•    Adjourn 


 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
 http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting. 
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August 16, 2019 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
200 E. Virginia Ave. 
Gunnison, CO  81230 
 
Board Members, 
 
I hereby submit the following report for the Real & Personal Property protest 
periods for 2019: 
 
The numbers are as follows: Real Adjusted = 484      
  Denied = 633 
  Stipulated = 45 
  Total = 1162   
   
 Personal Adjusted = 15 
  Denied = 8 
  Stipulated = 0      
  Total = 23   
   
An abstract of the approximate assessed value for Gunnison County is as follows: 
 
$677,000,000.  Real property assessed value (including State Assessed) 
$  47,000,000.  Personal property assessed value (including State Assessed) 
 
$724,000,000. Total approximate assessed value 
 
Sincerely, 


 
Kristy McFarland 
Gunnison County Assessor 







 2019 Failure to Report Personal Property


ACCOUNT NO OWNER


P071352 200 SOPRIS LLC


P070846 30 SUMMIT LLC


P072448 330 BELLEVIEW LLC


P072449 330 BELLEVIEW LLC


P072685 330 BELLEVIEW LLC


P072684 330 BELLEVIEW LLC


P072342 456 ENTERTAINMENT LLC


P053050 5 B'S BBQ


P053562 ABUNDANT LIFE CHIROPRACTIC


P050993 ALL SPORTS LLC


P071051 ALPHA MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS LLC


P051497 ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF CRESTED BUTTE


P052689 AVARD STEPHEN L JR


P050865 BASECAMP ENTERTAINMENT LLC


P053078 BBCB PROPERTY LLC


P070787 BENNETT DEVEN


P053444 BENNETT DEVEN


P070839 BLACK DIAMOND SUMMIT LLC


P000389 BOSTON RANDY


P051598 BRAYDEN LEACH & CO


P050574 BRICK OVEN LTD


P053103 CAPLAN WILLIAM DENNIS


P071551 CHAMBERLAIN DAVID E


P000420 COFFEY ENTERPRISES LLC


P006822 COLE CONSTRUCTION INC


P052593 CONNOR HEATHER N


P072681 CRESTED BUTTE CLUB LLC


P002565 CRESTED BUTTE CLUB LLC


P002644 CRISTIANA GUESTHAUS LLC


P070948 DARNELL HARDWARE


P072388 DAVIS AMANDA LEE CAMPBELL


P070488 DICKEY KIRSTEN EDNA


P000505 DLJ GUNNISON LLC


P000487 DORVITO HOSPITALITY LLC


P051608 DOVE GRAPHICS INC


P052884 DSL - EAL HOLDINGS LLC


P052900 DSL - EAL HOLDINGS LLC


P051883 EL PARAISO FAMILY MEXICAN RESTAURANT


P051047 ES PRODUCTIONS


P051947 EVANS MITCHELL J


P071941 EVANS MITCHELL JAY


P072693 FROZEN SMOKE DISPENSARY LLC


P072882 GARVIN MARYANNE


P017897 GAS CAFE LLC


P050717 GOLDEN EAGLE TRASH SERVICE


P072669 GRAND LODGE CRESTED BUTTE COMMERCIAL CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION
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 2019 Failure to Report Personal Property


ACCOUNT NO OWNER


P071640 GRIGGS ORTHOPEDICS


P071042 GRIGGS ORTHOPEDICS


P051672 GUNNISON DRIVE IN LLC


P006775 GUNNISON HOSPITALITY GROUP LLC


P071374 GUNNISON PIZZA COMPANY


P070783 GUNNISON VALLEY VET CLINIC


P002501 HAPPY PLACE LTD


P006744 HARMELS RANCH RESORT


P050961 HARVEY SHAWN R DDS


P072514 HATTENDORF KRISTINA


P072351 ICE HOUSE LLC


P071588 INWAY OAKS JV


P050437 J R K ENTERPRISES INC


P004819 JOHNSON BRAD S


P072349 JOHNSON ERIC D


P071952 JOHNSON MATTHEW LANGE


P006792 K O A CAMPGROUND


P072516 KUEHLHORN MATTHEW S


P050808 LACY CONSTRUCTION INC


P053504 LETTERFAB LLC


P071713 LOUTZENHISER LONNIE


P028078 MARBLE MOUNTAIN RANCH LLC


P002533 MB CHICKEN LITTLE LLC


P051885 MECHANIC ON DUTY


P070841 MOORESTEAD PROPERTIES LLC


P017915 MSC INVESTMENTS LLC


P006732 NICHOLL MATTHEW P


P004727 NOHAIR SPORTS LLC


P072390 O BE JOYFUL LLC


P000522 ONE STOP WASH


P051704 PARADISE 203 LLC


P072386 PETERSON MICHAEL R


P000879 PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE


P052571 PULASKI THOMAS J


P071643 PURE INDUSTRIES LLC


P071417 PURE INDUSTRIES LLC


P071544 PURE INDUSTRIES LLC


P071278 REYES GREGG T


P052861 RICE THOMAS K


P071459 ROMP SKIS LLC


P053217 SAGE MARY TRUST


P072683 SCARP RIDGE LLC


P072429 SCARP RIDGE LLC


P051499 SECRET CREEK SPIRITS


P072795 SHAW MARY KATHLEEN


P000455 SHERPA PEMBA
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 2019 Failure to Report Personal Property


ACCOUNT NO OWNER


P000401 SHERPA PEMBA G


P053502 SHERPA PEMBA G


P000506 SHERPA PEMBA G


P002748 SIGN GUYS & GAL INC


P052893 SLOPESIDE HIDEAWAY LLC


P071545 SOUTHERN CHARM ORGANICS LLC


P051336 SPIVEY DANIEL


P050753 STUDIER FREDERICK W


P000616 SUN SPORTS UNLIMITED INC


P006778 TAYLOR RIVER CANYON LLC


P002524 TIMBERLINE MECHANICAL CONTRACTING INC


P024502 TRIFECTA LLC


P051828 V & J HOSPITALITY LLC


P052578 VERTIGO VENTURES


P053193 WALKER CB LLC


P053065 WALKER CB LLC


P072366 WANGER RYAN


P072405 WAPITI RIDGE SALOON


P050252 WEST ELK WILDERNESS OUTFITTERS


P000628 WESTERN LUMBER INC


P000869 WESTERN MOTEL


P050522 WHITEROCK MGMT LLC


P027478 WOOD PRODUCTS SIGNS RECYCLE PLUS, INC.
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 2019 Protest Master Log


APPEAL NO ACCOUNT NO OWNER APPRAISER DECISION NOV VALUE NOD VALUE CHANGE


201900007 R031964 KEARNS PATRICK J WSPICER Adjust 2,710,300 2,122,140 -588,160


201900008 R043511 FORGUE MICHELE ANNE CMCDONALD Deny 7,870 7,870 0


201900009 R024535 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 282,470 199,390 -83,080


201900010 R032047 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 279,810 316,230 36,420


201900011 R032037 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 271,030 294,090 23,060


201900012 R032046 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 293,630 330,360 36,730


201900013 R032038 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 226,310 272,730 46,420


201900014 R032043 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 293,630 330,360 36,730


201900015 R032040 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 294,090 207,600 -86,490


201900016 R032039 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Deny 295,940 295,940 0


201900017 R032044 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 293,630 330,360 36,730


201900018 R032041 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Deny 222,650 222,650 0


201900019 R032045 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 295,170 331,850 36,680


201900020 R032042 DDE GUNNISON MEADOWS HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Deny 222,650 222,650 0


201900022 R010281 GILMORE JEAN LOUISE WSPICER Adjust 100,990 50,500 -50,490


201900023 R010284 STEHLIN WILLIAM G WSPICER Adjust 79,230 39,620 -39,610


201900025 R009888 GAUSS PETER HANS MMAST Adjust 372,520 343,530 -28,990


201900026 R010637 SEAMEN JOHANN F CMCDONALD Deny 387,140 387,140 0


201900028 R014945 REYNOLDS CHARLES W CNUTGRASS Adjust 171,570 158,030 -13,540


201900029 R003524 ZACHAR KARL A WSPICER Deny 1,495,350 1,495,350 0


201900030 R044311 ZOCKOFF JOHN CNUTGRASS Adjust 407,700 386,030 -21,670


201900032 R006102 GRINDLAY NANCY R WSPICER Deny 668,780 668,780 0


201900033 R010278 ROBERTSON CALLIE WSPICER Adjust 281,380 140,690 -140,690


201900034 R010279 ROBERTSON CALLIE WSPICER Adjust 234,100 117,050 -117,050


201900035 R009360 HIBBETTS JIM AND KAY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST MMAST Adjust 667,180 673,640 6,460


201900036 R071240 SOMME STIG WSPICER Adjust 2,807,610 2,150,590 -657,020


201900037 R027252 EVANS K AND K REVOCABLE TRUST WSPICER Adjust 5,690,650 3,959,750 -1,730,900


201900038 R027979 CHATWOOD K MIMI WSPICER Adjust 867,040 736,980 -130,060


201900040 R003588 LOADED WITH LOVE LLC BBLACKETT Deny 231,950 231,950 0


201900041 R016358 HOOVER DENNIS R CMCDONALD Deny 301,030 301,030 0


201900042 R044391 JACOBS PAUL JR MMAST Deny 540,060 540,060 0


201900043 R044284 BLUE MOUNTAIN ARROWHEAD LLC CNUTGRASS Adjust 645,980 649,360 3,380


201900044 R012425 BLUE MOUNTAIN ARROWHEAD #2 LLC CNUTGRASS Adjust 274,790 251,210 -23,580


201900045 R031797 D & S LAND HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 4,883,750 4,524,040 -359,710


201900046 R010718 RAIS THOMAS J MMAST Adjust 909,880 759,760 -150,120


201900047 R072129 BUNCH SONNY CMCDONALD Deny 468,680 468,680 0


201900048 R005633 RICHARDSON CAREY ACOHEN Adjust 397,970 361,790 -36,180
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 2019 Protest Master Log


APPEAL NO ACCOUNT NO OWNER APPRAISER DECISION NOV VALUE NOD VALUE CHANGE


201900049 R044365 BELLOISE DAWNE WSPICER Adjust 412,460 392,840 -19,620


201900050 R005544 DOS AMIGOS CB LLC ACOHEN Adjust 384,180 364,970 -19,210


201900051 R005049 KULA KORY WSPICER Adjust 946,630 773,500 -173,130


201900052 R044393 CUDLIP LYNN S CMCDONALD Adjust 314,540 306,980 -7,560


201900053 R006298 HUNT MARTHA ACOHEN Deny 236,590 236,590 0


201900054 R001051 RAMIREZ JAMES PATRICK MMAST Deny 295,220 295,220 0


201900055 R031358 MCMULLEN NEIL ACOHEN Deny 551,220 551,220 0


201900056 R001046 NELSON JONATHON C CMCDONALD Deny 404,210 404,210 0


201900057 R040030 CARLUCCI JOHN B WSPICER Adjust 709,290 584,330 -124,960


201900058 R030278 MEADOWS KEVIN WSPICER Adjust 1,123,660 842,580 -281,080


201900061 R008205 MASON IVAN MMAST Adjust 63,060 50,750 -12,310


201900063 R013970 DIMBERIO LAURA PORAKOVA MMAST Adjust 263,030 88,220 -174,810


201900064 R007251 28357US50 LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 1,502,380 1,237,340 -265,040


201900065 R070766 BUNKER SCOTT L CMCDONALD Deny 396,340 396,340 0


201900070 R005160 REYNOLDS TYLER M WSPICER Adjust 1,621,070 1,561,870 -59,200


201900071 R040013 REYNOLDS CHARLOTTE L MMAST Deny 138,930 138,930 0


201900073 R013306 PIMENTEL COMPANY CNUTGRASS Adjust 408,000 340,000 -68,000


201900074 R015523 WYNN MIKE ACOHEN Adjust 655,480 624,270 -31,210


201900075 M030103 ANDERSON R STEVE WSPICER Stipulated 10,330 10,330 0


201900079 R026306 ANDERSON ROBERT S ACOHEN Deny 115,500 115,500 0


201900080 R025489 CUNNINGHAM DARYL L CMCDONALD Deny 470,650 470,650 0


201900081 R007295 BROTHERS ESTATE LLC THE BBLACKETT Adjust 4,852,090 2,961,510 -1,890,580


201900082 R033506 ELMORE INVESTMENTS LTD WSPICER Adjust 1,369,960 1,219,530 -150,430


201900083 R031933 KINCADE CAROLYN N CMCDONALD Adjust 313,600 245,000 -68,600


201900084 R002872 BOYLE ROBERT W WSPICER Adjust 447,900 365,610 -82,290


201900086 R032800 STUMP JEFFREY A REVOCABLE TRUST WSPICER Adjust 6,706,260 3,944,690 -2,761,570


201900088 R009725 BROWN DAVID MICHAEL CMCDONALD Deny 72,000 72,000 0


201900090 R003550 LEINSDORF DAVID BBLACKETT Adjust 224,810 185,470 -39,340


201900091 R006984 BARTLETT JERRY BBLACKETT Adjust 2,765,450 1,728,300 -1,037,150


201900092 R072064 CLINE ANN CATHERINE ACOHEN Adjust 358,630 143,450 -215,180


201900094 R043212 CERISE ERIN CNUTGRASS Deny 333,370 333,370 0


201900096 R009918 OLSON DANIEL C CMCDONALD Adjust 285,300 263,270 -22,030


201900098 R044494 CB202 LLC ACOHEN Adjust 623,910 530,320 -93,590


201900102 R032362 HAMILTON MARVIN C JR ACOHEN Adjust 390,350 298,610 -91,740


201900103 R005515 WALD DAVID J ACOHEN Adjust 528,400 439,700 -88,700


201900104 R072891 SMITH CHRISTOPHER BATES VHILDRETH Adjust 60,150 60,150 0


201900105 R072171 EDSTROM PAUL MMAST Adjust 480,400 445,410 -34,990
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 2019 Protest Master Log


APPEAL NO ACCOUNT NO OWNER APPRAISER DECISION NOV VALUE NOD VALUE CHANGE


201900106 R026623 DICKEY KIRSTEN EDNA BBLACKETT Adjust 443,310 407,550 -35,760


201900107 R010813 ZERGER TERRY ACOHEN Deny 252,090 252,090 0


201900108 R007038 COSTELLO LOUIS F MMAST Adjust 330,790 350,400 19,610


201900110 R003493 TIMBERLINE TRAILS LLC WSPICER Adjust 2,926,010 2,605,810 -320,200


201900111 R017738 COSTELLO LOUIS F MMAST Adjust 555,280 529,750 -25,530


201900112 R003016 MEDVED MARCEL WSPICER Adjust 1,308,930 1,265,320 -43,610


201900114 R040287 CLARK DALE ACOHEN Deny 590,180 590,180 0


201900115 R003098 HOFFMAN PATRICK WSPICER Adjust 1,606,000 2,137,490 531,490


201900116 R002254 COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL LLC BBLACKETT Deny 246,130 246,130 0


201900117 R002255 COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 454,970 444,300 -10,670


201900118 R010468 SCHMALZ DONALD FREDERICK TRUST MMAST Adjust 634,590 527,280 -107,310


201900119 R002279 CONSTRUCTION LLC BBLACKETT Deny 797,940 797,940 0


201900120 R009677 CONSTRUCTION LLC CNUTGRASS Deny 108,650 108,650 0


201900121 R003744 RUPP REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST CMCDONALD Adjust 55,210 36,930 -18,280


201900122 R032370 ROBETH ONE LTD WSPICER Adjust 1,810,060 1,636,640 -173,420


201900123 R071726 PALHAVA PRISCILA WSPICER Adjust 806,040 591,970 -214,070


201900124 R043446 TIGERT JOE LYNN CMCDONALD Deny 609,790 609,790 0


201900126 R008363 DAILY MARK CMCDONALD Adjust 351,990 330,930 -21,060


201900130 R007706 MILLAR BEVERLY ANNE CMCDONALD Adjust 32,500 17,500 -15,000


201900131 R017230 BAINES STEPHEN J BBLACKETT Adjust 99,040 89,110 -9,930


201900132 R002831 STEINBERGER CATHY WSPICER Adjust 669,980 586,700 -83,280


201900134 R005149 MALONE HERMAN E JR ACOHEN Adjust 458,990 385,640 -73,350


201900135 R072172 EDSTROM PAUL MMAST Deny 1,218,790 1,218,790 0


201900136 R001346 SINGLETON ALBERT OLIN III BBLACKETT Adjust 326,610 361,010 34,400


201900138 R005952 FENSTERMAKER RON AND KAREN FAMILY TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 373,990 299,190 -74,800


201900139 R008857 KENDALL JOHN R MMAST Adjust 585,810 450,640 -135,170


201900140 R001917 HIRSCH DONALD RAY MMAST Deny 741,880 741,880 0


201900141 R006234 KELLY TIM ACOHEN Deny 252,950 252,950 0


201900142 R010241 HAYNES RICHARD H LIVING TRUST MMAST Deny 277,520 277,520 0


201900143 R003081 HOFFMAN MITCHELL L WSPICER Adjust 1,202,470 1,082,550 -119,920


201900144 R003888 POSSIEN MELISSA ANNE BBLACKETT Adjust 310,450 215,110 -95,340


201900145 R000983 LAUGHLIN JOSEPH MICHAEL MMAST Adjust 543,440 543,110 -330


201900146 R003094 ESKEW SUSAN WSPICER Adjust 1,065,050 986,230 -78,820


201900147 R001742 TRIPP HARLEY A MMAST Adjust 446,990 446,510 -480


201900148 R010776 THETFORD SANDRA GRIFFIN REVOCABLE TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 394,800 343,640 -51,160


201900149 R010502 SPANN FAMILY TRUST CNUTGRASS Deny 92,470 92,470 0


201900150 R072928 FISCHER STEPHEN RYAN MMAST Adjust 147,350 110,310 -37,040
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 2019 Protest Master Log


APPEAL NO ACCOUNT NO OWNER APPRAISER DECISION NOV VALUE NOD VALUE CHANGE


201900151 R030856 LEE GARY AND LEE KAY LIVING TRUST CMCDONALD Adjust 8,000 4,800 -3,200


201900152 R013914 DERTINGER JUSTIN MMAST Deny 73,620 73,620 0


201900153 R040139 HWANG KENRIC ACOHEN Adjust 1,456,010 1,153,160 -302,850


201900154 R012235 COOKE GARTH D MMAST Deny 10,850 10,850 0


201900155 R033211 TETER RANDALL N MMAST Adjust 56,000 50,400 -5,600


201900156 R003379 MAGNER LAURA L WSPICER Adjust 1,154,290 700,530 -453,760


201900158 R072026 BRUSH GRAHAM M III CMCDONALD Adjust 309,860 337,440 27,580


201900159 R002960 MAGNER LAURA L WSPICER Deny 239,920 239,920 0


201900160 R043578 WISNER VICTOR J WSPICER Adjust 963,170 704,300 -258,870


201900162 R007595 BURT ASHLEY J MMAST Adjust 82,970 62,230 -20,740


201900163 M031470 28357US50 LLC WSPICER Deny 13,480 13,480 0


201900164 R013448 NEAL ROGER ALLEN CMCDONALD Deny 42,370 42,370 0


201900165 R001522 EQUIRENT LLC BBLACKETT Deny 1,247,370 1,247,370 0


201900166 R072062 SULLIVAN JULIE ANN ACOHEN Adjust 279,860 111,940 -167,920


201900167 R007644 SCHUMACHER MARK A BBLACKETT Adjust 3,131,650 2,252,730 -878,920


201900168 R045468 SARAH JS LLC WSPICER Deny 585,930 585,930 0


201900169 R003992 222 MARBLE STREET LLC CMCDONALD Adjust 812,900 622,230 -190,670


201900170 R045306 SCHUMACHER MARK BBLACKETT Deny 163,360 163,360 0


201900171 M006512 THREE RIVERS RESORT INC WSPICER Adjust 46,470 45,900 -570


201900172 M006524 MASMJS LLC WSPICER Adjust 11,340 31,500 20,160


201900173 M024642 MASMJS LLC WSPICER Adjust 48,200 46,600 -1,600


201900174 M006440 MASMJS LLC WSPICER Adjust 19,640 29,100 9,460


201900175 M006707 MASMJS LLC WSPICER Adjust 46,780 46,200 -580


201900176 M031294 SCHUMACHER MARK A WSPICER Adjust 20,390 30,200 9,810


201900177 M033217 MASMJS LLC WSPICER Adjust 118,560 60,800 -57,760


201900178 M072708 SCHUMACHER MARK ADOLPH WSPICER Adjust 143,570 76,570 -67,000


201900179 R008589 ROGERS RICHARD R MMAST Adjust 21,000 12,600 -8,400


201900180 R043801 PARSLEY B FAMILY PARTNERSHIP TD ACOHEN Adjust 1,130,550 960,970 -169,580


201900181 R010530 SALINGER DUFFY CMCDONALD Deny 347,780 347,780 0


201900184 R005120 LEUSZLER JOINT REVOCABLE TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 735,220 625,470 -109,750


201900186 R010782 HICKS CARLTON ACOHEN Adjust 398,660 332,360 -66,300


201900187 R041932 CLARY PAMELA VIGEE ACOHEN Deny 877,270 877,270 0


201900188 R001680 GUNNISON BANK & TRUST COMPANY BBLACKETT Adjust 2,520,530 2,594,060 73,530


201900189 R033516 MOORE W HENSON WSPICER Adjust 1,443,410 1,229,280 -214,130


201900191 R043787 PETRIE ROBERT A CMCDONALD Adjust 203,150 168,940 -34,210


201900192 R043789 PETRIE ROBERT A MMAST Adjust 204,340 169,830 -34,510


201900193 R001707 SIGNOM JAMES DANIEL III MMAST Adjust 274,780 262,080 -12,700
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201900194 R040935 CLIFTON BLAKE C CNUTGRASS Deny 258,800 258,800 0


201900195 R010794 GUNNISON CONDO LLC ACOHEN Adjust 436,940 365,360 -71,580


201900196 R025499 CLIFTON BLAKE C CMCDONALD Deny 552,850 552,850 0


201900197 R015516 COUGAR PROPERTIES INC CNUTGRASS Deny 340,200 340,200 0


201900198 R032577 CHILLYWOOD 12 LP CNUTGRASS Deny 166,500 166,500 0


201900199 R040523 CHILLYWOOD 12 LP CNUTGRASS Deny 487,200 487,200 0


201900200 R040525 CHILLYWOOD 12 LP CNUTGRASS Deny 487,200 487,200 0


201900201 R015284 ESCALANTE DANIEL CNUTGRASS Adjust 103,850 85,790 -18,060


201900202 R003488 YOUNG MALCOLM D JR WSPICER Adjust 910,740 803,160 -107,580


201900203 R031763 PECOS VALLEY ENERGY LLC WSPICER Deny 1,804,470 1,804,470 0


201900204 R011856 WEST JOSEPH W WSPICER Adjust 502,030 287,550 -214,480


201900205 R010008 WEST JOSEPH W WSPICER Stipulated 74,460 74,460 0


201900206 R009456 BREIDENBAUGH MATTHEW J MMAST Adjust 282,130 246,990 -35,140


201900207 R009457 BREIDENBAUGH MATTHEW J MMAST Deny 124,000 124,000 0


201900209 R071789 DLPVFT VENTURES COLORADO LLC WSPICER Adjust 1,144,330 1,053,890 -90,440


201900210 R002812 CB 706 GOTHIC LLC WSPICER Deny 1,111,170 1,111,170 0


201900211 R009820 SPECTOR MONROE H AND CAROL A REVOCABLE TRUST CMCDONALD Deny 654,430 654,430 0


201900212 R030214 30 SUMMIT LLC WSPICER Deny 324,000 324,000 0


201900213 R010050 DAUGHERTY ROBERT L MMAST Adjust 543,010 536,310 -6,700


201900214 R030377 MAMMOTH LTD WSPICER Deny 201,000 201,000 0


201900215 R004919 HEINLE JOHN A WSPICER Adjust 930,090 857,560 -72,530


201900216 R032351 VILLAS SUMMIT DEVELOPMENT LLC CNUTGRASS Adjust 280,000 640 -279,360


201900217 R032520 STAHL DALE WSPICER Deny 706,500 706,500 0


201900218 R040367 BRADY JOSEPH WSPICER Deny 796,070 796,070 0


201900219 R015520 Y-ONA RANCHES LLC CNUTGRASS Adjust 214,200 191,250 -22,950


201900220 R005754 ELMORE SUSAN M ACOHEN Deny 460,560 460,560 0


201900221 R003595 YOUNG KERRY D BBLACKETT Adjust 188,890 155,830 -33,060


201900222 R044592 YOUNG KERRY D BBLACKETT Adjust 153,850 126,930 -26,920


201900223 R044593 YOUNG KERRY D BBLACKETT Adjust 161,420 133,170 -28,250


201900224 R044594 YOUNG KERRY D BBLACKETT Adjust 192,990 159,220 -33,770


201900225 R044595 YOUNG KERRY D BBLACKETT Adjust 156,890 129,430 -27,460


201900226 R003597 YOUNG FITZGERALD J H BBLACKETT Adjust 655,210 540,540 -114,670


201900227 R003775 GERBER SHANE E MMAST Adjust 224,120 193,650 -30,470


201900228 R003682 GERBER SHANE E MMAST Stipulated 23,590 23,590 0


201900229 R026673 HENKEL JAMES E WSPICER Adjust 940,380 791,000 -149,380


201900230 R043557 SUTTON MOUNT CRESTED BUTTE PLACE LLC WSPICER Adjust 1,081,870 997,160 -84,710


201900231 R017801 LANDRY ENTERPRISES SOUTH LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 683,200 669,850 -13,350
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201900232 R041067 SPINNEY RUSSELL B WSPICER Deny 1,850,360 1,850,360 0


201900234 R008928 MCLAIN DAVID J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 28,000 28,000 0


201900236 R009890 WALKER JOHN E TRUST MMAST Deny 592,240 592,240 0


201900237 R011020 LUPTON CURTIS DWAYNE CMCDONALD Deny 376,400 376,400 0


201900238 R042010 MAGUIRE CHRISTOPHER C WSPICER Adjust 5,053,060 4,898,970 -154,090


201900239 R072071 ROY MARGUERITE R ACOHEN Deny 274,950 274,950 0


201900240 R072890 SMITH CHRISTOPHER BATES VHILDRETH Deny 395,550 395,550 0


201900242 R044330 BOON JAMES C II ACOHEN Deny 499,080 499,080 0


201900243 R030712 HARBERT JAMES K CMCDONALD Deny 583,420 583,420 0


201900244 R015522 ROWE BRETT B ACOHEN Adjust 661,630 630,120 -31,510


201900245 R010780 POOL FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 435,220 366,140 -69,080


201900248 R017226 ARROWHEAD RANCH REAL ESTATE LLC BBLACKETT Deny 113,070 113,070 0


201900249 R025067 AUSTER JAMES CNUTGRASS Adjust 609,990 576,790 -33,200


201900250 R010795 HOSKINS PERRY DON ACOHEN Adjust 436,940 365,360 -71,580


201900251 R041997 BIGGS ADELAIDE E WSPICER Adjust 4,987,930 3,356,340 -1,631,590


201900252 R042458 EVANS CHRISTIANA R WSPICER Adjust 1,040,980 769,490 -271,490


201900253 R010464 MICHEL WILLIAM JEROME MMAST Deny 457,020 457,020 0


201900254 R006225 MCMANUS CRAIG ACOHEN Adjust 363,610 189,710 -173,900


201900255 R026625 HOUSTON ENTERPRISES LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 596,470 447,360 -149,110


201900256 R006023 T AND D MOORE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ACOHEN Adjust 506,890 446,060 -60,830


201900257 R014582 SILVERJACK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION WSPICER Adjust 32,200 0 -32,200


201900258 R008604 CARDILE PAUL AND CAROLYN LIVING TRUST CNUTGRASS Deny 48,340 48,340 0


201900259 R043574 CHIAF JOSEPH CNUTGRASS Adjust 56,420 15,000 -41,420


201900260 R033324 PESNELL O A JR BBLACKETT Adjust 1,037,990 980,910 -57,080


201900262 R013091 GORRELL GREGORY ROBERT WSPICER Adjust 1,132,270 886,950 -245,320


201900263 R070993 BENGE MICHAEL E CNUTGRASS Adjust 187,400 143,780 -43,620


201900264 R044021 SCHAEFER SCOTT ACOHEN Deny 86,020 86,020 0


201900265 R044019 SCHAEFER SCOTT ACOHEN Deny 86,900 86,900 0


201900267 R003382 ESSEX J PAUL JR WSPICER Adjust 1,039,450 993,120 -46,330


201900268 R071034 COHN ELLIOT J REVOCABLE TRUST WSPICER Adjust 841,070 730,620 -110,450


201900270 R001552 HANKINS LIVING TRUST MMAST Adjust 258,580 210,510 -48,070


201900271 R042414 WEYEL STEVEN A 2011 MANAGEMENT TRUST WSPICER Adjust 6,830,090 7,026,160 196,070


201900272 R005740 HOGUE JAMES M WSPICER Adjust 3,438,120 2,547,870 -890,250


201900273 R031538 MILLER R H INC WSPICER Adjust 453,600 204,120 -249,480


201900276 R041034 MASON JOHN R CNUTGRASS Adjust 1,552,080 1,419,410 -132,670


201900277 R072914 HOWELL JOHN L JR CMCDONALD Adjust 98,850 58,850 -40,000


201900278 R015883 EMERALD ENTERPRISES LLC MMAST Deny 53,730 53,730 0
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201900279 R044568 FERRELL JOHN ACOHEN Deny 439,370 439,370 0


201900280 R044188 DARST REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST MMAST Deny 361,410 361,410 0


201900281 R013612 BROWNSON KANDI & GARY CNUTGRASS Adjust 226,440 138,660 -87,780


201900282 R031796 LANDRY ENTERPRISES NORTH LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 1,215,700 1,069,490 -146,210


201900283 R044372 LANDRY ENTERPRISES NORTH LLC BBLACKETT Deny 192,960 192,960 0


201900284 R012861 DONNELL JAMES CARROL III WSPICER Adjust 1,578,450 1,351,080 -227,370


201900285 R017166 FISHER WAYNE A CMCDONALD Deny 511,310 511,310 0


201900286 R031704 THOMPSON TOMMY B CMCDONALD Deny 75,190 75,190 0


201900287 R000997 MANN ROBERT JAMES MMAST Deny 324,810 324,810 0


201900288 R043575 CHIAF JOSEPH CNUTGRASS Adjust 56,420 15,000 -41,420


201900289 R007646 SWIGERT GEORGE W CMCDONALD Deny 82,090 82,090 0


201900290 R041601 SWIGERT GEORGE W CMCDONALD Deny 65,000 65,000 0


201900291 R030022 DURAN ANTHONY R CMCDONALD Deny 360,020 360,020 0


201900292 R027623 PALMER DONOVAN R CMCDONALD Adjust 435,880 362,160 -73,720


201900293 R043803 CB ALPINE HAVEN LLC ACOHEN Adjust 1,021,360 868,150 -153,210


201900294 R002133 SUNDERLIN LARRY W CNUTGRASS Adjust 621,740 572,740 -49,000


201900295 R044542 RSB CRESTED BUTTE LLC ACOHEN Deny 443,720 443,720 0


201900296 R007377 SPECTOR MONROE H AND CAROL A REVOCABLE TRUST CMCDONALD Deny 511,700 511,700 0


201900297 R005507 SMERCH BRUCE R ACOHEN Adjust 502,140 466,320 -35,820


201900298 R003172 HAMILTON E B JR REVOCABLE TRUST BBLACKETT Adjust 1,635,890 1,100,000 -535,890


201900300 R005500 LINCOLN PROPERTY CO ACOHEN Adjust 502,140 466,320 -35,820


201900301 R007175 BURKE MOLLY M MMAST Adjust 426,710 366,860 -59,850


201900302 R007151 SLOAN JOHN P MMAST Adjust 637,360 490,910 -146,450


201900303 R040208 BRODERICK DAVID F ACOHEN Deny 540,120 540,120 0


201900304 R030209 LW DEVELOPMENT LLC WSPICER Adjust 324,000 211,410 -112,590


201900305 R005880 P & N PROPERTIES LLC ACOHEN Deny 420,600 420,600 0


201900307 R014760 REVOIR WAYNE H CNUTGRASS Adjust 284,900 204,590 -80,310


201900308 R004167 PARIS ROGER TRUST CMCDONALD Adjust 287,930 178,000 -109,930


201900309 R013719 PARIS ROGER TRUST CMCDONALD Adjust 396,300 301,790 -94,510


201900310 R015684 PARIS ROGER TRUST BBLACKETT Adjust 457,530 351,340 -106,190


201900311 R011558 VEATCH DANNY L CMCDONALD Deny 204,940 204,940 0


201900312 R071450 DOLORES WAY 104 LLC CMCDONALD Adjust 502,660 505,780 3,120


201900313 R005526 GAIA VISION COLORADO LLC ACOHEN Adjust 373,650 347,910 -25,740


201900314 R005508 GAIA VISION COLORADO LLC ACOHEN Adjust 510,810 490,980 -19,830


201900315 R004180 DOLORES WAY 104 LLC CMCDONALD Deny 7,000 7,000 0


201900316 R016491 MAKOWSKI RAND MMAST Adjust 430,900 275,880 -155,020


201900318 R012838 MCAULIFFE FLOYD E CNUTGRASS Adjust 1,189,760 1,096,750 -93,010
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201900320 M000075 SUNDERLIN RON E CNUTGRASS Adjust 1,610 0 -1,610


201900321 R009277 MCGOWAN DAVID K WSPICER Adjust 447,740 389,340 -58,400


201900322 R043142 WURTZ MICHAEL EUGENE CMCDONALD Deny 118,900 118,900 0


201900324 R007285 MAKOWSKI RAND M MMAST Deny 17,940 17,940 0


201900325 R010874 BOMER FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ACOHEN Deny 580,070 580,070 0


201900326 R005498 BOMER DONALD L ACOHEN Adjust 359,850 335,820 -24,030


201900327 R027175 ACKERMAN ASCHE WSPICER Deny 1,302,860 1,302,860 0


201900328 R027184 ACKERMAN ASCHE CNUTGRASS Deny 504,000 504,000 0


201900329 R010286 CROSBY RONALD J WSPICER Adjust 347,160 173,580 -173,580


201900330 R013791 MCWILLIAMS GARY ANDERSON REVOCABLE TRUST MMAST Deny 285,970 285,970 0


201900331 R005101 CESATI ANDREW CNUTGRASS Adjust 300,300 236,600 -63,700


201900332 R027269 SPOTTED HAWK INVESTMENTS LLC WSPICER Deny 2,391,140 2,391,140 0


201900333 R008082 SCHLEGEL SHARON P MMAST Adjust 249,320 203,670 -45,650


201900334 R030846 SPOTTED HAWK INVESTMENTS LLC WSPICER Deny 1,158,290 1,158,290 0


201900335 R043012 COMMANS FAMILY TRUST ACOHEN Deny 88,280 88,280 0


201900336 R005819 WINQUIST HEIDI E ACOHEN Adjust 792,080 557,620 -234,460


201900338 R009324 OTWELL RICHARD L CMCDONALD Deny 73,600 73,600 0


201900339 R009000 COOKE GARTH MMAST Deny 57,680 57,680 0


201900340 R071962 COOKE GARTH MMAST Deny 5,430 5,430 0


201900341 R005509 CROW D MICHAEL ACOHEN Adjust 561,890 527,870 -34,020


201900342 R072203 COOKE GARTH MMAST Deny 6,690 6,690 0


201900343 R009278 QUINTO GERALD J WSPICER Adjust 410,180 356,680 -53,500


201900344 R072205 COOKE GARTH MMAST Deny 14,460 14,460 0


201900346 R030972 VALENTINE ROBERT R WSPICER Adjust 2,500,880 1,969,640 -531,240


201900347 R011135 COTE WILLIAM BBLACKETT Adjust 322,860 243,450 -79,410


201900348 R041949 HOUSTON L GALEN CMCDONALD Deny 917,160 917,160 0


201900349 R008043 BRAZINSKY DIANE L BBLACKETT Adjust 343,740 208,390 -135,350


201900350 M006708 BRAZINSKY DIANE L WSPICER Deny 11,750 11,750 0


201900353 R010482 CRESSMAN ROBERTA KIM CNUTGRASS Deny 224,680 224,680 0


201900354 R010483 CRESSMAN ROBERTA KIM CNUTGRASS Deny 224,680 224,680 0


201900355 R015174 LAMB CHARLES MAXWELL CNUTGRASS Deny 90,300 90,300 0


201900356 R070767 LAZY J K PROPERTIES LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 1,014,230 897,950 -116,280


201900357 R041996 WEEKLEY DAVID M WSPICER Adjust 4,937,210 3,586,350 -1,350,860


201900359 R044150 DEL TREDICI PATRICIA FRANCESCA LIVING TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 360,730 270,540 -90,190


201900361 R016544 COLE CHARLES MELVIN CMCDONALD Adjust 285,950 215,520 -70,430


201900362 R001758 VELOCITY PROPERTY LLC BBLACKETT Deny 300,580 300,580 0


201900363 R032378 MCCAY J DAVID REVOCABLE TRUST WSPICER Adjust 4,655,310 3,329,610 -1,325,700
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201900364 R072842 LORD KIMBERLY E WSPICER Adjust 608,560 557,950 -50,610


201900365 R010870 FENNERN JOEL W TRUST NO 1 MARITAL TRUST ACOHEN Stipulated 281,020 281,020 0


201900366 R027781 VENARD THOMAS G CMCDONALD Adjust 463,580 469,820 6,240


201900367 R071967 PARIS D LELAND MMAST Deny 64,400 64,400 0


201900368 R031864 WILSON R LYNN AND BONNIE L REVOCABLE TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 390,780 298,950 -91,830


201900369 R006999 KIBLER JASON MMAST Deny 430,940 430,940 0


201900370 R041062 HOLDER RICK B WSPICER Adjust 2,322,720 2,250,140 -72,580


201900371 R041940 SCHNEIDER WILLIAM S ACOHEN Deny 877,270 877,270 0


201900372 R009334 WESTDYKE JESSE D CMCDONALD Deny 201,240 201,240 0


201900374 R025214 HAROLD KREUGER RANCH CNUTGRASS Adjust 25,590 15,570 -10,020


201900375 R005161 MILLS ROBERT A WSPICER Adjust 986,140 947,520 -38,620


201900376 R008751 PFEIFER RONALD BBLACKETT Adjust 346,200 283,610 -62,590


201900377 R070976 PFEIFER RONALD MMAST Deny 96,900 96,900 0


201900378 R007603 PFEIFER RONALD MMAST Adjust 558,070 376,090 -181,980


201900379 R010267 PFEIFER RONALD D MMAST Adjust 439,920 136,380 -303,540


201900380 R007691 POPPE JACK A MMAST Adjust 374,340 329,320 -45,020


201900381 R013396 GLACIER SCHOOLHOUSE LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 2,226,670 1,781,030 -445,640


201900382 R032728 MANCINI DONALD LEE WSPICER Adjust 1,395,790 1,301,630 -94,160


201900383 R032551 CREEKSIDE TRUST WSPICER Adjust 838,790 951,270 112,480


201900384 R031336 TIKKUN INVESTMENTS INC ACOHEN Deny 641,180 641,180 0


201900385 R014470 MERRITT MONIQUE C CMCDONALD Adjust 483,400 470,170 -13,230


201900386 R001749 BUSBY MICHAEL R CMCDONALD Deny 440,090 440,090 0


201900387 R043635 RUBY MOUNTAIN RANCH LLC MMAST Deny 434,850 434,850 0


201900388 R070821 MCLEOD LEVI T MMAST Adjust 710,190 530,990 -179,200


201900389 R003310 SYSTERS INC WSPICER Adjust 648,280 976,150 327,870


201900390 R007329 SPANN LINDA G WSPICER Deny 264,120 264,120 0


201900391 R010146 WOOD EUGENE C CMCDONALD Adjust 502,580 370,520 -132,060


201900392 R071475 PIKE MARK CMCDONALD Adjust 174,520 176,600 2,080


201900393 R013388 SANDERS TRUST MMAST Adjust 887,570 797,780 -89,790


201900394 R007283 SOLOMON CHARLES M MMAST Stipulated 819,380 819,380 0


201900395 R040244 PIKE MARK D CNUTGRASS Adjust 409,080 439,860 30,780


201900396 R016550 SANDER CARINA CMCDONALD Deny 34,400 34,400 0


201900397 R032364 GLOSSER 2013 FAMILY TRUST WSPICER Adjust 4,128,380 3,085,510 -1,042,870


201900398 R005961 JDG MANAGEMENT CO LLC ACOHEN Adjust 586,220 468,970 -117,250


201900399 R072893 MARSHALL JULIE A WSPICER Adjust 301,470 301,470 0


201900400 R030232 VENTIMIGLIA GINA CNUTGRASS Adjust 244,430 294,330 49,900


201900401 R027633 LAWTON SYLVIA D MMAST Deny 534,320 534,320 0
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201900402 R072894 MARSHALL JULIE A WSPICER Adjust 1,356,300 1,238,000 -118,300


201900403 R002022 NELSON KEVIN & JEANENE FAMILY TRUST CMCDONALD Deny 369,030 369,030 0


201900404 R009769 GARRISON JIM P MMAST Adjust 438,220 400,470 -37,750


201900405 R071481 PIKE MARK CMCDONALD Adjust 142,920 188,460 45,540


201900406 R071480 PIKE MARK CMCDONALD Adjust 181,180 189,420 8,240


201900407 R011735 KROHN KATHLEEN B WSPICER Adjust 18,010 15,510 -2,500


201900408 R010548 PIKE MARK DANIEL BBLACKETT Deny 298,350 298,350 0


201900409 R043277 MCVAY MICHAEL R SR WSPICER Adjust 3,264,610 2,731,460 -533,150


201900410 R008448 WOJTALIK BOB MMAST Deny 87,300 87,300 0


201900411 R010781 NORDLING INVESTMENTS LLC ACOHEN Adjust 379,680 316,860 -62,820


201900412 R005960 CIELINSKI GREGORY D ACOHEN Adjust 706,620 565,300 -141,320


201900413 R001671 TTL HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Deny 916,580 916,580 0


201900415 R005392 CARTER ROBERT M WSPICER Deny 543,920 543,920 0


201900416 R003116 ARMITAGE KAROLE LIVING TRUST WSPICER Adjust 835,070 728,530 -106,540


201900417 R015514 ND ENTERPRISES LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 7,582,830 1,991,000 -5,591,830


201900418 R006035 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 1,024,980 187,530 -837,450


201900419 R006036 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 1,016,580 186,090 -830,490


201900420 R040587 TRAL REAL ESTATE LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 487,200 348,000 -139,200


201900421 R006045 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 301,650 150,830 -150,820


201900422 R006046 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Deny 217,720 217,720 0


201900423 R006047 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 279,050 139,530 -139,520


201900424 R006049 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 229,650 114,830 -114,820


201900425 M006346 CRAWLEY RANDY CNUTGRASS Adjust 330 0 -330


201900426 R006050 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 207,210 138,140 -69,070


201900427 R006051 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 304,800 152,400 -152,400


201900428 M033175 FERRO JOHN CNUTGRASS Deny 1,660 1,660 0


201900429 R008413 FERRO JOHN BBLACKETT Adjust 419,600 282,040 -137,560


201900430 R006037 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 252,880 224,850 -28,030


201900431 R006040 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 224,270 193,080 -31,190


201900432 R025128 COLORADO PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BBLACKETT Adjust 157,340 159,550 2,210


201900433 R045431 ESPOSITO DAVID A WSPICER Adjust 3,544,920 2,978,500 -566,420


201900434 R031786 PRATT TERESA A WSPICER Deny 880,220 880,220 0


201900435 R006177 MCLENDON ROBERT WILSON & ACOHEN Deny 147,030 147,030 0


201900436 R010831 ROGERS CHRIS ALLEN ACOHEN Adjust 220,470 198,420 -22,050


201900437 R040513 SCHWENDINGER GREGORY J CNUTGRASS Deny 348,000 348,000 0


201900439 R041418 ADAMS PAUL H WSPICER Deny 1,112,310 1,112,310 0


201900440 R041419 ADAMS PAUL H WSPICER Adjust 1,154,290 1,128,290 -26,000
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201900441 R042856 DUKE PATRICK WSPICER Deny 277,480 277,480 0


201900442 R031210 GODDARD COLORADO LLC CNUTGRASS Adjust 320,650 232,610 -88,040


201900443 R005513 DOBBIN RICHARD B ACOHEN Adjust 373,650 347,910 -25,740


201900444 R045024 OCHS DONALD L WSPICER Adjust 2,942,840 2,871,540 -71,300


201900445 R003937 HARMON WILLIAM H MMAST Adjust 106,270 65,810 -40,460


201900446 R003817 HARMON BILL MMAST Adjust 169,300 57,010 -112,290


201900447 R010385 CALLIHAN C MICHAEL CNUTGRASS Adjust 808,650 697,390 -111,260


201900448 R003902 BOWER DOUGLAS M MMAST Adjust 78,170 12,200 -65,970


201900449 R002783 MCNEILL WALLACE BBLACKETT Adjust 1,363,880 1,294,960 -68,920


201900450 R041538 CARLSON JULIE ANN ACOHEN Adjust 899,720 761,310 -138,410


201900451 R003842 BUCHANAN MATTHEW D BBLACKETT Adjust 140,880 119,430 -21,450


201900452 R016158 STEPHENS PAUL FAMILY TRUST MMAST Deny 227,120 227,120 0


201900453 R030763 WEBSTER FRAY E WSPICER Deny 1,337,880 1,337,880 0


201900454 R042273 BUFFS BUNKHOUSES LLC ACOHEN Adjust 252,840 227,560 -25,280


201900455 R014535 OGLE PATRICIA M MMAST Adjust 267,340 440,210 172,870


201900456 R044571 DAEG PROPERTIES LLC ACOHEN Deny 704,600 704,600 0


201900457 R027244 DAEG PROPERTIES LLC CNUTGRASS Adjust 669,400 669,400 0


201900459 R001150 DAVIS DEREK STEPHEN CMCDONALD Deny 261,940 261,940 0


201900461 R014533 CANNELL KIRBY B TRUST MMAST Deny 186,170 186,170 0


201900462 R027133 KELLY STEVEN J & F GERALYN ACOHEN Adjust 301,420 282,680 -18,740


201900463 R013392 FENTIMAN GARY JAMES WSPICER Deny 998,990 998,990 0


201900464 R001166 GALE REBECCA D CMCDONALD Adjust 360,910 285,740 -75,170


201900466 R008006 HALEY RICHARD CMCDONALD Adjust 542,260 375,790 -166,470


201900467 R025496 MASON GENE L MMAST Deny 554,740 554,740 0


201900468 R006293 BENTON GRANTLEY ACOHEN Deny 322,140 322,140 0


201900469 R011552 CROSBY MARLENE D WSPICER Adjust 124,590 162,380 37,790


201900470 R070955 STEPHENS DONALD K MMAST Deny 635,320 635,320 0


201900471 R005501 NORMANDY WHETSTONE LLC ACOHEN Adjust 502,140 466,770 -35,370


201900472 R002169 BURTON BRADEN BBLACKETT Adjust 352,050 240,860 -111,190


201900473 R010123 DANNI JOSEPH H CMCDONALD Deny 502,660 502,660 0


201900474 R031926 REEVES MOLLY M CNUTGRASS Adjust 245,000 196,000 -49,000


201900475 R010277 GALT FREEMAN (RLE) WSPICER Adjust 161,500 80,750 -80,750


201900476 R002113 LIGHTBODY ANDY R CMCDONALD Deny 409,080 409,080 0


201900477 R002117 LIGHTBODY ANDY R CMCDONALD Deny 114,910 114,910 0


201900478 R027261 LUMMIS ANNETTE GANO TESTAMENTARY TRUST WSPICER Adjust 2,575,740 2,025,460 -550,280


201900479 R009880 LIGHTBODY ANDY R CMCDONALD Adjust 489,350 531,920 42,570


201900480 R041018 RFM CBUTTE LLC WSPICER Adjust 2,417,670 2,342,710 -74,960
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201900482 R011265 TERRY LUKE G JR MMAST Deny 116,180 116,180 0


201900483 R010816 LYNCH DANIEL M ACOHEN Deny 254,120 254,120 0


201900484 R025451 CLAYTON DWIGHT CMCDONALD Adjust 471,340 317,460 -153,880


201900486 R007636 BARTSCH EDWARD CNUTGRASS Adjust 715,640 721,740 6,100


201900487 R007638 BARTSCH EDWARD CNUTGRASS Adjust 84,000 84,000 0


201900488 R028071 STICKLER BONNIE CNUTGRASS Adjust 113,420 199,450 86,030


201900490 R042878 COLLINS MARSHA K BBLACKETT Adjust 163,800 190,910 27,110


201900491 R011240 COLLINS MARSHA K CMCDONALD Deny 220,140 220,140 0


201900492 R002003 COLLINS MARSHA CMCDONALD Deny 208,260 208,260 0


201900493 R006214 POPONI ANTHONY CHRISTOPHER ACOHEN Deny 163,370 163,370 0


201900494 R072505 FAUST GREGORY SCOTT WSPICER Adjust 1,072,520 1,001,410 -71,110


201900495 R012783 SZURGOT TIMOTHY D WSPICER Adjust 1,161,550 713,810 -447,740


201900496 R005315 CHAMPAILLER THIERRY L ACOHEN Deny 177,950 177,950 0


201900497 R007873 CODV LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 5,419,380 3,691,590 -1,727,790


201900498 R044837 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900499 M031610 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900500 R010491 STONE JACOB T CMCDONALD Deny 509,670 509,670 0


201900501 R044838 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900502 R040146 WHITTAKER REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 1,456,010 1,310,410 -145,600


201900503 R030872 BRIGHT AMY B QUALIFIED PERSONAL RESIDENCE TRUST #2 ACOHEN Deny 882,600 882,600 0


201900504 R030873 BRIGHT AMY B QUALIFIED PERSONAL RESIDENCE TRUST #2 ACOHEN Deny 882,600 882,600 0


201900505 R044839 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 35,860 35,860 0


201900506 R015101 MORAN SCOTT W WSPICER Deny 801,900 801,900 0


201900507 R044840 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900508 R044841 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900509 M031612 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900510 R044842 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900511 R003068 BAUMM ERIC M WSPICER Adjust 866,320 744,980 -121,340


201900512 R044843 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900513 R044844 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900514 R044845 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900515 R044846 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900516 R044847 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900517 M031613 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900518 M031614 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900519 M031615 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900520 M033149 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0
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201900521 M033148 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900522 R044848 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900523 M033150 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900524 M033151 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900525 M033152 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900526 R044849 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900527 M033153 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900528 R044850 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900530 M033154 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900531 R044851 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900533 R044852 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900534 R044853 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 34,100 34,100 0


201900535 M033193 LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER BBLACKETT Deny 17,330 17,330 0


201900536 R044854 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 20,940 20,940 0


201900537 R044855 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900538 M033194 LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER BBLACKETT Deny 17,330 17,330 0


201900539 R044856 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900540 M033195 LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER BBLACKETT Deny 17,330 17,330 0


201900541 R044857 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900542 M033196 LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER BBLACKETT Deny 17,330 17,330 0


201900543 R044858 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900544 M033197 LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER BBLACKETT Deny 17,330 17,330 0


201900545 M033198 LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER BBLACKETT Deny 18,900 18,900 0


201900546 R044859 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900547 M030808 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 20,120 20,120 0


201900548 R044860 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900549 M030809 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 20,120 20,120 0


201900550 R044861 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900551 R044862 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900552 M030810 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 20,120 20,120 0


201900553 R044863 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900554 M030811 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 20,120 20,120 0


201900555 R044864 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 37,400 37,400 0


201900556 R044865 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 32,780 32,780 0


201900557 M030812 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 20,120 20,120 0


201900558 M030813 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 20,120 20,120 0


201900559 R044866 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0
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201900560 R044867 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900561 M031141 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,550 17,550 0


201900562 M031142 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,550 17,550 0


201900563 M031143 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 18,090 18,090 0


201900564 M031144 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 18,090 18,090 0


201900565 M031145 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 18,090 18,090 0


201900566 M031146 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 18,090 18,090 0


201900567 R044868 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900568 M033188 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 18,360 18,360 0


201900569 M033190 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 18,360 18,360 0


201900570 M033191 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 18,360 18,360 0


201900571 R044869 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900572 R044870 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900573 R044871 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900574 R044872 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900575 R044873 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900576 M033192 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 18,360 18,360 0


201900577 R044874 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900578 M071573 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH BBLACKETT Deny 17,820 17,820 0


201900579 R044875 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900580 M031606 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH WSPICER Deny 26,730 26,730 0


201900581 R044876 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900582 M031607 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH WSPICER Deny 26,730 26,730 0


201900583 R044877 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900584 M031608 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH WSPICER Deny 26,730 26,730 0


201900585 M031609 BLUE MESA RECREATIONAL RANCH WSPICER Deny 26,730 26,730 0


201900586 R044878 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900587 R044879 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,880 33,880 0


201900588 R044880 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,880 33,880 0


201900589 R044881 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,330 31,330 0


201900590 R044882 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,330 31,330 0


201900591 R044883 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,330 31,330 0


201900592 R044884 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,330 31,330 0


201900593 R044885 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,880 33,880 0


201900594 R044886 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,880 33,880 0


201900595 R044887 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900596 R007160 FRATES CLIFF D MMAST Adjust 1,073,280 800,190 -273,090
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201900597 R044888 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900598 R044889 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900599 R044890 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900600 R044891 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900601 R044892 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900602 R044893 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900603 R044894 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900604 R044895 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900605 R044698 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 664,480 664,480 0


201900606 R044896 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900607 R044897 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900608 R044898 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 35,860 35,860 0


201900609 R044699 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 667,380 667,380 0


201900610 R044899 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900611 R044701 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 991,220 991,220 0


201900612 R044900 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900613 R044702 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 253,240 253,240 0


201900614 R044901 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900615 R044703 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 1,447,720 1,447,720 0


201900616 R044902 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900617 R044903 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900618 R044904 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900619 R044905 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900620 R044906 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900621 R044907 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900622 R044908 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900623 R044909 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900624 R044910 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900625 R044911 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900626 R044912 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 34,100 34,100 0


201900627 R044913 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 20,940 20,940 0


201900628 R044914 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900629 R044915 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900630 R013521 HUNT BETTY JANE CNUTGRASS Adjust 339,560 203,690 -135,870


201900631 R044916 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900632 R044917 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900633 R044704 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 624,820 624,820 0
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201900634 R044918 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900635 R044919 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900636 R044705 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 504,250 504,250 0


201900637 R044920 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900638 R044921 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900639 R044706 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 1,145,280 1,145,280 0


201900640 R044922 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900641 R044707 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 651,900 651,900 0


201900642 R044923 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 37,400 37,400 0


201900643 R044924 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 32,780 32,780 0


201900644 R044708 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 500,650 500,650 0


201900645 R044925 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900646 R044926 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900647 R044927 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900648 R044928 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900649 R044929 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900650 R044930 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900651 R044979 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900652 R044931 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900653 R044932 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900654 R044933 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900655 R044934 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900656 R044935 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900657 R044936 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900658 R044937 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900659 R044709 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 1,072,500 1,072,500 0


201900660 R044710 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 1,322,840 1,322,840 0


201900661 R044711 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 879,080 879,080 0


201900662 R044712 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 133,540 133,540 0


201900663 R044713 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 247,110 247,110 0


201900664 R044714 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 534,950 534,950 0


201900665 R044715 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 958,570 958,570 0


201900666 R044938 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,880 33,880 0


201900667 R044939 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,880 33,880 0


201900668 R044716 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 165,160 165,160 0


201900669 R044717 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 593,500 593,500 0


201900670 R044718 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0
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201900671 R044940 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 352,880 352,880 0


201900672 R044941 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900673 R044942 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900674 R044719 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0


201900675 R044943 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900676 R044944 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900678 R044945 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900679 R044720 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900680 R044721 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900681 R044946 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900682 R044722 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900683 R044947 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900684 R044723 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900685 R044948 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900686 R044724 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900687 R044949 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900688 R044725 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900689 R044950 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900690 R044726 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900691 R044727 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900692 R044728 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900693 R044951 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900694 R044729 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900695 R044952 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900696 R044953 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900697 R044954 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 34,100 34,100 0


201900698 R044730 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900699 R044731 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900700 R044955 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 20,940 20,940 0


201900701 R044732 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900702 R044956 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900703 R044957 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900704 R044733 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,620 33,620 0


201900705 R044958 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900706 R044734 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900707 R044959 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900708 R044735 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0
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201900709 R044960 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900710 R044736 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0


201900711 R044961 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900712 R044737 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0


201900713 R044962 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900714 R044963 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900715 R044738 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900716 R044964 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,380 17,380 0


201900717 R044739 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900718 R044965 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 37,400 37,400 0


201900719 R044740 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900720 R044741 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900721 R044966 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 32,780 32,780 0


201900722 R003583 GRAY DAVID G ACOHEN Deny 728,010 728,010 0


201900723 R044742 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900724 R044967 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900725 R003582 BLANCHARD CAROLYN ACOHEN Deny 428,230 428,230 0


201900726 R044968 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900727 R044969 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900728 R013543 BRANDON JUANITA J (COTTEN) CNUTGRASS Adjust 91,090 54,140 -36,950


201900729 R044970 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900730 R044972 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900731 R044973 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900732 R044974 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900733 R044975 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900734 R044976 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900735 R011323 GOODMAN LOIS J CMCDONALD Deny 158,830 158,830 0


201900736 R005511 HALEY ROBERT W ACOHEN Adjust 561,890 490,980 -70,910


201900737 R043413 NIEDERER LISA CMCDONALD Adjust 706,510 722,380 15,870


201900739 R010462 MILLS JAMES K D CMCDONALD Deny 407,400 407,400 0


201900740 R044977 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900741 R044978 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900742 R027640 GILLIS RUSSELL E MMAST Deny 693,310 693,310 0


201900743 R001505 MARTINEAU ROBERT TYLER CMCDONALD Deny 305,610 305,610 0


201900744 R027641 GILLIS RUSSELL E MMAST Deny 64,400 64,400 0


201900745 R001504 MARTINEAU ROBERT TYLER CMCDONALD Deny 349,060 349,060 0


201900746 R013790 BEGLY JERRY LEE MMAST Adjust 588,430 387,860 -200,570
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201900747 R044175 ATENCIO BRUCE CMCDONALD Deny 367,550 367,550 0


201900748 R044743 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900749 R044744 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900750 R044745 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900751 R043458 PRITCHETT JANAE H WSPICER Adjust 677,720 617,240 -60,480


201900752 R044746 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900753 R044747 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900754 R044748 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900756 R071965 PARIS D LELAND MMAST Adjust 496,490 422,310 -74,180


201900757 R040138 MCFARLAND KATHERINE REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 1,750,070 1,386,050 -364,020


201900758 R072742 SMITHPETERS SHAWN T BBLACKETT Adjust 105,580 75,000 -30,580


201900759 R044749 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900760 R044750 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900761 R008711 BOUCHER KEVIN CMCDONALD Deny 464,430 464,430 0


201900762 R044751 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,620 33,620 0


201900763 R044752 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900764 R044753 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900765 R005951 GAMBLIN NEIL ACOHEN Adjust 678,280 339,140 -339,140


201900766 R044754 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900767 R044755 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900768 R044756 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900769 R026079 BROWN MARY N WSPICER Adjust 1,801,780 1,403,570 -398,210


201900770 R044757 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900771 R044758 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900772 R005963 WOLOSZKO REVOCABLE TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 709,050 354,530 -354,520


201900773 R004057 ACKERMAN MARIANNE CMCDONALD Adjust 711,300 612,260 -99,040


201900775 R044759 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900776 R044760 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900777 R044761 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900778 R025009 CAGAN JEFFREY MMAST Deny 91,770 91,770 0


201900779 R025006 CAGAN JEFFREY CMCDONALD Deny 155,910 155,910 0


201900780 R025008 CAGAN JEFFREY CMCDONALD Deny 84,490 84,490 0


201900781 R001587 TUNEUP LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 398,800 353,110 -45,690


201900782 R044762 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900783 R044763 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0


201900784 R044764 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0


201900785 R044765 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0
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201900786 R044766 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0


201900787 R044767 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900788 R044768 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900789 R044769 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900790 R044770 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900791 R044771 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900792 R044772 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900793 R044773 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900794 R044774 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900795 R044775 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900796 R044776 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900797 R044777 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900798 R044778 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900799 R044779 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900800 R044780 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,620 33,620 0


201900801 R044781 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900802 R044782 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900803 R044783 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900804 R044784 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 16,290 16,290 0


201900805 R044785 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900806 R044786 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900807 R044787 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900808 R044788 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900809 R044789 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900810 R044790 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900811 R044791 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900812 R044792 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 16,290 16,290 0


201900813 R044793 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900814 R044794 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,970 31,970 0


201900815 R044795 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 19,640 19,640 0


201900816 R044796 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 16,290 16,290 0


201900817 R044797 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900818 R044798 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900819 R044799 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900820 R044800 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900821 R044801 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900822 R040140 COLMAN CAROL A ACOHEN Adjust 1,456,010 1,153,160 -302,850
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201900823 R044802 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900825 R043909 RATHERBY INVESTMENTS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 604,670 511,790 -92,880


201900826 R043910 RATHERBY INVESTMENTS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 593,700 500,040 -93,660


201900827 R043911 RATHERBY INVESTMENTS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 773,630 699,680 -73,950


201900828 R044803 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900829 R043912 RATHERBY INVESTMENTS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 766,080 691,040 -75,040


201900830 R044804 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 16,290 16,290 0


201900831 R044805 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 35,060 35,060 0


201900832 R044806 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 30,730 30,730 0


201900833 R044808 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900834 R044809 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900835 R044810 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900836 R044811 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900837 R044812 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900838 R044813 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900839 R044814 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900840 R044815 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900841 R044816 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900842 R044817 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900843 R044818 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900844 R044819 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201900845 R044820 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900846 R044821 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,760 31,760 0


201900847 R044822 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0


201900848 R044823 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 29,370 29,370 0


201900849 R044824 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,330 31,330 0


201900850 R003354 ELK AVENUE PARTNERS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 4,049,590 2,696,010 -1,353,580


201900851 R003509 ELK AVENUE PARTNERS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 3,965,600 3,639,060 -326,540


201900852 R044825 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 31,330 31,330 0


201900853 R003353 ELK AVENUE PARTNERS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 2,778,290 2,206,210 -572,080


201900854 R044826 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,880 33,880 0


201900855 R003352 ELK AVENUE PARTNERS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 2,845,580 2,483,660 -361,920


201900856 R003169 ELK AVENUE PARTNERS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 2,067,370 1,768,730 -298,640


201900857 R003216 COAL CREEK INVESTMENTS LLC BBLACKETT Deny 1,099,120 1,099,120 0


201900858 R044827 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 33,880 33,880 0


201900859 R044828 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900860 R044829 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0
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201900861 R044830 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900862 R044831 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900863 R044832 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900864 R044833 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900865 R044834 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900866 R044835 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900867 R044836 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 18,830 18,830 0


201900868 R013426 KNIGHT AND DURMAS PROPERTIES LLC CNUTGRASS Adjust 611,370 417,900 -193,470


201900869 R072630 MAGUIRE DONALD A MMAST Deny 418,940 418,940 0


201900870 R030350 ZEMEL BROOK AND NINA ACOHEN Deny 424,680 424,680 0


201900871 R002993 GORMAN DOUGLAS B BBLACKETT Deny 218,620 218,620 0


201900872 R040391 SEARLES SUSAN ADAMS MMAST Deny 350,470 350,470 0


201900873 R002994 GORMAN DOUGLAS B BBLACKETT Deny 122,890 122,890 0


201900874 R002995 GORMAN DOUGLAS B BBLACKETT Deny 100,640 100,640 0


201900875 R002996 GORMAN DOUGLAS B BBLACKETT Deny 236,050 236,050 0


201900876 R042407 GORMAN DOUGLAS B BBLACKETT Deny 166,500 166,500 0


201900877 R040519 BROWN CARY FAMILY LP WSPICER Deny 4,297,580 4,297,580 0


201900878 R013811 PALANS KEVIN E CMCDONALD Adjust 285,230 289,740 4,510


201900879 R003797 BROOKS RODNEY JOHN CMCDONALD Adjust 134,840 116,110 -18,730


201900880 R005797 MOUNT SKILLET LLC ACOHEN Adjust 568,830 511,950 -56,880


201900881 R005403 BUTNER BIL SULLIVAN JONES REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENTWSPICER Adjust 612,070 566,330 -45,740


201900882 R012348 GRAHAM WESLEY C MMAST Adjust 321,820 242,280 -79,540


201900883 R070933 KINSEY BRYAN MMAST Adjust 244,560 204,950 -39,610


201900884 R005957 FIGLEWSKI STEPHEN ACOHEN Adjust 709,050 567,240 -141,810


201900885 M033229 LAWSON REX WSPICER Adjust 36,270 33,250 -3,020


201900886 R008231 OLSON TERRY E CNUTGRASS Stipulated 82,970 82,970 0


201900887 R005464 2005 TREASURY CENTER LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 8,977,440 6,886,470 -2,090,970


201900888 R015745 YULE CREEK LODGE LLC MMAST Deny 553,100 553,100 0


201900889 R043576 BERE BOB WSPICER Adjust 889,070 704,300 -184,770


201900890 R033561 LONG SCOTT M MMAST Adjust 64,000 35,200 -28,800


201900891 R025800 LONG HELEN E MMAST Adjust 22,000 12,100 -9,900


201900892 R012784 BOLTON RYAN LIVING TRUST WSPICER Adjust 572,660 431,020 -141,640


201900893 R033575 LONG HELEN E MMAST Adjust 46,000 41,400 -4,600


201900894 R033576 LONG HELEN E MMAST Adjust 56,000 39,200 -16,800


201900895 R033577 LONG HELEN E MMAST Adjust 64,000 22,400 -41,600


201900896 R033578 LONG HELEN E MMAST Adjust 64,000 38,400 -25,600


201900897 R033579 LONG HELEN E MMAST Adjust 32,000 19,200 -12,800
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201900898 R014791 D & M LLC CMCDONALD Adjust 311,920 223,860 -88,060


201900899 R005506 MCKINNEY-GUARRAIA COLUMBINE TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 502,140 480,960 -21,180


201900900 R014541 POUST DANIEL S CNUTGRASS Adjust 270,990 296,920 25,930


201900902 R043743 FUTURES REAL ESTATE & LAND VENTURES LLC BBLACKETT Deny 73,380 73,380 0


201900903 R043744 FUTURES REAL ESTATE & LAND VENTURES LLC BBLACKETT Deny 136,160 136,160 0


201900904 R043745 FUTURES REAL ESTATE & LAND VENTURES LLC BBLACKETT Deny 219,940 219,940 0


201900905 R043746 FUTURES REAL ESTATE & LAND VENTURES LLC BBLACKETT Deny 219,290 219,290 0


201900906 R031338 COOK C DAVID ACOHEN Deny 575,710 575,710 0


201900907 R030109 MCFADDEN SAMUEL W TRUST 2006 THE ACOHEN Adjust 469,540 436,330 -33,210


201900909 R040235 MENDICANT SPRINGS LLC MMAST Adjust 420,630 281,410 -139,220


201900911 R001508 MORROW TERRY K BBLACKETT Deny 1,308,520 1,308,520 0


201900912 R009824 FOLTZ LEWIS PAUL CMCDONALD Deny 516,220 516,220 0


201900913 R045354 ARELL ANDREW S WSPICER Adjust 403,640 198,080 -205,560


201900914 R004967 MORGAN SARA E WSPICER Deny 638,040 638,040 0


201900915 R030103 MYALL CHRISTOPHER ACOHEN Deny 546,310 546,310 0


201900916 R030408 TANKERSLEY JOHN L CMCDONALD Adjust 408,130 295,450 -112,680


201900917 R001303 WELBORN JANICE E CMCDONALD Deny 420,420 420,420 0


201900918 R003208 SULLIVAN BARRY ALAN WSPICER Adjust 873,170 793,470 -79,700


201900919 R032276 WESTLING JEFF WSPICER Adjust 349,680 248,360 -101,320


201900920 R002178 VETS THE INN LLP BBLACKETT Adjust 515,220 301,790 -213,430


201900921 R005805 COTTON BEVAN A ACOHEN Adjust 557,930 502,130 -55,800


201900922 R002980 SUNSPACE 1 LLC ACOHEN Deny 299,420 299,420 0


201900923 R033563 RIBBENS M KELLEY MMAST Adjust 64,000 60,800 -3,200


201900924 R033564 RIBBENS M KELLEY MMAST Adjust 64,000 57,600 -6,400


201900925 R033562 RIBBENS M KELLEY MMAST Adjust 64,000 60,800 -3,200


201900926 R013536 COTTEN FAMILY LLC CNUTGRASS Adjust 124,280 78,340 -45,940


201900927 R071753 BUTTE AND THIRD LTD WSPICER Adjust 1,496,010 1,357,980 -138,030


201900930 R026684 MCLELAND LENORE G FAMILY TRUST ACOHEN Adjust 292,320 274,560 -17,760


201900931 R010282 JOHNSON LYNN A WSPICER Adjust 104,270 52,140 -52,130


201900934 R026739 SINGLETON CARROLL ANN BBLACKETT Adjust 326,750 361,010 34,260


201900937 R032324 GIBSON JOHN H II CNUTGRASS Deny 472,000 472,000 0


201900938 R032811 MUELLER TIMOTHY WSPICER Deny 3,162,810 3,162,810 0


201900939 R012619 BAILEY MARGARET H CMCDONALD Deny 34,000 34,000 0


201900940 R012627 BAILEY MARGARET H CMCDONALD Adjust 118,760 99,110 -19,650


201900941 R003498 NAVY SUSAN LAURA WSPICER Adjust 966,590 929,310 -37,280


201900942 R013122 CRAWFORD SUSAN B CNUTGRASS Deny 232,270 232,270 0


201900943 R044558 HOWISON CAROLE LEE ACOHEN Deny 737,380 737,380 0
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201900944 R016114 RAFTER J LIMITED PARTNERSHIP CMCDONALD Deny 65,700 65,700 0


201900946 M002488 GRIGGS STEPHEN J WSPICER Adjust 29,570 25,890 -3,680


201900947 R001709 AUSTIN GREG P CMCDONALD Adjust 371,130 358,820 -12,310


201900948 R002371 PARTCH EARL E WSPICER Adjust 14,530 3,490 -11,040


201900949 R015233 BARREL ROOM LLC CNUTGRASS Deny 171,150 171,150 0


201900951 R072232 EPPINGER IX LTD CMCDONALD Deny 342,860 342,860 0


201900952 M000133 PARTCH EARL E WSPICER Adjust 2,450 0 -2,450


201900953 M000336 PARTCH EARL E WSPICER Adjust 2,980 0 -2,980


201900954 R072233 EPPINGER IX LTD CMCDONALD Deny 339,350 339,350 0


201900955 R072234 EPPINGER IX LTD CMCDONALD Deny 339,350 339,350 0


201900956 R072235 EPPINGER IX LTD CMCDONALD Deny 342,860 342,860 0


201900957 R072236 EPPINGER IX LTD CMCDONALD Deny 342,860 342,860 0


201900958 R072237 EPPINGER IX LTD CMCDONALD Deny 339,350 339,350 0


201900959 R072238 EPPINGER IX LTD CMCDONALD Deny 339,350 339,350 0


201900960 R072239 EPPINGER IX LTD CMCDONALD Deny 342,860 342,860 0


201900961 R001551 FROSTLINE LTD CMCDONALD Adjust 551,640 567,690 16,050


201900962 R026626 LACY WILLIAM J JR BBLACKETT Adjust 2,822,040 2,731,300 -90,740


201900963 R013275 LACY WILLIAM JOSEPH JR BBLACKETT Adjust 436,290 221,680 -214,610


201900964 R009661 WIGGINTON ELIZABETH LEE CNUTGRASS Deny 462,660 462,660 0


201900965 R001751 BLATT LAWRENCE & ANNIE TRUST THE MMAST Deny 426,200 426,200 0


201900966 R001724 BK LLC MMAST Adjust 275,520 254,600 -20,920


201900967 R009702 YODER ANDREA B CMCDONALD Deny 421,750 421,750 0


201900968 R005959 PHILLIPS DAVID E ACOHEN Adjust 603,850 483,080 -120,770


201900969 R014551 GILDEN DALE E MMAST Deny 294,710 294,710 0


201900970 R043157 PITT TYLER R WSPICER Adjust 1,065,680 927,040 -138,640


201900971 R007049 BURCH LARRY E CMCDONALD Deny 613,820 613,820 0


201900972 R012851 PARADISE VIEW LLC WSPICER Adjust 2,604,120 2,242,020 -362,100


201900973 R012836 ESPOSITO PETER G WSPICER Adjust 2,301,130 2,709,420 408,290


201900974 R032886 KASER JOHN AND EILEEN TRUST CMCDONALD Deny 222,220 222,220 0


201900975 R004995 REEVES BETH E WSPICER Adjust 490,060 366,840 -123,220


201900976 R015626 COLE DAN E CMCDONALD Adjust 865,990 721,330 -144,660


201900977 R026793 MCGILL FAMILY TRUST BBLACKETT Deny 1,769,450 1,769,450 0


201900978 R008069 GREVE JAN MMAST Adjust 8,000 5,600 -2,400


201900979 R033566 GREVE JAN MMAST Adjust 8,000 5,600 -2,400


201900980 R033565 GREVE JAN MMAST Adjust 64,000 60,800 -3,200


201900981 R013367 WYNN DAVID L WSPICER Deny 930,230 930,230 0


201900982 R013325 CBSA4 LLC WSPICER Deny 986,660 986,660 0
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201900983 R006092 PC BUTTE LLC WSPICER Adjust 664,330 493,240 -171,090


201900984 R005950 BAILEY AVENUE COMPANY ACOHEN Adjust 709,050 567,240 -141,810


201900985 R014988 SCHUMACHER ERIC WSPICER Deny 724,070 724,070 0


201900986 R002886 PC BUTTE LLC WSPICER Adjust 1,210,010 901,510 -308,500


201900987 R005503 STARLIGHT51 LLC ACOHEN Adjust 556,260 520,890 -35,370


201900988 R005510 KROLL BETSY R ACOHEN Adjust 510,810 490,980 -19,830


201900989 R071968 SYNDER LLC ACOHEN Deny 275,940 275,940 0


201900990 R071970 LAS TORRES LLC ACOHEN Deny 358,630 358,630 0


201900991 R031162 BAVOUSET EDWARD L MMAST Adjust 637,340 494,650 -142,690


201900992 R001366 LYNCH GREGORY W CMCDONALD Deny 179,200 179,200 0


201900993 R002077 SAFEWAY STORES INC BBLACKETT Deny 2,661,130 2,661,130 0


201900996 R044522 GENTZLER RONALD G ACOHEN Adjust 922,380 830,150 -92,230


201900997 R008471 PEIFFER ARTHUR L FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP MMAST Adjust 634,540 632,460 -2,080


201900998 R002992 AWESOME SKI RENTALS LLC BBLACKETT Deny 226,910 226,910 0


201900999 R006026 LOCKER MARJORIE E ACOHEN Adjust 475,990 418,870 -57,120


201901000 R041989 LEGERE JOSHUA ROBERT WSPICER Stipulated 395,020 395,020 0


201901001 R017458 PITT STEPHEN M CMCDONALD Deny 270,200 270,200 0


201901002 R027501 PERKINS DUSTIN W WSPICER Adjust 505,540 424,120 -81,420


201901003 R011551 HUGHES KAREN L CMCDONALD Deny 304,850 304,850 0


201901004 R031778 CRESTED BUTTE SFV LLC WSPICER Adjust 739,500 678,270 -61,230


201901006 R010819 EQUITY TRUST COMPANY ACOHEN Adjust 254,120 228,710 -25,410


201901007 R005512 DOUGLASS H ROBERT ACOHEN Adjust 333,840 310,530 -23,310


201901008 R002893 BISHOP ANTHONY J WSPICER Adjust 1,302,040 1,019,030 -283,010


201901009 R002164 P & H TOWERS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 678,970 655,800 -23,170


201901010 R015227 BISHOP ANTHONY BBLACKETT Adjust 390,340 275,130 -115,210


201901011 R013377 FIELD JAMES EMORY WSPICER Adjust 2,159,750 1,187,320 -972,430


201901012 R043913 MOLITOR MICHAEL J WSPICER Deny 583,440 583,440 0


201901015 R005962 HOETING & GIVENS LLC ACOHEN Adjust 603,850 483,080 -120,770


201901017 R042827 KAUFMANN MATTHEW CNUTGRASS Deny 472,000 472,000 0


201901019 R001666 COGHILL DEMA LOU BBLACKETT Adjust 402,360 303,340 -99,020


201901020 R032322 GIBSON JOHN HOLDEN II WSPICER Deny 1,619,590 1,619,590 0


201901021 R030085 LAND MARK A MMAST Deny 291,510 291,510 0


201901022 R032558 CB LANDER LLC WSPICER Adjust 1,375,180 1,046,100 -329,080


201901024 R072857 MCGUINNESS DAVID CHARLES CMCDONALD Deny 450,140 450,140 0


201901025 R072858 MCGUINNESS DAVID CHARLES CMCDONALD Adjust 52,750 52,750 0


201901026 R027643 STEPHENS ANDREW M MMAST Deny 64,400 64,400 0


201901027 R040827 BLACK RODRICK RALPH WSPICER Deny 110,680 110,680 0
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201901028 R024620 HERRSCHER ROGER WSPICER Deny 1,983,190 1,983,190 0


201901029 M071636 BLACK RODRICK RALPH WSPICER Deny 135,050 135,050 0


201901031 R008060 JACOBS HOLLY L MMAST Adjust 339,760 318,320 -21,440


201901033 R004862 WATERS TERESA L REVOCABLE TRUST WSPICER Adjust 1,685,350 1,634,770 -50,580


201901034 R013450 GRAY PATRICIA NEAL MMAST Adjust 35,900 28,240 -7,660


201901035 R032539 JENNINGS STEVEN D CNUTGRASS Deny 139,000 139,000 0


201901036 R009863 RICORD REBECCA CMCDONALD Deny 397,900 397,900 0


201901037 R003774 KUBICEK APRIL MMAST Adjust 34,640 26,250 -8,390


201901038 R003887 KUBICEK APRIL MMAST Adjust 136,370 108,990 -27,380


201901039 R032446 ELRC LLC A COLO LTD LIAB CO CMCDONALD Adjust 220,000 167,200 -52,800


201901040 R010378 ANTELOPE CREEK DEV LLC CMCDONALD Deny 210,600 210,600 0


201901041 R003439 VALCOR HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 1,097,890 826,020 -271,870


201901042 R003366 MUNDY LEIGH WSPICER Adjust 1,527,190 1,077,580 -449,610


201901043 R005559 MCLARNEY KYLE ACOHEN Adjust 416,980 62,550 -354,430


201901044 R014569 ROLFE ROGER A CNUTGRASS Adjust 340,180 759,180 419,000


201901045 R005964 ROLFE ROGER A ACOHEN Adjust 644,840 515,870 -128,970


201901047 R040557 KASKOW CHRISTOPHER J WSPICER Deny 1,026,340 1,026,340 0


201901048 R032393 COJO PARTNERS LTD WSPICER Deny 2,762,670 2,762,670 0


201901049 R044569 GENTZLER RONALD G ACOHEN Deny 456,400 456,400 0


201901050 R016566 CLARK STANLEY R MMAST Adjust 433,030 331,050 -101,980


201901051 R003614 WILSON GLORIA S REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST ACOHEN Stipulated 402,020 402,020 0


201901052 R009384 CAULEY ROBERT D MMAST Adjust 187,380 201,190 13,810


201901053 R032307 MILLER MELANIE WSPICER Adjust 986,260 965,390 -20,870


201901055 R001143 REEVES TODD ANCEL MMAST Adjust 294,100 166,110 -127,990


201901056 R012691 DOWNING RYAN PHILIP WSPICER Adjust 959,790 886,400 -73,390


201901057 R013044 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 3,300 3,300 0


201901058 R003320 CRESTED BUTTE SYNERGY BBLACKETT Adjust 1,319,630 1,269,550 -50,080


201901064 R014562 HUBERT FAMILY CABIN LLC MMAST Adjust 205,000 107,140 -97,860


201901067 R010102 DUNN SHELLEY E MMAST Adjust 855,260 716,950 -138,310


201901068 R013761 HALL JAMIE BENNETT MMAST Deny 253,570 253,570 0


201901069 R013786 MINOR ROBERT MMAST Deny 372,980 372,980 0


201901070 R001662 TASHANDY LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 742,800 668,090 -74,710


201901071 R001663 TASHANDY LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 310,510 245,710 -64,800


201901072 R027558 RAMSEY STEPHEN REVOCABLE TRUST CNUTGRASS Deny 574,650 574,650 0


201901073 R011147 HANSON TYLER J CNUTGRASS Adjust 489,180 353,970 -135,210


201901074 R014630 DOUGLAS MICHAEL J MMAST Adjust 30,010 25,360 -4,650


201901075 R026053 HASENPFEFFER HOUSE LLC WSPICER Deny 903,990 903,990 0
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201901076 R033753 LULL RODGER S MMAST Adjust 108,730 23,890 -84,840


201901077 R031653 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 86,160 86,160 0


201901078 R005969 FRENCH A LEE ACOHEN Adjust 661,910 529,530 -132,380


201901079 R031652 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 86,160 86,160 0


201901081 R031666 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901082 R031665 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 86,160 86,160 0


201901083 R031651 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901084 R031650 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 86,160 86,160 0


201901085 R044557 LAKE GEORGE C 2017 TRUST ACOHEN Deny 631,390 631,390 0


201901086 R009709 KELLEY CHARLES W CMCDONALD Deny 459,710 459,710 0


201901087 R031649 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901088 R031648 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901089 R031647 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901090 R042153 TANKERSLEY THE BETTY TRUST WSPICER Adjust 806,400 733,300 -73,100


201901091 R031646 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 112,060 112,060 0


201901093 R009321 MORGAN ALAN K CMCDONALD Deny 73,600 73,600 0


201901094 R031645 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 86,160 86,160 0


201901095 R031644 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 86,160 86,160 0


201901096 R009320 MORGAN ALAN K CMCDONALD Deny 73,600 73,600 0


201901097 R031643 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 86,160 86,160 0


201901098 R044539 LAKE GEORGE C ACOHEN Deny 643,870 643,870 0


201901099 R031642 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901100 R044520 LAKE GEORGE C ACOHEN Deny 448,210 448,210 0


201901101 R031641 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 86,160 86,160 0


201901102 R044543 LAKE GEORGE C ACOHEN Deny 435,740 435,740 0


201901103 R031640 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901104 R031639 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 86,160 86,160 0


201901105 R032400 R E D 15 LLC CNUTGRASS Deny 546,000 546,000 0


201901106 R031638 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901107 R004922 GRAYSON SHANNA K WSPICER Adjust 1,068,500 1,000,120 -68,380


201901108 R008076 GROSVENOR FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST CMCDONALD Adjust 34,000 13,600 -20,400


201901109 R031637 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901110 R031636 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 73,160 73,160 0


201901111 R031635 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 112,060 112,060 0


201901112 R031634 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 61,840 61,840 0


201901113 R031633 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 61,840 61,840 0


201901114 R003297 BOUCHER CHANNING K WSPICER Adjust 777,710 621,010 -156,700
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201901115 R031632 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 61,840 61,840 0


201901116 R031631 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 52,510 52,510 0


201901117 R032559 RADNEY TERRY L CNUTGRASS Deny 259,000 259,000 0


201901119 R031630 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 61,840 61,840 0


201901120 R031629 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 52,510 52,510 0


201901121 R031628 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 61,840 61,840 0


201901122 R031627 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 52,510 52,510 0


201901123 R031625 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 52,510 52,510 0


201901124 R005790 ZELINSKI ADAM J ACOHEN Adjust 445,040 391,630 -53,410


201901126 R002220 LANDWEST LLC CNUTGRASS Stipulated 583,540 583,540 0


201901129 R012270 STRATMAN SANDRA J CNUTGRASS Stipulated 107,680 107,680 0


201901130 R045216 DARLING JEREMIAH KANE WSPICER Adjust 600,630 552,350 -48,280


201901131 R002864 COSENTINO SANDRA J WSPICER Adjust 1,016,370 791,250 -225,120


201901132 R041136 WILCOX PHYLLIS T ACOHEN Deny 335,560 335,560 0


201901133 R072090 WITH ELIZABETH CNUTGRASS Adjust 783,360 590,760 -192,600


201901134 R015081 PHILLIPS DEBRA ROSSI WSPICER Adjust 835,670 786,010 -49,660


201901135 R003065 MOORE THOMAS P CNUTGRASS Deny 171,880 171,880 0


201901136 R044519 MOORE HELEN GAIL ACOHEN Deny 176,130 176,130 0


201901137 R032217 MATUSEWICZ SHAUN CMCDONALD Deny 265,300 265,300 0


201901138 R012671 MOORE THOMAS P CNUTGRASS Deny 195,200 195,200 0


201901139 R044518 MOORE THOMAS P ACOHEN Deny 489,140 489,140 0


201901140 R030265 ONEAL REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST WSPICER Adjust 1,170,640 1,034,230 -136,410


201901141 R012672 MOORE THOMAS P WSPICER Deny 737,940 737,940 0


201901142 R001442 MONTANO REVOCABLE TRUST BBLACKETT Deny 2,180,340 2,180,340 0


201901143 R017456 HERKERT & MEISEL TRUNK CO CMCDONALD Deny 270,200 270,200 0


201901144 R031341 BROUGHTON ADELE ACOHEN Deny 583,420 583,420 0


201901145 R045428 SINGLETON RANDALL PARRIS CMCDONALD Adjust 523,060 471,660 -51,400


201901146 R032392 ORTIZ SALVADOR CNUTGRASS Deny 702,000 702,000 0


201901147 R043154 MOON BUTTE VIEW LLC WSPICER Adjust 1,217,910 1,076,050 -141,860


201901148 R003316 BETTER TO SKI LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 1,041,170 1,004,700 -36,470


201901149 R043171 DRILBERT ENGINEERING INC CMCDONALD Deny 43,570 43,570 0


201901150 R007136 MORGAN GUY H JR CMCDONALD Deny 79,600 79,600 0


201901151 R013679 WILMOT ANTHONY MMAST Adjust 121,980 75,330 -46,650


201901152 R070747 TOM LOCKWOOD INVESTMENTS LLC WSPICER Adjust 2,458,020 2,255,140 -202,880


201901154 R005305 CASEY RAYMOND ACOHEN Deny 186,850 186,850 0


201901155 R005841 CASEY RAYMOND ACOHEN Deny 195,130 195,130 0


201901156 R033560 CROWDER MINDY MMAST Adjust 64,000 22,400 -41,600
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201901157 R033559 CROWDER MINDY MMAST Adjust 60,000 21,000 -39,000


201901158 R016210 BASAGOITIA JEFFREY ALAN CNUTGRASS Adjust 240,090 89,380 -150,710


201901159 R043172 DRILBERT ENGINEERING INC CMCDONALD Deny 43,570 43,570 0


201901160 R043173 DRILBERT ENGINEERING INC CMCDONALD Deny 43,570 43,570 0


201901161 R000994 MARQUEZ ROBBIE J CNUTGRASS Deny 311,730 311,730 0


201901162 R005539 DAVIS JAMES ROBERT ACOHEN Deny 461,010 461,010 0


201901165 M027923 TMP PLUMBING WSPICER Deny 22,830 22,830 0


201901166 R040860 PEAVY DANIEL W CNUTGRASS Adjust 252,040 100,820 -151,220


201901168 R014599 HERDER PAUL MMAST Adjust 252,170 211,240 -40,930


201901169 R001465 CLARK MATTHEW GORDON MMAST Adjust 455,010 417,960 -37,050


201901170 R001216 COLEMAN MARTA JO TRUST CMCDONALD Deny 343,460 343,460 0


201901171 R030973 WAGNER MARK WSPICER Adjust 2,772,580 2,175,750 -596,830


201901172 R004943 HALL TAMMY J WSPICER Adjust 731,950 682,410 -49,540


201901173 R027452 CUNNINGHAM GLORIA JAN WSPICER Adjust 1,164,490 1,048,170 -116,320


201901175 R005958 PARKER MICHAEL C ACOHEN Adjust 616,620 493,300 -123,320


201901176 R042025 GRISAFI GINA CNUTGRASS Deny 399,100 399,100 0


201901177 R005949 SMITH MICHAEL D ACOHEN Adjust 446,960 223,480 -223,480


201901178 R011362 ALF GERALD ALLAN CMCDONALD Adjust 20,480 16,380 -4,100


201901179 R012204 ALF GERALD ALLAN CMCDONALD Deny 11,240 11,240 0


201901180 R007958 HEMMINGHAUS COLORADO TRUST OF 2011 CNUTGRASS Deny 1,438,720 1,438,720 0


201901181 R011332 ALF GERALD ALLAN CMCDONALD Deny 11,290 11,290 0


201901182 R027636 KENNEDY FAMILY TRUST CNUTGRASS Adjust 849,720 838,100 -11,620


201901183 R009902 MELBY NATHAN J CMCDONALD Adjust 322,140 288,710 -33,430


201901184 R005956 SWARTZ EDWARD IRA RESIDUAL SHARE ACOHEN Adjust 847,300 677,840 -169,460


201901185 R071217 FOUNDATION CAPITAL RESOURCES INC BBLACKETT Deny 3,583,850 3,583,850 0


201901186 R005108 HAYOUN PAMELA R ACOHEN Deny 392,510 392,510 0


201901187 R016180 BEALL NOLAN DOUGLAS MMAST Deny 187,700 187,700 0


201901188 R030566 GARRETT MIKE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP MMAST Adjust 993,820 832,790 -161,030


201901189 R031779 LEER WILLIAM R WSPICER Adjust 855,460 718,450 -137,010


201901190 R007120 LEE GARY AND LEE KAY LIVING TRUST MMAST Adjust 205,200 203,640 -1,560


201901191 R009749 HOSKINS JOHN STEVEN MMAST Adjust 534,660 495,980 -38,680


201901192 R008301 KANSTEINER FAMILY LLC CMCDONALD Deny 134,600 134,600 0


201901194 R027246 UTLEY JAMES H WSPICER Adjust 3,607,300 3,470,690 -136,610


201901195 R005002 MATKOV GEORGE J JR TRUST WSPICER Adjust 734,900 685,980 -48,920


201901196 R010425 WELSH JAMES J JR MMAST Adjust 240,780 228,290 -12,490


201901197 R008171 REED JACK L MMAST Adjust 44,580 37,890 -6,690


201901198 R071987 SGTPHC LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 1,021,480 639,210 -382,270
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201901199 R003737 RISLEY RICHARD D MMAST Adjust 78,940 51,600 -27,340


201901200 R009459 OWEN DAVID K MMAST Deny 357,530 357,530 0


201901201 R009454 BOOTH ANGELA M MMAST Deny 287,390 287,390 0


201901204 R041470 RADNEY TERRY L WSPICER Adjust 1,469,440 1,344,690 -124,750


201901205 R041049 OWEN DAVID K WSPICER Adjust 1,633,580 1,385,780 -247,800


201901206 R010796 HAMILTON CLINT D ACOHEN Adjust 436,940 365,360 -71,580


201901207 R027188 HOVANEC PETER J CNUTGRASS Deny 420,000 420,000 0


201901208 R005913 BORTH LINDA M ACOHEN Deny 315,310 315,310 0


201901209 R042370 NEHRER WILLIAM BBLACKETT Deny 1,875,470 1,875,470 0


201901210 R003468 GOTHIC AVE JOINT VENTURE WSPICER Adjust 1,041,500 938,630 -102,870


201901211 R003330 OKEMAH ABSTRACT & TITLE CO WSPICER Adjust 1,634,470 1,425,210 -209,260


201901212 R005696 HOWALT JERRY A ACOHEN Deny 286,830 286,830 0


201901213 R042068 JUTTE CLAY WSPICER Deny 545,610 545,610 0


201901214 R030698 JUTTE CLAY CNUTGRASS Adjust 145,000 145,000 0


201901215 R025574 WALTON MARTHA G ACOHEN Deny 730,740 730,740 0


201901216 R017498 FOSSUM PAUL RICHARD ACOHEN Deny 309,700 309,700 0


201901217 R012786 TANNING LARRY GREGG WSPICER Adjust 741,310 541,510 -199,800


201901218 R071257 GUNNISON VALLEY HOUSING FOUNDATION CNUTGRASS Adjust 124,250 91,310 -32,940


201901219 R030790 THOMPSON MALLORY WSPICER Adjust 936,400 826,420 -109,980


201901220 R007124 RIEMER NANCY M BBLACKETT Adjust 318,800 286,500 -32,300


201901221 R030160 CASEY KEY INVESTMENTS LLC BBLACKETT Deny 588,650 588,650 0


201901222 R042898 STEPHENS LUKE E MMAST Deny 193,200 193,200 0


201901223 R016873 HINCHEY C S B MMAST Deny 2,330 2,330 0


201901224 R016874 HINCHEY C S B MMAST Adjust 11,800 10,200 -1,600


201901225 R040293 DIVINE AMY J ACOHEN Deny 604,150 604,150 0


201901226 R040292 DIVINE HUDSON LORI B ACOHEN Deny 604,150 604,150 0


201901227 R003457 HANEY MICHAEL R WSPICER Adjust 1,103,800 933,970 -169,830


201901228 R045087 FOUR SQUARED LLC BBLACKETT Deny 968,930 968,930 0


201901229 R045090 FOUR SQUARED LLC BBLACKETT Deny 390,810 390,810 0


201901230 R027106 HUCKSTEP AARON J WSPICER Adjust 934,340 858,920 -75,420


201901231 R045089 FOUR SQUARED LLC BBLACKETT Deny 424,470 424,470 0


201901232 R072278 ALPINE CLUB AT WESTWALL LODGE LLC BBLACKETT Deny 356,680 356,680 0


201901233 R005602 ROBINSON SCOTT BRADLEY EXEMPT APPOINTMENT TRUST #1 ACOHEN Deny 461,010 461,010 0


201901234 R013288 PURPLE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES LLC CNUTGRASS Deny 340,000 340,000 0


201901235 R013291 DUNN DAVID L CNUTGRASS Deny 408,000 408,000 0


201901236 R005387 ASW52 LLC WSPICER Adjust 1,365,030 1,292,280 -72,750


201901238 R071826 330 BELLEVIEW LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 3,441,880 3,515,280 73,400
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201901239 R072266 ICE HOUSE LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 2,327,940 2,189,250 -138,690


201901240 R012927 SCARP RIDGE LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 2,456,420 1,966,940 -489,480


201901241 R008898 TAYLOR RIVER CANYON LLC BBLACKETT Adjust 2,939,830 2,276,760 -663,070


201901242 R003278 CRESTED BUTTE CLUB LLC BBLACKETT Deny 2,263,830 2,263,830 0


201901244 R071024 KROFT DOUGLAS V WSPICER Adjust 1,060,900 815,940 -244,960


201901245 R002834 SMITH WILLIAM L WSPICER Adjust 1,062,290 973,160 -89,130


201901246 R071401 CHACO LLC BBLACKETT Deny 443,350 443,350 0


201901247 R044616 COOMBS PHILLIP S BBLACKETT Deny 288,670 288,670 0


201901248 R032639 THREE B S REALTY INC CNUTGRASS Adjust 300,000 165,000 -135,000


201901250 R031843 WELLER BARTON C MMAST Deny 1,002,590 1,002,590 0


201901251 R045355 RUNGE MARIA D WSPICER Adjust 402,070 213,710 -188,360


201901252 R025995 RUDD ADAM L CNUTGRASS Deny 192,000 192,000 0


201901253 R009664 WEGERT WILLIAM L CNUTGRASS Adjust 70,330 45,380 -24,950


201901254 R026329 WEGERT WILLIAM L CNUTGRASS Adjust 62,000 40,000 -22,000


201901255 R013773 BURNETT CHANCE BBLACKETT Deny 199,070 199,070 0


201901256 R003059 FELTON EDWARD L JR TRUST WSPICER Adjust 1,143,200 1,035,740 -107,460


201901257 R005463 MOUNTAIN ASSOCIATES INC BBLACKETT Deny 1,644,900 1,644,900 0


201901258 R003125 HERMANSON JEFF WSPICER Adjust 1,483,850 1,314,620 -169,230


201901259 R071575 HERMANSON JEFF WSPICER Adjust 1,220,000 893,260 -326,740


201901260 R031758 MCDONALD DOUGLAS I TRUST WSPICER Deny 2,025,340 2,025,340 0


201901261 R001521 CWC HOLDINGS LLC BBLACKETT Deny 902,600 902,600 0


201901262 R043811 CRESTED BUTTE AME INVESTMENTS LLC ACOHEN Deny 1,819,890 1,819,890 0


201901265 R003087 MILLER HARRY A IV WSPICER Adjust 1,107,960 888,540 -219,420


201901269 R070779 R&G BUTTE ROCK RANCH LLC CNUTGRASS Adjust 393,610 391,300 -2,310


201901270 P072651 TOMICHI MATERIALS LLC SGORE Adjust 2,092,700 1,251,780 -840,920


201901271 P072612 SODEXHO AMERICA LLC SGORE Adjust 1,100 0 -1,100


201901272 P000433 ALPINE LUMBER COMPANY SGORE Adjust 264,790 161,250 -103,540


201901273 P072403 JERMAINES SGORE Adjust 64,430 17,200 -47,230


201901274 O026373 GUNNISON ENERGY CORP SGORE Adjust 21,010 0 -21,010


201901275 P070303 WAR EAGLE LLC SGORE Adjust 8,280 4,750 -3,530


201901277 P051878 SW-PAK INC SGORE Adjust 42,160 53,090 10,930


201901279 P027525 WALMART PROPERTY TAX DEPARTMENT SGORE Deny 838,310 838,310 0


201901280 P004246 WHETSTONE 304/305 LLC SGORE Adjust 33,920 23,090 -10,830


201901281 R010416 CALHOUN DONALD L CMCDONALD Deny 210,090 210,090 0


201901282 P072693 FROZEN SMOKE DISPENSARY LLC SGORE Adjust 10,040 2,120 -7,920


201901283 P051854 MOUNTAINEER VILLAGE ASSOCIATES LLC SGORE Adjust 36,920 17,590 -19,330


201901284 P071378 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC SGORE Adjust 360 0 -360
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201901285 P072509 CB MOBILE MIX CONCRETE LLC SGORE Adjust 102,010 97,910 -4,100


201901286 P053529 US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION SGORE Adjust 20,210 22,470 2,260


201901287 P072882 GARVIN MARYANNE SGORE Adjust 41,140 13,980 -27,160


201901288 P052435 CRESTED BUTTE LLC SGORE Deny 501,610 501,610 0


201901289 N000016 MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY LLC VHILDRETH Adjust 37,704,750 37,402,010 -302,740


201901290 P027305 CRESTED BUTTE LLC SGORE Deny 2,481,660 2,481,660 0


201901291 P052388 CRESTED BUTTE LLC SGORE Deny 839,010 839,010 0


201901292 P051189 CRESTED BUTTE LLC SGORE Deny 3,132,570 3,132,570 0


201901293 P051188 CRESTED BUTTE LLC SGORE Deny 435,450 435,450 0


201901294 P004200 CRESTED BUTTE LLC SGORE Deny 4,216,260 4,216,260 0


201901295 P026716 CRESTED BUTTE LLC SGORE Deny 462,810 462,810 0


201901299 R044807 BOXER F2 LP BBLACKETT Deny 17,660 17,660 0


201901301 R073015 BOWLIN GENE E & NANCY S REV LIVING TRUST VHILDRETH Stipulated 288,250 288,250 0


201901302 R073016 BOWLIN GENE E & NANCY S REV LIVING TRUST VHILDRETH Stipulated 4,660 4,660 0


201901303 R073017 BOWLIN GENE E & NANCY S REV LIVING TRUST VHILDRETH Stipulated 2,330 2,330 0
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DRAFT BOCC Meeting Minutes; 7/23/19


8/16/2019


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


8/20/2019


Liz Mense
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 


July 23, 2019 
 


The July 23, 2019 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 
200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado. Present were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
Roland Mason, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text   
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Houck called the meeting to order at 10:00 am.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA: Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve 
the Consent Agenda as presented. Motion carried.  


1. Special Event Liquor License; Gunnison Valley Mentors; September 12th, 2019 
 
VOUCHERS AND TRANSFERS: 
Finance Director Linda Nienhueser presented the voucher approval report dated July 23, 2019 and the 
cash transfer authorization report dated June 2019 for discussion and approval. 
Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the vouchers in the 
amount of $2,649,746.08. Motion carried.  
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Mason to authorize the cash transfers 
in the amount of $4,489,648.87 Motion carried. 
 
Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Reports: 
Finance Director Nienhueser presented the April & May 2019 Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Reports.  
 
TREASURER’S REPORT: 
Treasurer Debbie Dunbar was present for the discussion. The June 2019 Treasurer’s report, 
Investment report dated June 30, 2019 and the Quarterly Interest reports were provided for Board 
review.  
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve acceptance of the  
Treasurer’s reports as presented. Motion carried. 
 
Resolution; A Resolution Canceling Certain Uncollectable Taxes: 
Treasurer Debbie Dunbar presented a draft resolution that would cancel collection on certain uncollectable 
taxes. Treasurer Dunbar explained why the listed properties and businesses are consisted to be 
uncollectable. The Board requested that Djangos Restaurant & Wine Bar and Creative Catering are removed 
from the uncollectable list as they are still in business. Treasurer Dunbar will revise the resolution and 
present it at a future meeting for consideration and approval.  
 
Discussion; BOCC Comments Re: Protest of the Proposed Resource Management Plan & Final 
Environmental Impact Statement for the Uncompahgre Field Office: 
Deputy County Attorney Matthew Hoyt was present for the discussion. DCA Hoyt stated that the last 
Resource Management Plan (RMP) released by the Uncompahgre Field Office was in 1989. A small portion 
of Northwest Gunnison County, the Northfork area, is included in the plan. The plan itself encompasses 3 
million acres with the largest portions in Delta and San Miguel counties. DCA Hoyt explained the process 
the RMP has went through including a draft plan, comment period and proposed alternatives. The comment 
period is closed, the option now is to protest the proposed RMP. The protest period is open for 30 days 
after the final publication. The Board discussed their concerns on the proposed RMP. The Board consensus 
was to move forward with the protesting the proposed RMP. The deadline is Friday, 7/26. County Attorney 
Baumgarten will submit the BOCC protest letter on behalf of the BOCC.  
 
Discussion; BOCC Comments Re: Revised Land Management Plan for the Grand Mesa, 
Uncompahgre and Gunnison National Forests:  
Deputy County Attorney Matthew Hoyt was present for the discussion. DCA Hoyt explained that this is the 
beginning phase of the forest plan process. Instead of releasing a draft plan, the GMUG regional office has 
opted to produce an informal working draft and accept informal comments from counties as cooperating 
agencies and the public. The soft deadline for comment is 7/29. A draft plan will follow. DCA Hoyt and the 
Board discussed topics they’d like incorporated into the BOCC comments which included the Gunnison 
Public Lands Initiative proposal for Gunnison County and Gunnison National Forest, sage grouse, the Rocky 
Mountain Biological Laboratory area, coal mine methane capture, travel management and public lands 
access.    
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ADJOURN: Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Messner to adjourn the 
meeting. The meeting adjourned at 11:54 am.  
 
 
 
        


_________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


 
 


_________________________________ 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
_________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Commissioner 


 
 
 
 
 


Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
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8/20/2019


Liz Mense
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No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


8/15/2019


ok   db   8/15/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Continuation of Family Planning Title X Grant


Contract Amendment #4; CDPHE; Family Planning Prog


8/15/2019


rmorgan@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/9/2019


Gunnison County and CDPHE


8/20/2019


Randy Morgan
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CONTRACT AMENDMENT #4  
 


SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE(S) 
 


State Agency :  
Colorado Department Of Public Health and Environment  
PSD/Family Planning Program 
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South 
Denver, CO 80246 


Original Contract Number 
 15 FLA 66972  
   
 


Contractor  
Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County 
200 East Virginia Avenue 
Gunnison, Colorado 81230-2297 
for the use and benefit of the Gunnison County Department of 
Health and Human Services 
225 North Pine Street, Suite E 
Gunnison, Colorado 81230-2333 


Amendment Contract Number 
2017*0042 Amendment #4 


Contract Performance Beginning Date :  
The later of the Effective date or July 1, 2014 


Current Contract Expiration Date :  
June 30, 2020 


CONTRACT MAXIMUM AMOUNT TABLE 


Document Type Contract Number 
Federal 
Funding 
Amount 


State Funding 
Amount 


Other Funding 
Amount 


Term (dates) 
Dollar 


Amount 


Original Contract 15 FLA 66972 $50,741.00 $21,732.00 $28,197.00 7/1/14-6/30/15 $100,670.00 
GFCL #1 15 FHLA 77314 $0.00 $0.00 $8,565.00 3/2/15-6/30/15 $8,565.00 
GFCL #2 16 FHLA 79230 $23,154.50 $10,407.00 $0.00 7/1/15-12/31/15 $33,561.50 
GFCL #3 16 FHLA 84201 $0.00 $0.00 $16,380.00 11/1/15-06/30/16 $16,380.00 
Amendment # 1 16 FHLA 84913 $23,154.50 $10,406.00 $13,210.00 1/1/16-06/30/16 $46,770.50 
GFCL #4 16 FHLA 85931 $0.00 $0.00 $15,852.00 4/1/16-06/30/16 $15,852.00 
Option Letter # 1 17 FHLA 86945 $54,451.00 $22,827.00 $0.00 7/1/16-6/30/17 $77,278.00 
GFCL #5 17 FHLA 94803 $0.00 $38,639.00 $0.00 10/20/16-6/30/17 $38,639.00 
Option Letter #2 18 FHLA99177 $51,598.00 $71,975.00 $0.00 7/1/17-6/30/18 $123,573.00 
Option Letter #3 19 FHLA 110391 $0.00 $63,816.00 $0.00 7/1/18-12/31/19 $63,816.00 
GFCL #6 19 FHLA 110855 $8,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 7/1/18-8/31/18 $8,600.00 
Amendment #2 
(CFFP) 


19 FHLA 113532 $32,884.00 $0.00 $0.00 11/1/18-3/31/19 $32,884.00 


Amendment #2 
(STD) 


19 FHLA 113532 $0.00 $0.00 $15,212.00 11/1/18-6/30/19 $15,212.00 


Amendment #3 19 FHLA 127710 $40,357.00 $0.00 $0.00 4/1/19-12/31/19 $40,357.00 


Option Letter #4 
2017*0042 


Option Letter #4 
$0.00 $27,204.00 $0.00 7/1/19-12/31/19 $27,204.00 


Amendment #4 
2017*0042 


Amendment #4 
$19,178.00 $0.00 $0.00 8/27/19-3/31/20 $19,178.00 


Amendment #4 
2017*0042 


Amendment #4 
$0.00 $27,204.00 $0.00 8/27/19-6/30/20 $27,204.00 


 Current Contract Maximum 
Amount (Year To Date) 


$695,744.00 
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THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT 


Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment 
and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature. 


CONTRACTOR 
Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County for the 
use and benefit of the Gunnison County Department of Health 


and Human Services 
______________________________________________ 


 
______________________________________________ 


By: Print Name & Title  
 


Date: _________________________ 


STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared S. Polis, Governor 


Colorado Department Of Public Health and Environment 
Jill Hunsaker Ryan, MPH 


Executive Director  
 


 
______________________________________________ 


By: Lisa McGovern, Procurement and Contracts Section 
Director, CDPHE 


 
Date: _________________________ 


PROGRAM APPROVAL 
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 


 
By: ______________________________________________ 


Signature of Authorized CDPHE Program Approver  
 
 
 


Date:_____________________ 
 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is 
not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller 


or an authorized delegate. 
 


STATE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 


 
By:___________________________________________ 


David Norris, Controller, CDPHE  
 


Amendment Effective Date:_____________________ 
 


1. PARTIES 


This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover 
Page for this Amendment (the “Contract”) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the 
State.  


2. TERMINOLOGY 


Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are 
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract. 


3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM 


A. Amendment Effective Date 


This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date 
shown under the State Controller Signature. The State shall not be bound by any provision of 
this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have no obligation to pay 
Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this Amendment either before 
or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this Amendment. 


B. Amendment Term 


The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the Contract 
contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown under the State 
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Controller Signature or August 27, 2019, whichever is later and shall terminate on the 
termination of the Contract or June 30, 2020, whichever is earlier. 


4.  PURPOSE  


The Parties entered into the agreement to reduce unintended pregnancy by insuring access to 
quality reproductive health services to all Coloradans. 
 
The Parties now desire to to extend the term, change Exhibit A, Additional Provisions, and to 
increase funding for the following reason: Removal of five year contract limit and the addition of 
funding. 


 


5. MODIFICATIONS 


The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows: 


A. The Contract Maximum Amount is deleted and replaced with the Current Contract 
Maximum Amount shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.                                  


B. The Contract Initial Contract Expiration Date on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is 
hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Expiration Date shown on the 
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. 


C. The Amendment and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows: 


i. The Parties now agree to modify Exhibit: Revised Exhibit A, Additional Provisions of 
the agreement. Revised Exhibit A, Additional Provisions, is deleted and replaced in its 
entirety with Exhibit E, Additional Provisions, to remove the five year contract limit.   


 


6.  LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 


This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior 
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except 
as specifically modified in this Amendment. Except for the Special Provisions contained in the 
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the 
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification 
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and 
control. The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the 
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically 
modifies those Special Provisions. 
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ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 


To Contract Dated 03/28/2014 - Contract Routing Number 15 FLA 66972 
Contract Amendment #4 Routing Number 2017*0042 Amendment #4 


 


These provisions are to be read and interpreted in conjunction with the provisions of the contract specified above. 
 


1. This Contract contains state, private and federal funds (see Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
(CFDA) number 93.217) 


 
2. The United State Department of Health and Human Services (“USDHHS”), through the US Public Health 


Service (“USPHS”) has awarded as of 03/26/2019 anticipated federal funds of $3,800,000.00 under Notice 
of Cooperative Agreement Award, hereinafter “NCAA”, number 1 FPHPA006465-01-00, to perform the 
following: contraceptive education and clinical services, preventative health counseling and education 
services, reproductive health related testing and screening and referrals, training, outreach, client 
recruitment and community engagement. 


 
If the underlying Notice of Cooperative Agreement Award “NCAA” authorizes the State to pay all 
allowable and allocable expenses of a contractor as of the effective date of that NCAA, then the State shall 
reimburse the Contractor for any allowable and allocable expenses of the Contractor that have been 
incurred by the Contractor since the proposed effective date of this Contract.  If the underlying NCAA does 
not authorize the State to pay all allowable and allocable expenses of a contractor as of the effective date of 
that NCAA, then the State shall only reimburse the Contractor for those allowable and allocable expenses 
of the Contractor that are incurred by the Contractor on or after the effective date of this Contract, with 
such effective date being the later of the date specified in this Contract or the date the Contract is signed by 
the State Controller or delegee. 


 
3. To be considered for payment, all Family Planning services must be entered into iCare within thirty (30) 


days of service being performed. Contractors shall only be paid for cases that meet eligibility, performance 
and data requirements. Contractors shall be reimbursed 1/12th of an annual award on monthly basis. The 
total contract amount is based on an annual award that was determined by number of clients served in the 
previous year and total available funds.  In addition, Contractor shall be reimbursed an amount pre-
determined by CDPHE for the purchase of Long Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC) methods.  


 
To receive compensation under the Contract, the Contractor shall submit a signed Monthly Fee for Service 
Reimbursement Invoice Form.  This form is accessible from https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/titlex-
familyplanning and is incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference.  CDPHE will provide 
technical assistance in accessing and completing the form.  The CDPHE Monthly Fee for Service 
Reimbursement Invoice must be submitted no later than forty-five (45) calendar days after the end of the 
billing period for which services were rendered.   Expenditures shall be in accordance with this Statement 
of Work. LARC method purchase must be detailed on the invoice and should be accompanied by evidence 
of payment, including a receipt or invoice and a financial ledger report that shows the posted expense. 
 
The Monthly Fee for Service Reimbursement Invoice should be scanned into an electronic document and 
emailed to cdphe_familyplanning@state.co.us 


  
To be considered for payment, billings for payments pursuant to this Contract must be received within a 
reasonable time after the period for which payment is requested, but no later than forty-five (45) calendar 
days after the relevant performance period has passed.  Final billings under this Contract must be received 
by the State within a reasonable time after the expiration or termination of this Contract; but no later than 
forty-five (45) calendar days from the effective expiration or termination date of this Contract. 
  
The Contractor shall not use state funds to satisfy federal cost sharing and matching requirements unless 
approved in writing by CDPHE. 
 
The Contractor shall not use federal funds to satisfy federal cost sharing and matching requirements unless 
approved in writing by the appropriate federal agency.   
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Sliding Fee Scale:  The Contractor’s charges for services to clients who are above 100% of poverty level 
shall be based on a sliding fee scale that takes into account a client's family size and/or individual income 
and is approved by the State.  These charges and the sliding fee scale shall be made available to all clients 
of the Contractor, the general public, and the State.  This document is available on the following website 
https://www.colorado.gov/cdphe/titlex-familyplanning. Charges shall be based upon the Contractor’s actual 
costs to provide these services as determined by a cost analysis.  The Contractor and the State shall review 
these costs annually.  The Contractor shall insure that all clients understand that they will not be denied 
services because of an inability to pay any of the Contractor’s sliding fee charges.  


The content of electronic documents located on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites and information 
contained on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites may be updated periodically during the contract term. The 
Contractor shall monitor documents and website content for updates and comply with all updates. 
 
Fiscal and Spending Contract Award: It is important that accurate expenses are reflected in each Contract 
budget. The Contractor must spend the entire awarded and budgeted amount for services identified in the 
annual approved project budget. Failure to provide projected services, submit invoices in a timely manner, 
and/or failure to spend the award at a rate that results in the full award being expended at the end of the 
program year may result in reduced funds the following year and/or lack of eligibility for mid-year and 
other additional funding opportunities.  
 


4.   This award does not include funds for Research and Development. 
 
5.     Time Limit For Acceptance Of Deliverables. 
 


a. Evaluation Period.  The State shall have thirty (30) calendar days from the date a deliverable is 
delivered to the State by the Contractor to evaluate that deliverable, except for those deliverables 
that have a different time negotiated by the State and the Contractor. 


 
b. Notice of Defect.  If the State believes in good faith that a deliverable fails to meet the design 


specifications for that particular deliverable, or is otherwise deficient, then the State shall notify 
the Contractor of the failure or deficiencies, in writing, within thirty (30) calendar days of: 1) the 
date the deliverable is delivered to the State by the Contractor if the State is aware of the failure or 
deficiency at the time of delivery; or 2) the date the State becomes aware of the failure or 
deficiency.  The above time frame shall apply to all deliverables except for those deliverables that 
have a different time negotiated by the State and the Contractor in writing pursuant to the State’s 
fiscal rules. 


 
c. Time to Correct Defect.  Upon receipt of timely written notice of an objection to a completed 


deliverable, the Contractor shall have a reasonable period of time, not to exceed thirty (30) 
calendar days, to correct the noted deficiencies. 


 
6. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Business Associate Determination.   
  


The State has determined that this Contract does not constitute a Business Associate relationship under 
HIPAA.  


 
7. The list of acronyms attached hereto as Exhibit C may be referenced to in Revised Exhibit A, Exhibit B, 


and all and any attachments thereof in this Contract. 
 
8. If Contractor indicates full expenditure of funds under this Contract by March 31 (Federal funds) and 


June 30 (State funds)  of each grant year and the full expenditure does not occur, CDPHE has the option 
to reduce current or upcoming Contract by said amount or a percent deemed reasonable by CDPHE. The 
State will notify the Contractor of the potential need to decrease the current or upcoming budget.   


  
 Upon receipt of timely written notice of an objection by the State for inability to fully expend funds, the 


Contractor shall have a reasonable period of time not to exceed ten (10) calendar days to respond to the 
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action.  If no dispute is received by the State within ten (10) calendar days, the State has the option to 
reduce the current budget for the current year and any upcoming budget for future contractual agreements. 


 
9. Contractor shall request prior approval in writing from the State for all modifications in the Statement of 


Work/Work Plan or for any modification to the direct costs in excess of twenty-five percent (25%) of the 
total budget for direct costs or $250,000, whichever is less, shall be submitted to CDPHE at least ninety 
(90) days prior to the end of the contract period and may require an amendment in accordance with General 
Provisions, Section 5, of this Contract. 


 
10. Contractor shall only use program income generated from client fee collections and donations for family 


planning purposes that further the objectives of the legislation under which this Contract is entered into. In 
accordance with Title X guidelines, the Contractor shall not charge for any Title X required services 
provided to clients who are at or below 100% of the official poverty line as defined by the Federal Register 
by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services under the authority of 42 U.S.C. 9902(2). If the 
State receives new poverty guidelines during the term of this Contract, then the State will immediately 
notify the Contractor. The Contractor shall use these new poverty guidelines, if any, upon receipt of 
notification thereof from the State.  


 
11. All money received by the Contractor from the State under this Contract shall be used by the Contractor to 


provide contraceptive services to qualified family planning clients. 
 


12. The State may require forms attached to this Contract and incorporated herein to be updated by the 
Contractor during the term of this Contract.  The State shall notify the Contractor of newly developed 
forms.  Forms are incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference and located on 
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/title-x-forms. 


 
13. The Contractor agrees to follow the Colorado Constitution and the Title X rules and regulations 


incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference and available on the following websites: 


a. Title X Legislative Mandates: https://www.hhs.gov/opa/title-x-family-planning/about-title-x-
grants/legislative-mandates/index.html   


b. Title X Statutes and Regulations: https://www.hhs.gov/opa/title-x-family-planning/about-title-x-
grants/statutes-and-regulations/index.html  


c. Title X Program Guidelines: https://www.hhs.gov/opa/guidelines/program-guidelines/index.html  


d. In accordance with the Colorado Constitution, Article V, Section 50, Contractor agrees that no requests 
for direct or indirect reimbursement or payment will be submitted for the performance of any induced 
abortions. 


 
14. Notwithstanding the terms contained in General Provisions, Section 9, Rights in Data, Documents and 


Computer Software or Other Intellectual Property, unless otherwise provided for, all data collected or 
produced or derived exclusively from the Contractor's work under this Contract shall remain the sole 
property of the State, whether in individual, aggregate, identified or de-identified form or any other form 
required by the State.  To facilitate follow-up, research, surveillance and evaluation, any such data 
collected, used or acquired shall be made available in any form required by the State, to the State and any 
other entity designated by the State. 
 
Any such data collected, used or acquired shall be used solely for the purposes of this Contract. The 
Contractor agree not to release, divulge, publish, transfer, sell, or otherwise make known any such data to 
unauthorized persons without the express prior written consent of the State or as otherwise required by law. 
This includes a prior written request by the Contractor to the State for submission of abstracts or reports to 
conferences, which utilize data collected under this Contract. 
 







EXHIBIT E 


 Page 4 of 5  
 


Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor shall be entitled to retain a set of any such data collected or 
work papers necessary to perform its duties under this Contract and in accordance with professional 
standards. 
 


15. Notwithstanding the terms contained in General Provisions, Section 9, Rights in Data, Documents and 
Computer Software or Other Intellectual Property, or Section 23.i, General Provisions, Media or Public 
Announcements, the State of Colorado, specifically the Department of Public Health and Environment, 
shall be the owner of all printed materials, graphic representations, educational materials, audio-visual 
products, or any other media, in whatever form, created under this Contract. This requirement applies, but 
is not limited to, any brochure, flyer, presentation, billboard, radio spot, website, banner advertisement.  
The State reserves the right to require logos, or other wording on any material, representation, product or 
other media form created under this Contract. 


 
 Any material, representation, product or other media form that will use the State’s or logo or information 


must be approved by the State prior to production and distribution. A minimum of ten (10) business days is 
required for the review and approval process. 


 
16.   Contractor agrees to provide services to all Program participants and employees in a smoke-free 


environment in accordance with Public Law 103-227, also known as “the Pro-Children Act of 1994", (Act).  
Public Law 103-227 requires that smoking not be permitted in any portion of any indoor facility owned or 
leased or contracted for by an entity and used routinely or regularly for the provision of health, day care, 
early childhood development services, education or library services to children under the age of 18, if the 
services are funded by Federal programs either directly or through State or local governments, by Federal 
grant, contract, loan, or loan guarantee.  The law also applies to children's services that are provided in 
indoor facilities that are constructed, operated, or maintained with such Federal funds.  The law does not 
apply to children’s services provided in private residences; portions of facilities used for inpatient drug or 
alcohol treatment; service providers whose sole source of applicable Federal funds is Medicare or 
Medicaid; or facilities where Women, Infants and Children (WIC) coupons are redeemed.  Failure to 
comply with the provision of Public Law 103-227 may result in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty 
of up to $1,000 for each violation and/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the 
responsible entity.  By signing this Contract, Contractor certifies that Contractor shall comply with the 
requirements of the Act and shall not allow smoking within any portion of any indoor facility used for the 
provision of services for children as defined by the Act.   


 
17. Notwithstanding the terms contained in the General Provisions, Section 10, Confidential or Proprietary 


Information, Contractor shall protect the confidentiality of all applicant or recipient records and other 
materials that are maintained in accordance with this Contract.  Except for purposes directly connected with 
the administration of this Contract, no information about or obtained from any applicant or recipient shall 
be disclosed in a form identifiable with the applicant or recipient without the prior written consent of the 
applicant or recipient, or the parent or legal guardian of a minor applicant or recipient with the exception of 
information protected by Colorado Statute as it applies to confidentiality for adolescent services in which 
case the adolescent minor and not the parent or legal guardian must provide consent or as otherwise 
properly ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction.  Contractor shall have written policies governing 
access, duplication, and dissemination of all such information.  Contractor shall advise its employees, 
agents, servants, and any subcontractors that they are subject to these confidentiality requirements.  


 
18. The State of Colorado, specifically the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, shall be 


the owner of all equipment as defined by Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board (FASAB) 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) purchased under this Contract.  At the end of the term 
of this Contract, the State shall approve the disposition of all equipment. 


 
19. Contractor shall not use funds provided under this Contract for the purpose of lobbying as defined in 


Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R. S.) 24-6-301(3.5)(a).  
 


20. The State may require continued performance at the same rates and same terms specified in the Contract. If 
the State exercises the option, it will provide written notice to Contractor at least 30 days prior to the end of 
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the current Contract term in a form substantially equivalent to Exhibit D. If exercised, the provisions of the 
Option Letter shall become part of and be incorporated into the original Contract.  


 
21. The State may increase or decrease the quantity of goods/services described in Exhibit B based upon the 


rates established in the Contract. If the State exercises the option, it will provide written notice to 
Contractor at least 1 day prior to the end of the current Contract term in a form substantially equivalent to 
Exhibit D. Delivery/performance of the goods/service shall continue at the same rates and terms. If 
exercised, the provisions of the Option Letter shall become part of and be incorporated into the original 
Contract. 


 
22.  Per the private funding source, The Colorado Trust (The Trust) expressly disclaims any obligation to 


employees or independent contractors hired or engaged by CDPHE to assist CDPHE in carrying out its 
obligations under the Grant Contract with The Colorado Trust. Employment or engagement of such third 
parties is referred to in this paragraph as “engagement.”  If CDPHE elects to engage third parties for such 
purpose, CDPHE will: (i) notify third parties that their engagement is subject to the terms and conditions of 
the Grant Contract between CDPHE and The Colorado Trust, particularly the right of The Trust to 
terminate its obligations under the Grant Contract between CDPHE and The Colorado Trust and 
discontinue funding; (ii) include the following language in any written agreement rights between CDPHE 
and any third party: ‘ third party Contractor hereby acknowledges that CDPHE’s rights under this 
agreement are subject to all the terms and conditions of a Grant Contract with The Colorado Trust. 


 
   


 







 
 
 
 


 
Contract (Original or Amendment) 


Acceptance Instructions  
For 


 Interagency/Intergovernmental & Local Public Health Agencies (LPHAs) 
 


1. Contract Document 
 


 Print:   Please print two (2) copies of the PDF contract document attached to this email.  
Recommend double-sided printing. 
2. Obtain Signatures  
 


Signatures: the signature authority for the organization must sign the two (2) contract documents.  
Original signatures are required.  Please use blue ink.   
 
Accepted signature authorities for agencies are as follows:  


 Institutions of Higher Education (IHE):  President, Chancellor, State 
Controller, Individuals with a delegation agreement with the State Controller 
(i.e. Chief Financial Officer, Agency Controller, Chief Procurement Officer)  


 Agencies : Individuals with final executive authority for an Agency (regardless 
of title), Individuals with a delegation agreement with the State Controller (i.e. 
Chief Financial Officer, Agency Controller, Chief Procurement Officer)  


 Government: Individual given actual authority based on governmental 
resolution. 


 Counties – Board of County Commissioners Chairperson or 
Executive Director 


 County or District Board of Health – Board of Health President or 
Executive Director 


 County or District Board of Social Services – Board of Social 
Services Chairperson 


 Cities and Towns – Mayor  
 Cities and Towns – City Manager (if city manager structure) 
 School District – School District Superintendent 


  
Signature of an individual with a position title that is not listed on the accepted signature authority 
list requires additional supporting documentation*.  
 
3. Supporting Documentation 
 


*Proof of Signing Authority (If applicable):    A signature authority letter or other regulatory 
document (resolution, charter, ordinance, etc) confirming the individual signing the contract is 
authorized to enter into contracts on behalf of the organization.  The signatory on the signature 
authority letter must possess a title listed on the accepted signature authority list by entity. 
(Attached Sample Non-Profit Signature Authorization Letter, customize according to entity type).  
 
 
 
 
 
 


Dedicated to protecting and improving the health and environment of the people of Colorado 







4. Submission


Return: the two (2) original signed contract documents, and proof of signing authority (if 
applicable).   


All contract documents should be submitted by:   mail, courier service, delivery service such as 
FedEx or UPS, or hand delivered to the CDPHE Mailroom, to the address below, between the hours 
of 8:00am – 5:00pm, Monday through Friday.   Delivery attempts outside the delivery times will not 
be accepted.    


Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment 
PSD-Contract & Procurement 
Attention: Will Tapella  
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South 
Denver, CO 80246-1520 


5. Contract review and approval
 CDPHE will provide notification of the date work can begin under the contract.    Work is not 
authorized to begin until the contract is fully executed (signed by all parties).  An original fully 
executed contract will be mailed.  







 
 
 
 


Signature Authority Letter 
 


 
(Insert name of entity) exists as a non-profit corporate entity and as such does not have a 
President or Vice-President, but instead is governed by a Board of Directors.  In addition, 
(insert name of entity) operates under the leadership of (insert name of individual signing 
the contract), our Chief Operating Officer (COO).  (Insert name of individual signing the 
contract) has the authority to sign contracts on behalf of (insert name of entity) which are 
binding 
 
 
 


 


Signature 
 
 
 ____________________________________   


Print Name 
 
 


_______________________ 
Title 
 
 


      
Date 
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Landscaping Improv. Agrmt; Gunnison Secure Storage
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Gunnison Secure Storage/BOCC
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Laura Stanley for David Baumgarten







   LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT 
FOR  


GUNNISON SECURE STORAGE 
 
 
THIS LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT FOR GUNNISON SECURE 
STORAGE (“Agreement”) is entered into this ____ day of ____________, 2019 by and between 
the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado, whose address is 200 
E. Virginia, Gunnison, Colorado 81230, ("Gunnison County"), and Gunnison Secure Storage, 
L.L.C, a Texas limited liability company, whose principal address is 3500 Oakmont Boulevard, 
Suite 200, Austin, TX 78731 ("Developer"), as follows: 
 
1.  PURPOSE.  The Developer has submitted to Gunnison County the Developer’s application 
for Land Use Change Permit No. 2019-00007 regarding landscaping improvements as identified 
on the site plan titled: Project Proposal prepared by SGM, dated August 14, 2019 attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Appendix “A” ("Project").  The Project is located 
within the SE1/4SW1/4, Section 25, Township 50 North, Range 1 West, NMPM, County of 
Gunnison, State of Colorado, also known as street address 1012 Highway 135, Gunnison, 
Colorado 81230, and as identified on the plat titled: Gunnison Secure Storage Subdivision, 
Gunnison County, prepared by Robert E. Brandeberry, for and on behalf of SGM, Inc., dated 
October 12, 2017, recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on October 23, 2017, bearing Reception No: 649865.  
 
As valuable and sufficient consideration for this Agreement, Gunnison County and the 
Developer agree that approval of such application by Gunnison County is expressly conditioned 
on completion of the improvements described in paragraph 7, below (“Improvements") to the 
specifications described herein and by the times specified herein.  Gunnison County and the 
Developer further agree that such Improvements are appropriate and necessary requirements to 
be required by Gunnison County, and to be performed by the Developer and which Developer 
shall perform.  Gunnison County and Developer further agree that an agreement guaranteeing the 
Developer’s performance secured by suitable security to protect the interests of Gunnison 
County, and the public in the amount set forth herein is an appropriate condition to Gunnison 
County's approval of such land use change permit. The parties have entered into this Agreement 
to memorialize such understandings and agreements. The relationship of the parties to this 
Agreement is contractual; Developer is an independent contractor and is not an agent of 
Gunnison County. 
 
2.  DEVELOPER BOUND.  The Developer agrees to accept and be bound by the terms and 
conditions of Gunnison County's issuance of its approval of the Land Use Change Permit No. 
2019-00007 and the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  Developer accepts Gunnison 
County's review and permitting authority, process and performance of same in connection with 
Land Use Change No. 2019-00007 as legal and valid and waives any defect therein.   
 
3.  INSTALLATION OF IMPROVEMENTS.   
 







A.  The Developer agrees to complete the Improvements as identified in paragraph 7 
herein not later than July 31, 2020, acts of God and any cause beyond the reasonable 
control of the Developer excepted, including without limitation labor disputes, laws, 
regulations, or orders of any governmental entity, orders of court, inability to obtain any 
required authorization, act of war or conditions arising out of or attributable to war, riot, 
civil strike, insurrection or rebellion, fire, explosion, earthquake, storm, flood or other 
adverse weather condition, delay or failure by suppliers or materialmen, contractors, or 
subcontractors, shortage of or inability to obtain labor, supplies or materials. 


 
B.  The completion deadline set forth in this paragraph 3 may be extended by Gunnison 
County in its sole discretion upon written request of Developer if Gunnison County 
determines that:  (1) such extension of time will not operate to the detriment of  Gunnison 
County, the public or the owners of property within the Project; and (2) Gunnison 
County's security is adequate to ensure full performance by Developer by the extended 
completion date; and (3) that such an extension would not be in conflict with the 
conditions of the approved Land Use Change Permit. Gunnison County may require 
Developer to provide, at Developer's cost, supplemental estimates of the costs of 
completion and to provide additional security as a prerequisite to its extension of any 
completion date.  Any extended completion date granted by Gunnison County hereunder 
may be further extended in like manner. 
 


4.  ESTIMATED COST.  The total cost of the Improvements to be completed by the Developer 
is estimated currently to be Six-Thousand Four-Hundred Ninety-Four and No/100 U.S. Dollars 
($6,494.00). 
 
5.  SECURITY.  In order to secure all obligations of the Developer herein, the Developer and 
Gunnison County agree that the Developer shall, at Developer’s sole cost, and before starting 
work on any phase of the Project, and before conveying any portion of the Project, obtain and 
provide to Gunnison County a bond, an irrevocable letter of credit or other performance 
guarantee in a form and content satisfactory to Gunnison County to the benefit of Gunnison 
County in the amount of be Eight-Thousand One-Hundred and Eleven and 50/100 U.S. Dollars 
($8,117.50) which is 125 percent of the currently estimated cost of the Improvements. If said 
security is in the form of cash, it will be placed by Gunnison County in an interest-bearing 
account; the interest shall accrue to Developer at 1% less than received by Gunnison County. 
 
Pending full performance of all of the terms and conditions hereof by the Developer, Gunnison 
County shall retain said security and shall remain the beneficiary of such security.  In the event 
of any uncured default hereunder Gunnison County in its sole discretion, and without any other 
authority required, may draw upon said security up to its full amount upon presentation by 
Gunnison County to the Developer of a written statement by Gunnison County that such uncured 
default exists.  Upon timely performance of all terms and conditions hereof, said security shall be 
tendered by Gunnison County to the Developer.   
 
6.  CERTIFICATION.   
 







A.  Not later than July 31, 2020, Developer shall certify to Gunnison County that the 
Developer’s obligations regarding Improvements under this Agreement have been fully 
and faithfully performed. Upon receipt of such certification, Gunnison County shall 
review the same and shall make an independent judgment whether to accept the same in 
the sole discretion of Gunnison County. 
 
B.  Not later than July 31, 2020, Developer shall provide to the Gunnison County 
Attorney a sworn affidavit, signed by the Developer's authorized representative, that the 
Improvements completed have been paid for, in full, by the Developer. The Developer 
shall be responsible for the information so provided.  Said written certification will be 
reviewed by Gunnison County, but Gunnison County shall have no responsibility or 
liability to any party regarding the veracity of the information so provided. 


 
7.  SCOPE OF WORK.   
 


A.  The scope of work to be done by the Developer is to acquire, plant and maintain the 
trees and bushes identified in attached Appendix “A”, Project Proposal.   


 
B.  The conditions of this Agreement and Land Use Change Permit No. 2019-00007 are 
such that if the obligations hereunder of the Developer are well, truly, faithfully and 
timely performed by Developer and such performance is accepted by Gunnison County in 
Gunnison County's sole discretion, the Developer’s  obligations to Gunnison County 
under this Agreement except as set forth in 7C. below shall be at an end; otherwise such 
conditions and obligations shall remain in full force and effect.   
 
C.  For a period of one year from and after the acceptance by Gunnison County of all of 
the work described in paragraph 7A, above, Developer shall, at its own expense, make all 
needed replacements to such work as shall, in Gunnison County's reasonable opinion, 
become necessary. Gunnison County shall have the right to retain the full amount of 
security for up to two years following the acceptance of all of the work described in 
paragraph 7A above, as security to ensure such replacement. 
 


8.  DEVELOPERS' DEFAULT.  In the event of any default hereunder by the Developer, 
Gunnison County shall give notice to the Developer specifying the nature of such default, which 
notice shall be given by certified mail with return receipt requested addressed to the Developer 
at: PO Box 276, Gunnison, Colorado 81230. In the event the Developer does not remedy such 
default to the satisfaction of Gunnison County within 14 days following such notice, Gunnison 
County may elect, in its discretion: 
 


 1.  To specifically enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement; 
 


 2.  To draw upon or otherwise obtain the benefit of the security; 
 


 3.  To exercise any other rights and obtain any other remedies provided by law; 
 







 4.  To obtain from the Developer either an extension of Gunnison  County's 
security hereunder to guarantee the completion of the Improvements only on the 
conditions (1) that suitable additional security is provided to Gunnison County to 
guarantee the construction of said Improvements within the new time period determined 
by Gunnison County, and (2) that Gunnison County determines that it would not be 
detrimental to the interest of Gunnison County, the public or the owners of property 
within the Project to allow such extension (3) that Gunnison County determines that it 
would not be in conflict with the conditions of the approved Land Use Change Permit.   
 


9.  NOTICE.  All notices and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement 
shall be in writing and shall be, as determined by the person giving such notice, either hand 
delivered, mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested to the required party at 
the following addresses: 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY: Board of County Commissioners 


   of the County of Gunnison, Colorado 
    200 East Virginia 


  Gunnison, CO 81230   
 
 
DEVELOPER:  Gunnison Secure Storage, L.L.C. 
    PO Box 276 
    Gunnison, CO  81230  
       
10.  RECORDING OF AGREEMENT.  Upon its execution, this Agreement shall be recorded by 
the Developer and shall be a covenant running with the property herein described in order to put 
prospective purchasers or other interested parties on notice as to the terms and provisions hereof.  
 
11.  RETENTION OF POLICE POWERS.  Gunnison County retains the power and right to 
impose additional requirements upon Developer with regard to the Project if the failure to do so 
would place the public or owners of property within the Project in a perilous condition, or in the 
event of substantially changed conditions; that is, nothing in this Agreement is or shall be 
construed to be a bargaining away of Gunnison County's police power. 
 
12.  TRANSFER OR ASSIGNMENT.  No transfer or assignment of any of the rights or 
obligations of the Developer under this Agreement shall be permitted without prior written 
approval of Gunnison County which approval shall not unreasonably be withheld. 
 
13.  TITLE AND AUTHORITY.  The Developer expressly warrants and represents to Gunnison 
County that it is the record owner of the real property constituting the Project, and further 
represents and warrants, together with the undersigned individual, that the undersigned 
individual has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement.  The Developer and the 
undersigned individual understand that Gunnison County is relying on such representations and 
warranties in entering into this Agreement. 
 







14.  LITIGATION.  Nothing contained herein shall prevent either party from obtaining a judicial 
determination of the violation of its rights hereunder; provided however, that written notice to 
the other party advising the other party of the alleged violation, and advising that in the event the 
matter is not resolved by the parties within 14 days thereafter, shall be a condition precedent to 
the commencement of any litigation.   
 
15.  TIME OF ESSENCE.  It is mutually agreed that time of performance is an essential part of 
this Agreement and that all terms, covenants and conditions herein shall extend to and become 
obligatory upon the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto.   
 
16.  VENUE AND CHOICE OF LAW.  This Agreement is entered into in Gunnison County, 
Colorado and it is agreed that the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of any action pertaining to the 
interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement shall be in the District Court of Gunnison 
County, Colorado.  The exclusive choice of law pertaining to this transaction shall be that of the 
State of Colorado without giving effect to Colorado choice of law principles.   
 
17.  SEVERABILITY.  If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be invalid or 
unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof shall not be 
affected thereby and all other terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and 
enforceable to the full extent permitted by law.   
 
18.  ATTORNEYS' FEES.  If any action is brought in a court of law by either party to this 
Agreement as to the enforcement, interpretation or construction of this Agreement or any 
document provided for herein, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to reasonable 
attorneys' fees as well as all costs incurred in the prosecution or defense of such action.   
 
19.  HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE. The Developer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless 
Gunnison County, its officials, employees and agents from and against liability for damages, 
injury or death which may arise from the direct or indirect operations of the owner, Developer, 
contractors or subcontractors, which relate to the Project. 
 
20.  BINDING AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of 
the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.   
 
21.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement contains the entire and only agreement between 
the parties regarding Landscaping improvements, and no oral statements or representations not 
contained in this Agreement shall be of any force and effect between the parties.  This 
Agreement shall not be modified or amended in any manner except by written instrument 
executed by the parties.   
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement the date first above written.   
 
BOARD OF COUNTYCOMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
            







 
By ____________________________     
 Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


 
ATTEST: 


                   
       __________________________ 
       Deputy County Clerk 
 
 
GUNNISON SECURE STORAGE, L.L.C., 
a Texas limited liability company 
 
 
By:_____________________________ 


Ahren James Cattles, Chairman    
 
         
STATE OF COLORADO ) 
    )ss 
COUNTY OF GUNNISON ) 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________ by 
Ahren James Cattles, Chairman of Gunnison Secure Storage, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability 
company, Developer herein. 
 
 Witness my hand and official seal.       
 My commission expires: ________________. 
             
       __________________________ 
       Notary Public  
       Address: 
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Project Proposal - Pricing 8/14/19 
Prepared for:  Gunnison Secure Storage LLC (SGM project/1012) 
Prepared by: AJ Cattles 
Project:	Landscaping for SGM project at 1012 Highway 135 / Gunnison, CO 81230 


BUDGET
Description Quantity Unit Mat’L Subcontract Cost


2. Site work / Landscaping


Irrigation System 700 $	 1.75 $	 1,225


Trees (Aspen 10’) 5 $	 225.00 $	 1,125


Trees (Evergreen 10’) 2 $	 800.00 $	 1,600


Prep and seed lawn 6400 $	 0.25 $	 1,600


Subtotal $ 5,550


Contingency $5,550.00 5% $ 278


GC Fee $5,550.00 12% $ 666


TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 6,494


Appendix "A"
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GRANT AGREEMENT  
 


Project Name:   Gunnison County Stewardship Program 
Project Completion Date: June 13, 2022 
Contract No.:   19500   
 


PARTIES TO AGREEMENT 
 
Board/GOCO:  The State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund 
   1900 Grant St., Suite 725 


Denver, CO 80203 
 
Grantee:  Gunnison County 
   202 East Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, CO 81230  
    
  


EXHIBITS 
Exhibit A Grantee Resolution  
Exhibit B Approved Budget 
 


RECITALS 
 
A.  The State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund (“GOCO” or the “Board”) is a 
political subdivision of the State of Colorado, created by Article XXVII of the Colorado 
Constitution, adopted at the November 1992 General Election, which article appropriates a 
portion of the net proceeds of the Colorado Lottery to GOCO and directs GOCO to invest those 
proceeds in the state’s parks, wildlife, open space and recreational resources. 
 
B.  In 2018, GOCO created a statewide grant program, pursuant to which eligible entities could 
apply for grants to perform environmental and outdoor recreational stewardship. Grantee listed 
above (“Grantee”) submitted a detailed project application (“Project Application”) that 
contemplates undertaking such stewardship activities. GOCO approved Grantee’s Project 
Application, which is incorporated into this Agreement by reference, on June 13, 2019, subject to 
the execution of a detailed grant agreement. GOCO and Grantee each have on file a copy of the 
Project Application. The project described in the Project Application is referred to as the 
“Project.” 
 
 
C.  Grantee shall obtain the matching cash and in-kind contributions for the Project as described 
in the Project Application and as required by GOCO policy. 
 


DocuSign Envelope ID: 04620C91-87F4-47B5-BE68-BA2CE881F8D3
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D.  The parties intend this agreement to be the detailed grant agreement required by GOCO 
(“Agreement”). 
 


AGREEMENT 
SECTION 1 – PROJECT SCOPE 


 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained in this Agreement and 


other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, 
the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement. 
 
2. Grant and Project. GOCO awards to Grantee a grant in the amount not to exceed 
$350,000.00 (“Grant”), subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. 
 
The Grant shall be used by Grantee solely to complete the Project as approved by GOCO. In the 
event of a conflict between the Project Application, the parties shall resolve the conflict by 
mutual agreement. Grantee has provided GOCO with a resolution adopted by Grantee’s 
governing body authorizing Grantee’s acceptance of the Grant, subject to this Agreement, and 
designating an appropriate official to sign this Agreement on Grantee’s behalf. The resolution is 
attached as Exhibit A. Grantee agrees to use its best efforts to complete the Project. 


3. Project Scope. Grantee will not materially modify the Project without the written approval of 
GOCO Staff (“Staff”) or the Executive Director of GOCO (“Executive Director”). Any material 
change to the Project, whether or not such change is approved in writing by GOCO, may result 
in a reduction of GOCO’s Grant or may require a refund to GOCO from Grantee, pursuant to 
Paragraph 10 of this Agreement. In addition, any material change to the Project that is not 
approved in writing by GOCO may result in termination of the Grant. 
 
4. Approved Budget. Grantee has completed a detailed budget that reflects all anticipated 
sources and uses of funds for the Project, including a detailed accounting of Grantee’s 
anticipated direct costs associated with the Project, a copy of which is attached and incorporated 
as Exhibit B (“Budget”). The Project Application contains a budget that may not match the 
approved version attached as Exhibit B and which, therefore, shall not be relied upon by GOCO 
or Grantee. Where discrepancies exist, the approved Budget in Exhibit B shall control until such 
time as GOCO approves the final version. 
 
5. Waiver. Prior to the disbursement of funds, the Executive Director in his or her discretion 
may waive certain conditions set forth in this Agreement. Anything else to the contrary 
notwithstanding, the exercise by Staff, the Executive Director, or GOCO of any right or 
discretion reserved to them under this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver. Furthermore, no 
waiver by them under this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other requirements, actions 
or conditions, nor shall any waiver granted be deemed a continuing waiver. No waiver by the 
Staff, the Executive Director or GOCO shall be effective unless in writing executed by them. 
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Additionally, any failure by the Staff, the Executive Director or GOCO to take any actions as set 
forth in this Agreement shall have no legal effect on the contractual duties of the Grantee. 
Further, no waiver with respect to this Project, Grant, or Agreement shall constitute a waiver in 
any other GOCO-funded project. 
 
6. Future Funding. This Agreement and the Grant only apply to the Project specifically 
described in this Agreement. GOCO makes no representations regarding future funding for 
future phases of the Project, whether or not described in the Project Application or otherwise. 
 


SECTION 2 – GRANT PAYMENT 
 
7. Payment of Grant. Payment of the Grant is subject to GOCO’s determination in its sole 
discretion that it has received and has available sufficient net lottery proceeds to fund the Grant 
and that Grantee has complied with this Agreement, including Grantee’s fulfillment of all 
conditions precedent to funding as set forth in Section 3. In determining the sufficiency of net 
lottery proceeds, GOCO may consider all facts and circumstances as it deems necessary or 
desirable, including but not limited to adequate reserves, funding requirements and/or 
commitments for other past, current and future grants, and past, current and future GOCO 
operating expenses and budgetary needs. 
 
8. Payment Options. GOCO offers two payment options for stewardship grants:  


 
a. Final Payment. The Grantee may request one final payment of the entire grant amount for 


actual expenditures made, upon GOCO’s approval of a final report.  
 
b. Advanced Payment. The Grantee may request an advanced payment of the entire grant 


amount upon execution of this Agreement. Grantee must submit sufficient documentation 
(including contracts, invoices, paystubs, or other reasonable evidence of payment for goods or 
services) to GOCO on an annual basis for all grant funds and matching funds expended to-date, 
along with a detailed project status report that documents progress to-date. 


 
Annually, GOCO may conduct an audit of any billing statements, supporting documentation, 


or other materials relating to the receipt and use of GOCO funds by Grantee or third-party 
beneficiaries. The Grantee agrees to provide GOCO materials requested as part of any such 
review. GOCO shall provide the parties written notification if such review indicates deficiencies, 
errors, or other issues with money previously advanced. The parties agree to confer in good faith 
within thirty (30) days of receipt of any notifications to achieve a resolution, as appropriate. 


 


9. Payment Schedule. Upon execution of this Agreement, the Grantee is authorized to request 
an advanced payment. Grantee may request a final payment upon project completion and in 
conjunction with the submission of a final report. 
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10. Withdrawal of GOCO Funding; Termination of Agreement. Anything in this Agreement 
to the contrary notwithstanding, with prior notice to Grantee, GOCO reserves the right to 
withhold or withdraw all or a portion of the Grant, to require a full or partial refund of the Grant, 
and/or to terminate this Agreement if GOCO determines in its sole discretion that:  
 


a. Altered Expectations. Facts have arisen or situations have occurred that fundamentally 
alter the expectations of the parties or make the purposes for the Project or the Grant as approved 
by GOCO infeasible or impractical; 


 
b. Material Project Changes. Material changes in the scope or nature of the Project have 


occurred from how the Project was presented in the Project Application, approved by GOCO 
without prior written approval of the Executive Director; 


 
c. Inaccuracies. Any statement or representation made or information provided by the 


Grantee in the Project Application or this Agreement is untrue, inaccurate or incomplete in any 
material respect; or 


 
d. Conditions Precedent Not Fulfilled or Unsatisfactory. Any of the conditions precedent to 


funding listed in Section 3 below is not fulfilled by Grantee or is unsatisfactory to GOCO, in its 
sole discretion. 
 


SECTION 3 – CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 
 
11. Project Completion Date. Grantee shall complete the Project no later than June 13, 2022. 
Grantee may request an extension of the Project Completion Date in compliance with GOCO’s 
Overdue Grants Policy, as may be amended from time to time by GOCO in its sole discretion. 
GOCO may elect to terminate this Agreement and deauthorize the Grant in the event this Project 
Completion Date is not met and/or Grantee fails to comply with the Overdue Grants Policy. 
 
12. Grantee’s Inability to Complete Project. If Grantee determines with reasonable probability 
that the Project will not or cannot be completed as approved by GOCO, Grantee will promptly 
advise GOCO in writing. 
 
13. Third-Party Beneficiaries. The Grantee is responsible for contracting with all third-party 
beneficiaries of the Grant to bind those beneficiaries to the terms and obligations set forth in this 
Agreement. 
 
14. Matching Funds.  Matching funds in the minimum amount set forth in the Project 
Application must have been received by Grantee, or the status of efforts to secure matching 
funding was disclosed and has been deemed satisfactory by Staff. 


 
SECTION 4 – OTHER PROVISIONS 
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15. Publicity and Project Information. GOCO has the right and must be provided the 
opportunity to use information gained from the Project; therefore, Grantee shall acknowledge 
GOCO funding in all news releases and other publicity issued by Grantee concerning the Project. 
If any events are planned in relationship to the Project, GOCO shall be acknowledged as a 
contributor in the invitation for the event. GOCO shall be notified of any such events 30 days in 
advance. Grantee shall give timely notice of the Project, its inauguration, significance, and 
completion to the local members of the Colorado General Assembly, members of the board of 
county commissioners of the county or counties in which the Project is located, as well as to 
other appropriate public officials. Grantee shall cooperate with GOCO in preparing public 
information pieces, providing slides and photos of the Project (collectively, “Project Materials”) 
from time to time, and providing access to the Project for publicity purposes. For the avoidance 
of doubt, all Project Materials generated by Grantee of the Project constitute a “work made for 
hire” pursuant to the U.S. copyright law (17 U.S.C. Section 201(b)). Grantee agrees that all 
copyrights and other property rights in the Project Materials developed by Grantee in 
conjunction with the Project are further owned by GOCO. Grantee forever and irrevocably 
assigns to GOCO, without further consideration, all right, title and interest in such copyrights 
and other proprietary rights. Grantee agrees that GOCO, its successors and assigns shall have the 
exclusive right to file copyright applications in the United States and throughout the world to the 
Project Materials or any portion of them in the name of GOCO. Grantee agrees that GOCO, its 
successors and assigns may act as attorney-in-fact to execute any documents that GOCO deems 
necessary to record this Agreement with the United States Copyright Office or elsewhere. 
Grantee agrees to execute any and all documents reasonably requested by GOCO to enforce 
GOCO’s rights under this provision. 
 
16. Reporting.  Prior to the Project Completion Date, Grantee shall submit a final report to 
GOCO detailing the accomplishments of and expenditures related to the Project (“Final 
Report”). The Project is complete when all efforts proposed in the Project Application or in any 
subsequently approved modification have been completed. The Final Report must be submitted 
using GOCO’s Final Report Form (available by contacting GOCO). In its discretion, GOCO may 
request additional documentation before its approval of the Final Report. 
 
17. Liability.  
 


a. Indemnity. To the extent allowed by law, Grantee shall be responsible for and shall 
indemnify, defend and hold harmless GOCO, its officers, agents and employees from any and all 
liabilities, claims, demands, damages or costs (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) resulting 
from, growing out of, or in any way connected with or incident to Grantee’s performance of this 
Agreement. Grantee waives any and all rights to any type of express or implied indemnity or 
right of contribution from the State of Colorado, GOCO, its members, officers, agents or 
employees for any liability resulting from, growing out of, or in any way connected with or 
incident to this Agreement. 


 
b. No CGIA Waiver. No term or condition of this Agreement shall be construed or interpreted 


as a waiver, either express or implied, of any of the immunities, rights, benefits or protections 
provided to GOCO or Grantee under the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act as amended or 


DocuSign Envelope ID: 04620C91-87F4-47B5-BE68-BA2CE881F8D3







Page 6 of 10 
 


as may be amended in the future (including without limitation any amendments to such statute, 
or under any similar statute that is subsequently enacted) (“CGIA”). This provision may apply to 
the Grantee if the Grantee qualifies for protection under the Colorado Governmental Immunity 
Act, C.R.S. § 24-10-101, et seq. GOCO and Grantee understand and agree that liability for 
claims for injuries to persons or property arising out of the negligence of GOCO or Grantee, and 
their members, officials, agents and employees may be controlled and/or limited by the 
provisions of the CGIA. The parties agree that no provision of this Agreement shall be construed 
in such a manner as to reduce the extent to which the CGIA limits the liability of GOCO or 
Grantee, and their members, officers, agents and employees. 


 
c. Compliance with Regulatory Requirements and Federal and State Mandates. Grantee 


assumes responsibility for compliance with all regulatory requirements in all applicable areas, 
including but not limited to nondiscrimination, worker safety, local labor preferences, preferred 
vendor programs, equal employment opportunity, use of competitive bidding, and other similar 
requirements. To the maximum extent permitted by law, Grantee agrees to indemnify, defend 
and hold harmless GOCO, Executive Director and Staff from any cost, expense or liability for 
any failure to comply with any such applicable requirements. 


 
d. Nondiscrimination. During the performance of this Agreement, Grantee and its contractors 


shall not unlawfully discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of 
race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, medical condition, marital 
status, age or sex, and shall comply with any other applicable laws prohibiting discrimination. 
Grantee and its contractors shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of their employees and 
applicants for employment are free of such discrimination. 


18. Audits and Accounting Records. Grantee shall maintain standard financial accounts, 
documents, and records relating to the acquisition, use, management, operation and maintenance 
of the Project. Grantee shall retain the accounts, documents, and records related to the Project for 
five years following the date of disbursement by GOCO of the Grant funds, and they shall be 
subject to examination and audit by GOCO or its designated agent during this period. All 
accounts, documents, and records described in this paragraph shall be kept in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
19. Breach.  In addition to other remedies available at law or in equity, in the event that Grantee 
breaches any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, GOCO shall have the following non-
exclusive remedies: 
 


a. Prior to Payment of Grant. GOCO reserves the right to withdraw funding and/or terminate 
this Agreement. 


 
b. After Payment of Grant. GOCO reserves the right to seek equitable relief and/or all other 


remedies as available to it under applicable law, including but not limited to return of all or a 
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portion of the Grant. Further, GOCO reserves the right to deem Grantee ineligible for 
participation in future GOCO grants, loans or projects. 


20. GOCO Policies.  With regard to all named GOCO policies referenced in this Agreement, 
Grantee acknowledges it has received a copy of the policies or otherwise has access to the 
documents in connection with this Agreement and is familiar with their requirements. 
 
21. Miscellaneous Provisions. 
 


a. Good Faith. Both parties have an obligation of good faith, including the obligation to 
make timely communication of information that may reasonably be believed to be of interest to 
the other party. 


 
b. Assignment. Grantee may not assign its rights or delegate its obligations under this 


Agreement without the express written consent of the Executive Director, who has the sole 
discretion to withhold consent to assign. 


 
c. Applicable Law. Colorado law applies to the interpretation and enforcement of this 


Agreement. 
 
d. Status of Grantee. The parties acknowledge that GOCO lacks the power and right to direct 


the actions of Grantee. Grantee acts in its separate capacity and not as an officer, employee or 
agent of GOCO or the State of Colorado. 


 
e. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in this Agreement. 
 
f. Survival. The terms and conditions of this Agreement, including but not limited to 


Grantee’s obligations, shall survive the funding of the Grant and the Project. 
 
g. Fax and Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each 


of which shall be an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute one 
agreement. In addition, the parties agree to recognize signatures to this Agreement made 
electronically and transmitted electronically or by facsimile as if they were original signatures. 


 
h. Notice. Any notice, demand, request, consent, approval or communication that either party 


desires or is required to give the other shall be in writing and either served personally or sent by 
first class mail, postage prepaid, to the addresses shown on Page 1 of this Agreement. 


 
i. Construction; Severability. Each party has reviewed and revised (or requested revisions of) 


this Agreement, and therefore any rules of construction requiring that ambiguities be resolved 
against a particular party shall not be applicable in the construction and interpretation of this 
Agreement. If any provision in this Agreement is found to be ambiguous, an interpretation 


DocuSign Envelope ID: 04620C91-87F4-47B5-BE68-BA2CE881F8D3







Page 8 of 10 
 


consistent with the purpose of this Agreement that would render the provision valid shall be 
favored over any interpretation that would render it invalid. If any provision of this Agreement is 
declared void or unenforceable, it shall be deemed severed from this Agreement, and the balance 
of this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.  


 
j. Entire Agreement. Except as expressly provided, this Agreement constitutes the entire 


agreement of the parties. No oral understanding or agreement not incorporated in this Agreement 
shall be binding upon the parties. No changes in this Agreement shall be valid unless made in 
writing and signed by the parties to this Agreement. 


 
k. Termination of the Board. If Article XXVII of the Colorado Constitution, which 


established GOCO, is amended or repealed to terminate GOCO or merge GOCO into another 
entity, the rights and obligations of GOCO under this Agreement shall be assigned to and 
assumed by such other entity as provided by law, but in the absence of such direction, by the 
Colorado Department of Natural Resources or its successor. 


 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement effective as of June 13, 2019. 
 
 
STATE BOARD OF THE GREAT GRANTEE:   
OUTDOORS COLORADO TRUST FUND 
 
 
 
By: By:       
 
 
 
       Chris Castilian   
       Executive Director    Title:  
 
 
GOCO Program Staff:    
Route Grant Agreement to   
Executive Director for signature:   
 
\s2\ 
 


  


 
 


DocuSign Envelope ID: 04620C91-87F4-47B5-BE68-BA2CE881F8D3







Page 9 of 10 
 


EXHIBIT A 
 


Grantee Resolution 
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EXHIBIT B 
 


Approved Budget 
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[Gunnison County Stewardship Program]
Proposed Budget


GOCO
Applicant 
(Gunnison 


County)


City of 
Gunnison 
(secured)


Town of 
Crested 


Butte 
(secured)


Town of Mt. 
Crested 


Butte 
(secured)


USFS-
Gunnison 


Ranger 
District 


(secured)


BLM 
(secured)


Gunnison 
Crested 


Butte 
Tourism 


Association 
(secured)


Crested 
Butte 


Mountain 
Bike 


Association 
(secured)


Crested 
Butte Land 


Trust 
(secured)


Gunnison 
Trails 


(secured)


Gunnison Off-
Road 


Alliance of 
Trailriders 


GOATS 
(secured)


Crested 
Butte Nordic 


(secured)


Gunnison 
Nordic 


(secured)


Volunteers 
for Outdoor 


Colorado 
(secured)


Total


Cash Expenses


Stewardship Coordinator Salary 
Year 1 $40,333.38 $1,666.66 $4,000.00 $166.66 $166.66 $166.66 $166.66 $166.66 $166.66 $5,000.00 $52,000.00
Year 2 $40,333.38 $1,666.66 $2,500.00 $1,666.66 $166.66 $166.66 $166.66 $166.66 $166.66 $5,000.00 $52,000.00
Year 3 $45,333.24 $666.68 $166.68 $166.68 $166.68 $166.68 $166.68 $166.68 $5,000.00 $52,000.00


Stewardship Program Funds  
Outreach & Education $74,666.66 $4,000.00 $1,000 $3,333.33 $3,000.00 $1,666.66 $87,666.65


Restoration & Maintenance $74,666.66 $4,000.00 $3,333.33 $3,000.00 $166.66 $85,166.65
Infrastucture $74,666.68 $4,000.00 $1,666.68 $2,500.00 $3,333.34 $3,000.00 $1,000 $90,166.70


CASH SUBTOTAL $350,000.00 $12,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $9,000.00 $5,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $15,000.00 $419,000.00


In-Kind Expenses Description N0. of Units/hours
Cost Per 


Unit/Hour


Gunnison County
Staff Time 200 hrs/yr for 3 


yrs
$40/hr


$24,000.00


U.S. Forest Service
Staff Time 200 hrs/yrfor 3 yrs $40/hr


$24,000.00


Bureau of Land Management
Staff Time 80 hrs/yr for 3 yrs $40/hr


$9,600.00


Crested Butte Mountain Bike Association
Volunteer Time 200 hrs/yr for 3 


yrs
$24.14/hr


$14,484.00


Gunnison Trails
Volunteer Time 200 hrs/yr for 3 


yrs
$24.14/hr


$14,484.00


Crested Butte Land Trust
Staff Time 40 hrs/yr for 3 yrs. $26/hr


$3,120.00
$0.00
$0.00


IN-KIND SUBTOTAL $89,688.00


TOTAL $350,000.00 $508,688.00


Item Requirement Actual Meets Requirement?
Overall Match $127,172.00 $158,688.00 Yes
Cash Match $50,868.80 $69,000.00 Yes
GOCO % of Total Costs 68.80%


PROJECT EXPENSES/CONTRIBUTIONS


CALCULATION OF MATCH REQUIREMENTS


8/5/2019
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, AIP 55 Terminal Design inlcuded in the 2019 adopted budget. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


8/15/2019


ok  db   8/15/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


FAA (90%): $504,171; State (5%): $28,009; Local (5%): $28,010


FAA Grant Offer for the Airport Improvement Program (AIP) 55 Expand Terminal Building - Phase 1 Design. This offer includes the FAA's
maximum obligation at 90% of total costs of the project.


3-08-0030-055-2019


Grant Agreement; FAA AIP 55


8/15/2019


swilliams@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/14/2019


Federal Aviation Administration


8/20/2019


Stephanie Williams
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Agenda Item: 


Summary:
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Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


8/15/2019


ok   db   8/15/19


Other consent


$3000


This stipend is to accommodate the CCAP Pilot Project, it will be used to support the CCAP admin position.


Contractor Agreement; Early Milestones CO


8/15/2019


elizabeth.holena@state.co.us


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 6/12/2019


Colorado Early Milestones


8/20/2019


elizabeth Holena







 
 
 
 
 


INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 
 


 
THIS  INDEPENDENT  CONTRACTOR  AGREEMENT  (this  “Agreement”)  is  made  as  of  June  3,  2019 


(“Effective Date”) between Early Milestones Colorado (“Milestones”), a Colorado nonprofit corporation exempt 
from taxation under § 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and Gunnison County Department of Health and 
Human Services (“Contractor”).  
 


In consideration of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and other valuable consideration, the 
receipt of which is here by acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 


 
1. Scope of Work.   Milestones  hereby engages Contractor  to  perform  the  Services  described  in Schedule A, 


Scope of Work, attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement. 
 


2. Term.    This  Agreement will  automatically  terminate  upon  the  Termination  Date  as  stated  in  Schedule  A, 
Term,  unless extended  in writing  signed by both parties or  terminated earlier under Paragraph 11 of  this 
Agreement. 
 


3. Payment.  Milestones agrees to pay the Contractor $3,000 to complete the services as stated in Schedule A, 
Scope of Work. The Contractor shall  submit a  fully executed W‐9  form.   Payment will be  released upon 
receipt of the signed Agreement.   
 


4. Independent  Contractor.    Contractor  represents  and  warrants  that  Contractor  is  and  shall  be  an 
independent  contractor  and  shall,  at  Contractor’s  sole  cost  and  expense,  and  without  any  additional 
compensation,  comply  with  all  laws,  rules,  ordinances  and  regulations  of  all  governing  bodies  having 
jurisdiction  over  the  Services,  obtain  all  necessary  permits  and  licenses  therefore,  pay  all manufacturers’ 
taxes, sales taxes, use taxes, processing taxes, and all  federal and state taxes,  insurance and contributions 
for social security and unemployment which are measured by wages, salaries, or other remunerations paid 
to Contractor or Contractor’s employees. 
 


5. Confidentiality.  Contractor acknowledges that in the performance of this Agreement, Contractor may have 
access  to  information  that  is  private or  confidential  to Milestones or  the  clients,  children  and  families  its 
serves. Contractor agrees not to disclose any such information (the “Confidential Information”) to any third 
party without the specific written authorization of Milestones, regardless of the form or format in which, or 
means  by  which,  Contractor  becomes  aware  of  such  information.    For  the  purposes  of  this  Agreement, 
Confidential  Information shall not  include information that  is  in the public domain unrelated to actions by 
Contractor  or  information  that  Contractor  has  obtained  in  good  faith  from  legal  sources  other  than 
Milestones.  Contractor  agrees  to  take  whatever  measures  are  reasonably  necessary  to  ensure  that  the 
employees,  independent  contractors  and  agents  of  Contractor  are  personally  bound  to  maintain  the 
Confidential Information in the same manner as Contractor.   


 
6. No Political Activities. In performing this Agreement and in recognition of Milestones’ status as a § 501(c)(3) 


organization, Contractor will not use any portion of the Payment to: (1) carry on propaganda, or otherwise 
attempt to influence legislation, or (2) participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distributing 
of  statements)  any  political  campaign  on  behalf  of  (or  in  opposition  to)  any  candidate  for  public  office. 
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Contractor agrees that if Contractor has failed to adequately adhere to Milestones’ prohibition against such 
activities, Milestones may terminate this Agreement under the provisions of Paragraph 12(c) below. 


 
7. Compliance With Applicable Federal,  State and Local  Laws. Contractor and  its  subcontractors, employees, 


agents, members and volunteers shall perform all services in full compliance with all applicable laws, rules, 
regulations, and codes of the United States, State of Colorado, and with the municipal codes and ordinances 
and other workplace  requirements and  standards  applicable  to  the provision of  services/work performed 
whether or not specifically referenced herein.  
 


8. Indemnification.   Contractor  agrees  to  indemnify,  defend  and  hold  harmless  Gunnison  County,  its 
Commissioners, agents and employees of and from any and all liability, claims, liens, demands, actions and 
causes of action whatsoever (including reasonable attorney's and expert's fees and costs) arising out of or 
related to any loss, cost, damage or injury, including death, of any person or damage to property of any kind 
caused  by  the  misconduct  or  negligent  acts,  errors  or  omissions  of  Contractor  or  its  employees,   


subcontractors  or  agents  in  connection  with  this  Agreement. This  provision  shall  survive  any 
termination or expiration of this Agreement with respect to any liability, injury or damage occurring 
prior to such termination." 


 
 
 
9. Insurance.    Contractor  represents  that  it  carries,  and  during  the  term of  this  Agreement will  continue  to 


carry, Worker’s Compensation Insurance and commercial general liability insurance as required by the laws 
of the State of Colorado, automobile  insurance,   professional  liability  insurance if professional services are 
part of the Services, and such other insurance as meets the highest standards of Contractor’s business and 
that is sufficient to cover Contractor’s potential liabilities under this Agreement.   
 


10. Termination. 
a. Either party may terminate this Agreement upon 5 days’ prior written notice. 
b. If Contractor is in breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement, Milestones may terminate this 


Agreement  immediately  by  giving  written  notice  to  Contractor  and,  in  addition  to  its  other 
remedies, may cease further Payments.   


c. Milestones  may  terminate  this  Agreement  at  any  time  if  it  determines  that  continuation  of  the 
Agreement  could  jeopardize  its  status  as  an  organization  described  in  Section  501(c)(3)  of  the 
Internal Revenue Code. 


d. Milestones may terminate this Agreement immediately upon the loss of any federal, state or other 
funding. 


e. This Agreement will terminate automatically upon the bankruptcy or insolvency of either party. 
 
11. Duties upon Termination. Upon termination, Contractor must return that portion of Payments advanced to 


Contractor and for which work has not been completed at  the time of  termination of this Agreement.      If 
Contractor’s services are terminated, postponed, or revised for any reason, Contractor shall be paid for that 
portion  of  the  work  completed  at  the  time  of  notice  of  such  action.    Additionally,  upon  termination, 
Contractor shall return or destroy any Confidential Information of Milestones. 
 


12. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire Agreement between the parties with respect to the 
subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes all prior agreements or representations, written or oral, 
with  respect  to  the  subject matter  hereof.    Contractor  expressly  acknowledges  that  there  have  been  no 
representations by Milestones regarding future agreements or engagements with Contractor. 
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13. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws 


of the State of Colorado. 
 


14. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended only in writing signed by both parties. 
 


15. No Assignment.  The rights and obligations of Contractor under this Agreement are personal to Contractor 
and shall not be assigned or transferred to any other person, firm or corporation without the prior, written 
consent of Milestones.  
 


16. Notices.   Any notices provided for or concerning this Agreement shall be in writing and be deemed effective 
upon receipt at the following addresses: 


 
      To Milestones: 
 
      Jennifer Nash 
      Operations Director 
      165 Madison Street 
      Denver, CO 80206 
      720‐573‐4718 
      jnash@earlymilestones.org  
 
       


To Contractor: 
 
      Joni Reynolds 
      Denver Human Services 
      220 North Spruce Street 
      Gunnison CO 81230 
      970‐641‐3244, joni.reynolds@state.co.us 
 
 
 
This Independent Contractor Agreement is executed on the dates set forth below, to be effective as of the 
Effective Date. 
 
 
             


EARLY MILESTONES COLORADO        GUNNISON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES   
     


By: _________________________________     By: _________________________________ 


Name:           _______    _____________             Name:     ____________________________                     


Title:           _____    _________                   Title: _______________________________ 


Date: _______________________________     Date: _______________________________ 
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SCHEDULE A 


SCOPE OF WORK 
 
 


1. Scope of Services:   
 
In January 2019, Early Milestones Colorado received grant funding from Gary Community Investments, 
Donnell‐Kay Foundation, and Constellation Philanthropy to provide project management and technical 
assistance supports for a Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCCAP) contracted slots pilot in 
Arapahoe, Denver, and Gunnison Counties.  To support this pilot, Gunnison County Department of Health 
and Human Services will: 


1. Identify the local infrastructure, internal authorization/financial staff, and procedural changes 
necessary to operationalize CCCAP contracted slots. 


2. Recruit at least two child care programs to pilot CCCAP contracted slots. 
3. Participate in advisory team meetings, technical assistance, and rapid cycle learning with other 


project partners. 
4. Complete surveys, interviews, and other process evaluation activities to inform a project report and 


expansion of CCCAP contracted slots. 
5. Test and refine potential solutions to inform sustainability.          


     
2. Term:  The term of this Agreement is from the Effective date until September 30, 2019. 
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COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT 
 


 


This LEASE AGREEMENT is entered into as of the 1st day of September, 2019, by and between 


OXBOW MINING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is 3737 Highway 133, 


Somerset, Colorado 81434 (hereinafter referred to as “LANDLORD”), and GUNNISON COUNTY 


SHERIFF’S OFFICE, whose address is 510 W. Bidwell, Gunnison, CO 81230 (the “TENANT”). 


 


ARTICLE I – PREMISES 


 


The leased space herein is defined as the “Premises” and consists of one (1) office identified on the 


Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A,   located at 3737 Highway 133, Somerset, Colorado. 


 


Landlord hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases from Landlord, the Premises.  Landlord 


reserves the right to assign a different office space, by providing Tenant with 10 days advanced notice. 


 


Landlord is not responsible for service outages that may disable Tenant’s telephone communications 


or Internet connection.   


 


ARTICLE II – TERM 


 


The lease shall commence on September 1, 2019, and continue until terminated by either party by 


providing the other party with 60-days’ advance written notice.   


 


ARTICLE III - RENT 


 


Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord as rent for the use of the Premises during the term of this Lease, the 


sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) per year which includes utilities,  payable in 12 equal 


monthly payments of One Hundred Sixty-Six and 67/100 Dollars ($166.67) each. 


 


The rent amount shall be paid monthly in advance commencing on the 1st day of every month at the 


office of Oxbow Mining, LLC, or by wire, or at such other place as the Landlord may designate in 


writing.  The rental rate shall be increased by 3% on each 12 month anniversary of the Lease 


commencement date. 


 


ARTICLE IV - SECURITY DEPOSIT 


 


None. 


 


 


ARTICLE V - PROPERTY MAINTENANCE,  


 


Tenant agrees to pay all taxes levied upon Tenant’s personal property, if any, located in or on the 


Premises.  Tenant agrees to keep the Premises clean. 


 


 


ARTICLE VI - USE OF PREMISES 
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Tenant shall use the Premises as a Sheriff’s administrative office. If Tenant engages in any activity 


which would cause Landlord's fire and extended coverage insurance to be canceled, or the rate 


thereof to be increased, Landlord may do either of the following: 


 


(a) Terminate this lease forthwith at which time Tenant shall surrender and vacate the 


Premises,  or 


(b) Tenant will pay the amount of such increase promptly upon Landlord's written Demand. 


 


ARTICLE VII - SERVICES 


 


Tenant shall provide and pay for its own Internet access, and its own computer hardware, 


copier/fax/scanner machine(s), telephones and office supplies required for its Premises. Tenant shall 


not install any equipment in the Premises requiring special circuits, voltage, ventilation, cooling, or 


abnormal amount of current without the prior written consent of Landlord. Such consent shall not be 


withheld if arrangements satisfactory to the Landlord have been agreed upon regarding installation 


responsibility and costs, and the additional monthly charge to be paid by the Tenant. 


 


No slowdown, interruption,  or malfunction of any services identified in this Article shall constitute 


an eviction or disturbance of Tenant's use and possession of the Premises or a breach by Landlord of 


any of its obligations under this Lease, nor render Landlord liable for damage or entitle Tenant to be 


relieved from any of its obligations under this Lease.  In the event of any such interruption, however, 


Landlord shall use reasonable diligence to restore such service. Landlord shall not be liable for any 


damages for any such discontinuance. 


 


ARTICLE VIII - ADDITIONS AND FIXTURES 


 


Tenant will make no alteration, change, improvement, repair, replacement or addition to the Premises 


without prior written consent of the Landlord.  


 


ARTICLE IX - MECHANIC'S LIEN 


 


Tenant shall keep Premises free from liens pursuant to labor and materials furnished and Tenant shall 


indemnify Landlord from all costs thereof, including Landlord's attorney's fees in the defense thereof 


Tenant shall give Landlord written notice at least ten (10) business days prior to commencement of 


any alteration or addition to Premises. 


 


ARTICLE X - ACCESS BY LANDLORD 


 


Landlord, and its agents and employees, shall have the right to enter the Premises during normal 


business hours, or at any time there is an emergency to examine the same and to make such repairs as 


Landlord may deem necessary or desirable, by providing Tenant notice. Within 45 days of expiration 


of the term of this lease, Landlord and its agents are further granted permission to show the Premises 


at any reasonable time to prospective tenants, mortgages, purchasers or lessees of the property, or 


other persons with a business interest therein. 


 


 


 


ARTICLE XI - SUBORDINATION 
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This Lease is subordinate to any encumbrances now or hereafter affecting the property. Tenant will 


execute and deliver upon Landlord's demand any instrument necessary to confirm this subordination. 


 


ARTICLE XII - DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION, OR CONDEMNATION 


 


If the Premises are partially damaged by fire or other cause without the fault or neglect of Tenant or 


someone for whom Tenant is responsible, the damages shall be repaired by and at the expense of the 


Landlord, and the rent until such repairs are completed shall equitably abate in proportion to the 


portion of the Premises which is rendered unusable. If, however, such partial damage is due to the 


fault or neglect of Tenant or someone for whom Tenant is responsible, there shall be no abatement of 


rent.  


 


ARTICLE XIII - LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY 


 
Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless Landlord and its agents from and against any and 


all suits, actions, claims, damages or costs (including attorney’s fees) regardless of the basis of such suit, 


action, claim, damage or cost, including but not limited to, suits, actions, claims damages or costs: (1) 


arising out of loss of or damage to the property of any person or persons whomsoever (including all 


materials, supplies, equipment or other property of Tenant); or (2) arising out of injury to or death of 


Tenant's employees, agents, contractors, licensees, or invitees. Tenant agrees that Landlord shall not be 


responsible to Tenant or the above-described parties for bodily injury or property damage caused by acts 


of other third parties. Tenant releases Landlord and its agents from all claims that are or would be covered 


by Tenant's insurance required by this Lease.  In no event shall Landlord’s liability exceed the damages 


cap established by Colorado statute.  Both landlord and tenant are responsible for their own intentional 


acts of negligence.  


 


ARTICLE XIV – INSURANCE 


 


During the term of this Lease, Tenant shall, at its sole cost and expense, carry, and maintain the 


following types of insurance: 


 


 Property insurance covering all of Tenant's personal property located within the Premises and 


on all improvements which may have been made to the Premises by Tenant in an amount not 


less than the full replacement cost thereof. 


 


 Commercial General Liability, insuring against liability for bodily injury or property damage 


to property occurring in or about the Premises or arising out of the  ownership, maintenance, 


use or occupancy thereof. Such insurance shall be obtained in amounts as follows: 


$5,000,000 per occurrence and in the aggregate. Tennant shall name Oxbow Mining LLC as 


additional insured. 
 


 Automobile Liability insurance in the amount of $5,000,000 per accident for all owned, non-


owned and hired vehicles used in the business of the tenant. 
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 Workmen's compensation insurance insuring Tenant from all claims for personal injury and 


death in such amounts as are required by Colorado Law.  Tennant shall require the 


Workermens’ Compensation insurer to waive subrogation in favor of Oxbow Mining LLC 
 


 Employers Liability Insurance in the amount of $5,000,000 each accident, $5,000,000 disease 


each employee and $5,000,000 disease policy limit. 
 


 Tenant shall provide to Landlord a certificate of insurance prior to occupying the Premises 


showing evidence of the required insurance and coverage provisions. 
 


 Limits of insurance may be provided by umbrella or excess insurance policies. 


 


ARTICLE XV- ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING 


 


Tenant shall not assign this Lease or sublet the Premises, or any part thereof, or in any other manner 


transfer or assign its leasehold interest, unless such assignment is to an affiliate of Tenant or its 


Owner, without the prior written consent of Landlord, and any attempt to do any of the foregoing 


without such consent shall be void. Despite any such assignment or subletting, Tenant shall be liable 


to Landlord for any act or omission of any assignee or subtenant. 


 


ARTICLE XVI - DEFAULT 


 


The occurrence of any of the following events shall constitute a default by Tenant under this Lease 


(i) failure of Tenant to pay Rent, or (ii)  if Tenant abandons Premises during the term of this Lease. 


 


ARTICLE XVII - NOTICE 


 


Any notice which may or shall be given under the terms of this Lease shall be in writing and shall be 


sent by United States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and 


addressed to the appropriate party at the address indicated at the beginning of this Lease. A party 


may change such address from time to time by giving notice as provided above. Notice shall be 


deemed given when deposited in the United States Mail as provided above, or by fax, email, or in 


person.  


 


ARTICLE XVIII - MISCELLANEOUS 


 


This document and any attached exhibits signed or initialed by the parties constitute the entire 


agreement between Landlord and Tenant. This Lease supersedes and cancels any letter of intent 


which may have been signed by the parties. No prior or contemporaneous oral or written promises or 


representations shall be binding upon either party hereto. All negotiations and representations have 


been merged into this Lease. This Lease shall not be amended or extended except by written 


document signed by both parties hereto. The term "Tenant" as used in this Lease shall mean and 


include each and every party signing this Lease as Tenant below. Each "Tenant" is jointly and 


severally liable for the performing of all the terms of this Lease to be performed by Tenant. 


Acceptance by Landlord of payment from any third party shall not be construed as permission of 


Landlord to assign or sublet Premises to said third party. 
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If any provision of this Lease is judged unenforceable, it is the intention of the parties hereto that the 


remainder of this Lease shall not be affected thereby. Time is of the essence with respect to the 


performance of each and every provision of this Lease. 


 


This Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado. 


 


Tenant will, at any time, within ten (10) days after a request by Landlord execute and deliver to 


Landlord an estoppel certificate regarding the terms, payment status, and covenants of this Lease. 


Any judgment rendered pursuant to this Lease shall accrue interest at seven percent (7%) per annum 


from and after the date of filing the Court action.  


 


This Lease shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Landlord, Tenant, and their successors 


and assigns. Landlord may assign all or any portion of its rights and obligations hereunder.  


 


In the event this lease agreement should become the subject of litigation, the parties agree that the 


venue of any such litigation shall be in the District Court in and for the County of Gunnison, State of 


Colorado, and that the Court shall award the prevailing party a reasonable attorney's fee as part of the 


costs to which said party becomes entitled to recover under the court's judgment. This provision shall 


be effective in the event of appeal to the appellate court or courts having jurisdiction of the cause. 


 


 


ARTICLE XIX - EXHIBITS 


 


The following Exhibits are attached hereto and made a part hereof:  


 


 EXHIBIT A –PREMISES. 


 


 


 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease as of the date hereof. 


 


TENANT:      LANDLORD: 


 


GUNNISON COUNTY SHERIFF’s OFFICE  OXBOW MINING, LLC 


 


 


By: _________________________   By: _______________________ 


Name:       Name: 


Its:       Its: 
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Exhibit “A” 


Site Plan 
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Legal Name of Organization: The West Central Public Health Partnership 
Tax Identification Number:  
Contact Person for Application: Margaret Wacker 
Email Address: mwacker@gunnisoncounty.org 
Phone: (970) 641 7913 
  


1. Which best describes your organization? (Select only one) 


☒  A state or local government public health agency or a military public health 
department; 


☐ An American Indian/Alaska Native tribe or tribal entity recognized by the U.S. 
federal government or by a state; or 


☐ A nonprofit organization that is tax-exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Service Code. 


2.   Which classification describes your proposal? (Refer to page 2 of the CFP for 
a detailed description of each). (Select only one) 


☒  Specific CJS arrangement; 


☐  Use of CJS as a systems change tool; or 


☐  Research project 


  


3.   What priority area does your project address? (Select all that apply.) 


☒  Addressing social determinants of health through CJS 
☐  CJS to implement foundational public health services, cultivate the role of chief 


health strategist, or address other aspects of Public Health 3.0 
 ☐ CJS to improve collaboration among state or local health departments and: 


a.      Tribal public health agencies; or 
b.      Military public health agencies 


☐  CJS to improve collaboration between or among state health departments 
☒  Implementation of a community health improvement plan developed through a 


CJS arrangement 
☐  Measuring the impact of a specific CJS arrangement 


☐  Other (please specify): ___________________________________________ 
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(BEGIN FIVE PAGE NARRATIVE LIMIT) 


4.   Project Description 
Please describe the following: 


ꞏ       If applicable, a description of CJS work completed to date;  


The West Central Public Health Partnership (WCPHP) consists of the six local public health 
agencies in health statistic region (HSR) 10 including Delta County, Gunnison County, Silver 
Thread Health District, Montrose County, Ouray County and San Miguel County.  These frontier 
and rural counties recognized the potential benefit of cross-jurisdictional sharing (CJS) to 
improve the overall health of the region.  In 2006, the partnership formalized the arrangement 
through an Inter-governmental Agreement (IGA) (see attached IGA) that outlines the role of 
each agency, the governance structure, and the goals of the partnership.  The core planning team, 
comprised of the six public health directors and four environmental health specialists, guides the 
partnership through consensus-based decision making (see attached operating agreement).  One 
of the initial goals of the WCPHP was to conduct a regional health assessment (RHA) and create 
a regional public health improvement plan (PHIP).  Ten years after the formation of the WCPHP, 
the group continues to successfully conduct the RHA and PHIP and execute regional grants to 
accomplish the work outlined in the PHIP. The West Central Public Health Partnership 
completed it’s most recent PHIP  (see attached PHIP) in 2018 and implementation began January 
2019.    


ꞏ       The goal of the CJS effort and the rationale for this work; 


The goal of the CJS effort is to address social determinants of health through the implementation 
of our PHIP to improve food security for our region. To do this, we will focus on addressing the 
built environment surrounding food access in our region by utilizing WIC and other local non-
profits, such as Mountain Roots, Valley Food Partnership, farmers markets and community 
gardens. As frontier and rural counties, Region 10 has one of the highest food insecurity rates in 
Colorado.  One of the primary charges of our current PHIP is to advance Healthy Eating Active 
Living (HEAL), including increasing food access. Through the initial phase of the 
implementation process, capacity and coordination of HEAL efforts were identified as areas ripe 
for improvement.  This CJS effort will help us foster healthy relationships between our LPHAs 
as well as with community partners to build the landscape for creating lasting positive change.    


ꞏ       How you anticipate the CJS work will improve public health practice in participating 
jurisdictions;  


As a long standing CJS arrangement, the WCPHP provides a unique learning opportunity about 
arrangements with frontier counties.  One of the main challenges for the partnership has been 
how to operate across a large, sparsely-populated geographic region.  Three of the six counties in 
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the WCPHP   are designated as frontier counties.  Residents in these counties often have trouble 
accessing nutrition resources due to distance, isolation, or lack of service in the area. By creating 
a regional framework for implementing and evaluating  HEAL initiatives, this project will 
facilitate each LPHA’s ability to incorporate social determinants of health into their public 
health capacity.  This will, in turn, improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the 
partnership’s regional work to impact the health of residents in frontier communities. 


ꞏ       The project’s goals, activities and timeline; and  


The goal of this project is to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the WCPHP cross-
jurisdictional sharing to implement our PHIP Healthy Eating Active Living strategies and 
objectives in order to address the social determinants of health.  As part of the current PHIP, the 
partnership is working to improve food access and security through environmental strategies and 
evidenced-based programs, such as Cooking Matters.  New to this process, is the use of WIC 
Health educators to aid in implementation, reduce duplicative efforts and streamline strategies 
across jurisdictions.  Each county has varying levels of community resources and capacity to do 
this work.  The WCPHP core planning team members recognize the need to improve the 
processes of coordinating HEAL efforts to successfully achieve desired outcomes across the 
region. Guided by our PHIP, the WCPHP will achieve this goal through two main activities:    


•       Increase WIC clients use of farmer’s markets, community gardens and Cooking 
Matters courses by coordinating regional HEAL efforts with WIC Health Educators by 
May 22nd, 2020.  This objective will include an examination of the intersection between current 
WCPHP efforts and WIC programs, including how they may be improved to better serve 
regional Healthy Eating Active Living initiatives. The WCPHP will focus on the areas of 
communication and change management to determine if current coordination is effective and 
identify the changes necessary to facilitate successful regional work and improve collaboration 
with food security non-profits. 


The WCPHP staff will work in partnership with WIC health educators to identify challenges and 
barriers to increasing WIC client utilization of food security resources such as farmer’s markets, 
community gardens and nutrition education programs. Based on assessment, we will also create 
and implement a work/action plan that will facilitate regional food security efforts.  This 
work/action plan will be evaluated by the partnership at quarterly meetings.  


•       Collect baseline data on the impact that community gardens, farmer’s markets and 
Cooking Matters programs have on vulnerable populations to inform our PHIP evaluation 
plan by May 22, 2020. As implementation of our PHIP progresses, this objective will help the 
partnership monitor whether there’s an improvement in our effectiveness and efficiency to 
address social determinants of health. 
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Baseline data collection activities will include an assessment of available regional HEAL data 
and gaps. Working in partnership with our community stakeholders we will identify the 
challenges and barriers to collecting valuable food security data for our region. Another project 
activity is the creation of a HEAL logic model to use as a tool for effective planning, 
management and evaluation. The WCPHP will serve as convener to a regional meeting with 
community partners to share best practices on collecting valuable data. We will also create and 
implement two new health equity evaluation tools for regional data collection (see below).  


ꞏ       Any expected products and any anticipated work beyond the project period.  


This project will help create the framework for two evaluation tools that will facilitate long-term 
CJS success for our region: 


 1) Community Garden Health Equity Evaluation Tool 


 2) Farmers Market Health Equity Evaluation Tool 


Currently, our region has no standardized data collection tools for farmers markets or community 
gardens. The data collected varies based on each county’s capacity to do the work.  Through 
coordination with our WIC Health Educators and community partners, these tools will help us 
standardize data collection and assess the impact that community gardens and farmers markets 
have on vulnerable populations in our region.  The baseline data collected from this project will 
aid in the creation of our PHIP Evaluation Plan. 


 
5.   Project Plan and Milestones 


Please describe your proposed timeline of activities and any milestones within the project 
period. ALL PROJECTS MUST BE COMPLETED BY May 22, 2020. 


(SEE TIMELINE BELOW ON PAGES 7-8) 


 


6.   Challenges 


Describe any challenges you anticipate and how they will be addressed.   


 This project will allow the partnership to examine some of its recent PHIP implementation 
challenges while sustaining the groundwork of the long-term CJS.  These potential challenges 
include the varying capacity of the local WIC programs to commit time to the project, as well as 
drive times of over two hours to regional meetings vital for collaboration and 
communication.  Tailored communication techniques and conference calls will be used to 
address these issues.  
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Another potential challenge posed by this project is the differing cultures and mentalities of each 
county surrounding food security issues.  The use of a local champion during the implementation 
process will help to build and maintain positive relationships in each community.  The outcome 
of this project will improve the partnership’s ability to solve these recurring challenges moving 
forward.  


 


7.      Measures of Success 


Please provide measures you will use to determine that your project was successful: (a) during 
the project period; and (b) within 12 months after the project period has ended. 


Successful completion of this project will result in the improved coordination and evaluation of 
the WCPHP’s HEAL implementation efforts. Measures of success during the project period will 
include the creation of a HEAL logic model, expansion of nutrition education programs to Delta 
and Hinsdale counties, and an increase in coordination efforts between the WCPHP staff and 
WIC health educators. Project success will also be determined by the WCPHP’s agreement to 
use the health equity evaluation tools in our region. 


 
One year after the conclusion of our project period, success will be measured by the fulfillment 
of our work/action plan with WIC health educators. We will use this plan as a living document to 
be reviewed for effectiveness periodically. Project success will also be measured by the adoption 
and implementation of our health equity evaluation tools at community gardens and farmers 
markets. These tools will help standardize food security data collection for our region as well as 
help to identify challenges and barriers for increasing food security throughout Region 10. 
Successful completion of this project in the long-term will result in the increased consumption of 
fresh fruit and vegetables for WIC clients and other vulnerable populations.  


 


8.   Project Team and Subcontractors 


Include information on partner organizations, project leadership, and any subcontractors (if 
relevant). List the project team members and their roles in the project. 


Margaret Wacker, the Coordinator of the WCPHP will spend 3 hours per week and Tracee 
Hume, the Public Health Planner for the WCPHP will spend 3.5 hours per week implementing 
the objectives of this project.  


 Other members of the WCPHP and participants in assessment and planning process to meet 
project outcomes: 


 Tara Hardy, Public Health Director, Silver Thread Health District 
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 Joni Reynolds, Director of Public Health, Gunnison County Health and Human 
Services 


 Karen O’Brien, Public Health Director, Delta County 


 Stephen Tullos, Public Health Director, Montrose County 


 Rosalind Penny, Public Health Director, Ouray and San Miguel Counties 


WIC Health Educators:  


 Kim Bemis, Gunnison County and Hinsdale County, WIC Health Educator 


 Amy Eriksen, Ouray County, WIC Health Educator 


Community Partners:  


 Mountain Roots, Gunnison County 


 Valley Food Partnership, Montrose County 


 


(END FIVE PAGE NARRATIVE LIMIT) 
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Project Timeline 


Please describe your proposed timeline of activities and any milestones within the project 
period. ALL PROJECTS MUST BE COMPLETED BY May 22, 2020. 


 


Increase WIC clients use of farmer’s markets, community gardens and 
Cooking Matters courses by coordinating regional HEAL efforts with WIC 


Health Educators by May 22nd, 2020. 


ACTIVITY PLAN 
START


Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May


Assess intersection between 
PHIP implementation 
efforts around food 
security and regional WIC 
programs  


In partnership with WIC 
health educators, identify 
challenges and barriers to 
increasing WIC utilization 
at farmer’s markets, 
gardens and nutrition 
education programs 


Milestone A: Create a 
work/action plan with 
regional WIC health 
educators to facilitate food 
security efforts based on 
findings of above  


Implement work/action 
plan with the WCPHP 
WIC health educators and 
shared regional staff 


Evaluate implementation 
outcomes with the WCPHP 
at quarterly meetings   


 


 







BUDGET AND BUDGET NARRATIVE TEMPLATE (CONTINUED) 
 


8 
Submission Deadline: August 16, 2019 (5:00 PM CDT) 


Center for Sharing Public Health Services: Small Grants Program  
https://phsharing.org/small‐grant‐opportunities/ • mailto:phsharing@khi.org 


 


Collect baseline data on the impact that community gardens, farmer’s 
markets and Cooking Matters programs have on vulnerable populations to 


inform our PHIP evaluation plan by May 22, 2020. 


ACTIVITY PLAN 
START 


Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May


Assess Current regional 
HEAL data and gaps 


   


Identify challenges and 
barriers to collecting 
valuable food security 
data 


 
 


  


Milestone B: Create 
HEAL Logic Model 


Conduct phone or in-
person interviews with 
community partners to 
discuss data collection 
tools 


Hold regional meeting 
with community 
stakeholders to share best 
practices on collecting 
valuable food security 
data 


In collaboration with 
community partners, 
create and implement 
health equity evaluation 
tools 
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9.      Letters of Support 


Please include letters of support from each participating jurisdiction and partner 
organization to demonstrate a commitment to the success of the project. The use of form 
letters is discouraged. The letters of support are not included in your five-page limit. 


 


Complete the budget table and narrative below. The Budget and Budget Narrative are not 
included in the five-page limit. 


Budget 


Budget Category Amount Requested


Personnel   


a) Salary and Wages $7795 


b) Fringe Benefits (not to exceed 25%) $ 


Other Direct Costs   


c) Travel $524 


d) Meeting Expenses $450 


e) Other (e.g., photocopies, long distance, supplies, etc.) $321 


Purchased Services   


f) Consultants $ 


g) Contracts $ 


h) Subtotal (Personnel + Other Direct Costs + Purchased Services) $9090 


Indirect Costs   
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Specify rate, not to exceed 12%: ____% 


j) Indirect Costs = Rate (%) x Subtotal from line h $909 


TOTAL (line h + line j) $9999 


  


Budget Narrative 


Category Narrative 


Personnel 
Note: You must include base annual salary and full-time equivalent (FTE) information for 
each person/role where funds are being requested in this category. Add rows as needed. 


Salary and Wages Margaret Wacker (3.2 hrs/wk x 24 weeks = $4,951) 
Tracee Hume (3.6 hrs/wk x 24 weeks =$2,844) 
Total: $7,795 


Fringe Benefits (not to exceed 
25%) 


  


  


Other Direct Costs 


Travel Mileage to travel to three additional regional meetings for 
WCPHP project staff and WIC coordinators: 
 904 miles x .$0.58 = $524.    


Meeting Expenses  $450 - food costs for meetings, 3 meetings @ $150  


Other (e.g., photocopies, long 
distance, supplies, etc.) 


 $321 towards IT costs, printing costs, and flip-board 
charts 
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Purchased Services 


Consultants   


Contracts *   


  


In-Kind Support 


    


  
* If contracts are a part of your proposed budget, you must complete one Contract Budget and 


Fact Chart for each contract. Copy and paste the chart below if there are multiple contracts. 
Enter “TBD” when information is not yet known. If there are no contracts, delete these 
instructions and the chart shown below. 


Contract Budget and Fact Chart 


Contractor Name   


Contract Start Date   


Contract End Date   


Scope of Work   


Deliverables   


Total Cost   


Cost Justification   
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Category Descriptions 
Salary and Wages: For each requested position, please describe the scope of responsibility and 
assets for each position, relating it to the accomplishment of proposal objectives. 


Fringe Benefits: Provide information on the rate of fringe benefits used and the basis for their 
calculation. If a fringe benefit rate is not used, itemize how the fringe benefit amount is 
computed. Fringe benefits may not exceed 25%. 


Travel: Please provide clear travel information regarding who, when, where, why, and how, and 
how it relates to or supports specific project objectives. 


Meeting Expenses: This category includes costs such as venues, working lunches and other 
items necessary for meetings. Provide justification for each item and relate it to specific proposal 
objectives. 


Other: This category includes administrative costs such as telephone, printing, postage, copying, 
information technology (IT) services, and other costs associated with supporting your project. 
Individually list each item requested and provide appropriate justification related to the program 
objectives. 


Consultants: This category is appropriate when hiring an individual to give professional advice 
or services (e.g., technical or skilled consultant, etc.) for a fee but not as an employee of the 
contracted organization. If applicable, please describe the method of selection for a consultant, 
name (if known), scope of work, and expected rate of compensation, including travel. 


Contracts: A subcontractor is an entity that performs duties that are either the same as or 
directly related to the scope of work of the project. Their efforts contribute directly to the 
outcome of the project. Please provide the method of selection of a subcontractor, the name of 
the contractor, scope of work, method of accountability, and budget. 


Indirect Costs: Indirect costs may not exceed 12%. 


In-Kind Support: Please list any additional funding, project space, personnel, and other 
resources not included within this budget but provided for in-kind. 
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Motion


Western Regional Emergency Medical & Trauma Advisory Council (WRETAC) is requesting that signatory authority is granted to County Manager
Birnie


Delegation of Signatory Authority; WRETAC


8/15/2019


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


8/20/2019


Liz Mense
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8/16/2019
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Board of County Commissioners' Signature


The county road maps have not been updated since 2013. These maps show current information for all roads maintained and/or plowed by Gunnison
County Public Works. This hearing was continued from 8/6 to ensure proper public notice was given.


Continued Public Hearing; County Road Maps


8/16/2019


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


8/20/2019


Liz Mense for Marlene Crosby
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Necessary to cover cost


Increases the cost of mattresses to reflect cost of recycling and clarifies cost of disposal of tires with and without rims.


Resolution; Rev. Landfill Rate Schedule


8/15/2019


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/15/2019


8/20/2019


Marlene D. Crosby







BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
RESOLUTION NO. 19-___ 


 
 
 
A RESOLUTION AMENDING CERTAIN CHARGES AND FEES FOR INTEGRATED 


SOLID WASTE SERVICES EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 
 
 


THIS RESOLUTION SUPERSEDES RESOLUTION 18-53 
 
 


WHEREAS, the Gunnison County Landfill, also known as the Six Mile Lane Landfill 
(“Landfill”) was established pursuant to Resolution No. 18, Series 1985; and 


 
WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Fund is operated and funded through charges and fees for 


services at the Landfill site and sales of materials at the Gunnison County Recycling Center 
located at 195 Basin Park Drive; and 


 
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado, wants to 


adjust the charges and fees for the Landfill to better fund that operation and make it self-
supporting; and 


 
WHEREAS, a portion of the charges and fees shall be dedicated to offsetting any and all 


costs of a County administered recycling program; and 
 
WHEREAS, a portion of the charges and fees shall be dedicated to offsetting any and all 


costs of future closure and post-closure of the Landfill site; and 
 
WHEREAS, a portion of the charges and fees shall be dedicated to offsetting any and all 


costs of future Landfill expansion construction costs of the Landfill site; and 
 
WHEREAS, a portion of the charges and fees shall be dedicated to offsetting costs 


associated with sage grouse mitigation; and 
 
WHEREAS, a solid waste user fee shall be imposed in addition to all charges and fees 


specified herewith pursuant to Colorado Revised Statutes § 25-16-104.5;  
 
 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado, that the following charges and fees are hereby established, to be 
effective September 1, 2019: 


 
 
 
 
 
 







Code Charge Rate Recycling Closure Const. 
Sage 


Grouse 
State 
Fees


Operations 


501 Compacted 49.00 ton 14.32 2.44 9.08 3.75 1.17 18.24


502 Clean Wood 49.00 ton 14.32 2.44 9.08 3.75 - 19.41


503 Concrete <12” Diameter 49.00 ton 14.32 2.44 9.08 3.75 - 19.41


504 Ground Construction Debris 49.00 ton 14.32 2.44 9.08 3.75 1.17 18.24


505 Loose 67.00 ton 14.32 2.44 9.08 3.75 1.17 36.24


506 Tires-Passenger 10.00 ea 1.94 .32 1.18 .35 - 6.21


506a Tires-Passenger w/rim 15.00 ea  


507 Tires-Truck 15.00 ea 2.90 .48 1.77 .84 - 9.00


507a Tires-Truck w/rim 30.00 ea  


508 Tires-Loader 30.00 ea 5.81 .97 3.55 1.40 - 18.28


508a Tires-Loader w/rim 60.00 ea - - 


509 Tire Rim 3.00 ea .54 - - - - 2.46


510 Mattress or Box Springs 25.00 ea  25.00


511 Biosolids 68.40 ton 14.11 - 8.89 3.75 1.17 38.17


512 Appliance 12.00 ea 2.16 - - - - 9.84


513 Refrigerator 25.00 ea 4.50 - - - - 20.50


514 Concrete >12” Diameter 68.40 ton 14.02 2.39 8.89 3.75 - 39.34


515 Special Waste 30.00 ton - 2.39 8.89 3.75 1.17 13.79


516 Beneficial Use 24.00 ton - - - - - 24.00


517 Asbestos 250.00 ton 14.03 2.39 8.89 3.75 1.17 219.77


518 Administration Fee 180.00 ea - - - - - 18.00


519 Minimum Charge 12.00 ea - - - - - 12.00


520 Untarped Load Penalty 120.00 ton - - - - - 120.00


521 Weight Slip 10.00 ea - - - - - 10.00


522 Failed Inspection 60.00 ea - - - - - 60.00


523 Ticket Copies 6.00 ea - - - - - 6.00


 
 
 
 







BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
Colorado, that, in the event of impairment of the scale, the following charges and fees are hereby 
established: 
 


Code Charge Rate Recycling Closure Const. 
Sage 


Grouse 
State 
Fees


Operations 


601 Compacted 18.00 yd 5.26 .90 3.34 1.38 .35 6.77


602 Clean Wood 14.40 yd 4.21 .72 2.67 1.10 - 5.70


603 Concrete <12” Diameter 30.00 yd 8.77 1.50 5.56 2.30 - 11.87


604 Ground Construction Debris 18.00 yd 5.26 .90 3.34 1.38 .35 6.77


605 Loose 18.00 yd 3.85 .66 2.44 1.01 .35 9.69


611 Biosolids 36.00 yd 7.43 1.26 4.68 1.97 .35 20.36


614 Concrete >12” Diameter 90.00 yd 22.95 3.92 14.55 6.14 - 42.44


615 Special Waste 18.00 yd - 1.43 5.33 2.25 .35 8.62


616 Beneficial Use 18.00 yd - - - - - 18.00


617 Asbestos 60.00 yd 3.37 .57 2.13 .90 .35 52.68


 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
Colorado, that: 
 


1. Local Tires and Asbestos.  Tires and Asbestos will not be accepted from sources 
outside Gunnison or Hinsdale County. 


2. Administration Fee.  The Administration Fee shall be collected once per year per type 
of single source waste that requires a special waste characterization. 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above fees amend and supersede any previous 
conflicting fees and shall remain in full force and effect until changed by resolution of the Board 
of County Commissioners. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner                             , seconded by  
 
Commissioner                                                       , and adopted this _______ day of  
 
________________________, 2019. 
 
 
 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 
By _____________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
By _____________________________________ 
 John Messner, Vice-Chairperson 
 
 
By _____________________________________ 
 Roland Mason, Commissioner 


Attest: 
 


____________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk     
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Letter of support for Government campus at Gunnison Rising


BOCC Letter of Support; Gunnison Rising


8/15/2019


cpagano@gunnisoncounty.org


8/20/2019


Cathie Pagano







Gunnison County Board of Commissioners 


 


August 20, 2019 


 


Chad Stewart, Forest Supervisor 


Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre and Gunnison National Forest 


2250 South Main St.  


Delta, CO 81416 


  Re: Letter of Support for a Government Campus at Gunnison Rising 


Dear Mr. Stewart,  


The Gunnison County Board of Commissioners is writing to express our support for the location of a 


government campus at the 17‐acre site in the Gunnison Rising development that was previously 


annexed into the City of Gunnison.  


Early in 2018, the landowners of Gunnison Rising partnered with local leaders from the City, County and 


Western Colorado University to take a fresh look at the 633‐acre Gunnison Rising Master Plan at the 


east entrance of Gunnison. They unanimously agreed to partner on a joint conceptual planning process, 


including contributing towards a portion of the planning costs.   


The collaborative planning process solidified the idea of a 17‐acre site as a government campus that was 


approved in the original project. This site has existing entitlements for a land management campus. The 


site is unique because it allows government agencies with similar activities and purposes to consolidate 


their operations more efficiently in a single location, have more modern facilities, provide convenient 


access for clientele and increase collaboration across agencies.  This benefits the agencies, the public 


and the community in general. This government campus was created in the hope that the USFS, BLM, 


and Colorado Parks and Wildlife office would co‐locate in one place to provide a high level of customer 


service to our guests and residents. 


The site identified is at the east entrance to Gunnison and would serve as a “front door” to a future 


State park that is being studied for 3,000 acres of public land along the 7.5‐mile Tomichi Creek corridor. 


Integrating the government campus with the new State park is a compelling proposition that has 


growing support among State leaders. We have initiated the idea of the State Park in this location and 


continue to work with officials at the Colorado Department of Natural Resources to begin the planning 


process.  


A decision by the U.S. Forest Service to locate at the Gunnison Rising site may enable and encourage 


other government entities to do the same. A campus facility with multiple land managers housed at the 


same location would be a benefit to our residents and visitors. We appreciate your interest in the 


matter and your consideration of our support.  


 







Jonathan Houck 


Chair, Gunnison County Commissioners 


 


 


John Messner, Gunnison County Commissioner 


 


 


Roland Mason, Gunnison County Commissioner 







 


 


MEMORANDUM 


To:   Matthew McCombs, District Ranger, Gunnison CO 


From:   Community Leaders in Gunnison 


Date:   August 7, 2019 


Re:  Letter of Support for a Government Campus at Gunnison Rising 


Early in 2018, the landowners of Gunnison Rising partnered with local leaders from the City, County and 


Western Colorado University to take a fresh look at the 633‐acre Gunnison Rising Master Plan at the 


east entrance of Gunnison. They unanimously agreed to partner on a joint Conceptual Planning process, 


including contributing towards a portion of the planning costs.   


Several significant ideas came out of 


the planning process, including 


continuing to designate the 17‐acre 


site as a government campus that 


was approved in the original 


Planned Unit Development for the 


project. Based on the current land 


use approvals, this site has 


entitlements for a land management 


campus and City Staff has worked 


with Gunnison Rising to create a 


cost‐effective plan to provide 


utilities to the site. The site is unique 


because it allows government 


agencies with similar activities and 


purposes to consolidate their operations more efficiently in a single location, have more modern 


facilities, provide convenient access for clientele and increase collaboration across agencies.  This 


benefits the agencies, the public and the community in general.  


The site identified is at the east entrance to Gunnison and would serve as a “front door” to a future 


State park that is being studied for 3,000 acres of public land along the 7.5‐mile Tomichi Creek corridor. 


Integrating the government campus with the new State park is a compelling proposition that has 


growing support among State leaders as they become aware of it.  


This government campus was created in the hope that the USFS, BLM, and Colorado Parks and Wildlife 


office would co‐locate in one place to provide a high level of customer service to our guests and 


residents. Again, it has the appropriate zoning, an approved highway access plan from the Colorado 


Department of Transportation, and a utility plan created with our Public Works Department to expedite 


development of this land for this purpose. We are aware other land management agencies are 


Government 
Campus 


Future 
State Park 







 


evaluating locations for offices and vehicle/equipment storage, and we have highly recommended this 


site. The landowners are prepared to offer the initial land parcels below market value to jump‐start the 


process to help realize this part of the vision for Gunnison Rising. There are other government agencies 


in Gunnison with needs for improved facilities. We believe that a decision by the USFS to locate on the 


government campus will lead to others doing the same.  


The undersigned local leaders and project partners encourage the USFS to consider this location for 


consolidated future operations. Please let us know if we can be helpful. Consider us as partners as you 


plan for your future in Gunnison. 


City of Gunnison 


 


Jim Gelwicks, Mayor 


 


Russ Forest, City Manager 


 


Gunnison County 


 


John Messner, Commissioner 


 


Cathie Pagano, Community and Economic 
Development Director 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Western Colorado University 


 


Greg Salsbury, President 


 


Julie Baca, VP of Finance and Administration 


 


Gunnison Valley Properties 


 


Richard “Dick” Bratton, Managers/Owners 


 


Byron “Chris” Chisman, Managers/Owners 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Gunnison Rising 
Concept Plan Map 
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Gunnison County is forming a partnership with the City of Gunnison and Western to develop a utility scale PV solar array. The array will be approx.
1MW. The Challenge grant process starts with a letter of inquiry that describes the project and the amount of funding requested. We anticipate asking
for $1 million in grant funding.


Discussion; DOLA Energy Challenge Grant


8/15/2019


jcattles@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/15/2019


8/20/2019


John Cattles
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Tri-State generation is the wholesale power provider for GCEA. They are newly required to produce an energy resource plan to the public utilities
commission. The BoCC has an opportunity to comment  to the PUC. The County's greenhouse gas reduction goals are directly affected by Tri-State's
future energy mix and resulting emissions factor.
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jcattles@gunnisoncounty.org
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John Cattles















Memorandum 


 


To: Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners  


From: John Cattles, Sustainable Operations Director 


RE: PUC docket number 19R‐0408E, Tri‐State Generation regulation 


 


Background: 


During this past legislative session additional authority was granted to the PUC to regulate Tri‐State with 


the passage of SB19‐236. Tri‐State has since made moves to come under regulation of FERC. The PUC 


and FERC will each ultimately have a role; FERC primarily regulating rates and the PUC resource 


planning, however, each is affected by the other. The PUC has opened a docket: #19R‐0408E which is 


intended to implement the legislation through rule making. The docket is scheduled for Oct. 15th, 


comments may be submitted up until Oct. 15th.  


Gunnison County will not achieve its goal of 20% greenhouse gas emissions reduction without a 


substantial reduction in the emissions factor for the electricity used in the County. Tri‐State Generation 


provides power for GCEA which serves about 65% of the electrical energy in the County and represents 


71% of electricity related emissions in the valley and 50% of all building related emissions. Tri‐State has 


made some positive strides recently; the Public Utility Commission (PUC) and a forthcoming stakeholder 


engagement effort lead by the Center for a New Energy Economy (CNEE) offers an opportunity to ensure 


plans meet State goals and the PUC may have an opportunity to enforce the implementation of plans. 


Issues: 


‐ Local objectives, even modest ones, are impossible without big changes in electric emissions 


factor. 


‐ The inclusion of local projects will help support rural economies. 


‐ Tri‐State energy costs are higher than directly neighboring utilities while at the same time they 


are dirtier.  


‐ Demand side management (DSM) programs are voluntary right now and should be considered in 


resource planning. Well designed DSM programs can incent efficiency and load 


reduction/shifting as well as limit risk to rate increases for the most vulnerable. (this is how 


programs like GV‐HEAT are funded) 


‐ Near term costs cannot be the sole factor in decision making unless the socialized cost of 


pollution, including greenhouse gases, is also included in analysis. Long‐term cost analysis 


including externalized costs of emissions are necessary to protect future generations from 


excessive costs and impacts from emissions. 


‐ The proposed rules by the PUC are thorough and comprehensive, they are intended to bring 


transparency to decision making that has been lacking in the past and will provide a venue for 


equitable comparison of resource options and analysis of the impacts.  


I recommend a letter of support be written to the PUC regarding this rule making and its impact upon 


the ability of Gunnison County to achieve its goals as well as for the good of the citizens. 
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  Gunnison County Community and Economic Development 
     Offices of Planning, Building and Environmental Health 
                                                                         221 N. Wisconsin # D 
                                                                         Gunnison, Co. 81230 
                                                                         970-641-0360 
                                                                         planning@gunnisoncounty.org 
 
 
August 12, 2019 
 
RE: Boundary Line Adjustment application- LUC-19-00024 
H. Werner and Kimberly Brockerhoff 
Lots 43, 44 & 45 Crested Butte So. Fourth Filing 
 
H. Werner and Kimberly Brockerhoff have applied for a boundary line adjustment, for their lots 43, 44, & 
44, in Crested Butte So. 4th Filing.  Lot 44 is being absorbed into lots 43 & 45.   
 
They will be creating two lots from the three lots.   


• The HOA has approved the request 
• The taxes are current 
• The County Attorney has reviewed and approved the plat 
• The utility companies have agreed to the relocation of the utility easements 
• The applicants have submitted a signed plat for your consideration and signature. 


 
You may view this file in our online data base. 
 
http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/ 


• Click projects 
• Click in Application Number 
• Use LUC-19-00024 (exactly) 
• Click on the project  
• Click on Attachments and view 


 
If you questions, please call. 
 
Thanks, 
Beth Baker 
Gunnison County Community Development 
970-641-7932 
bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org 
 
 
 



mailto:planning@gunnisoncounty.org

http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/
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Gunnison County Community 
Development Department 
Offices of Planning, Building and Environmental Health 
221 N. Wisconsin St., Ste. D 
Gunnison, CO  81230 
Phone: (970) 641-0360  Fax: (970)641-8585 


 
July 12, 2019 


 
TO:  Board of County Commissioners  


 Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
 David Baumgarten, County Attorney 
 Linda Nienhueser 
 


FROM:  Rachel Sabbato 
Planner  


   
SUBJECT: Community Foundation Fund for Shady Island River Park Project 
 Signature for agreement to establish a designated fund  
 
Shady Island supporters have been inquiring about a possible donation campaign to help assist 
funding the Shady Island River Park project. I have been working with the Community Foundation and 
they have provided the attached agreement. Although this account will have a 3% fee to administer 
the fund it was agreed that public perception of an account through the Community Foundation may 
solicit more donors than having people write checks to Gunnison County. This document will need a 
signature from the BOCC Chair. 
 
Attachments: 
Agreement Establishing the Gunnison County Shady Island River Park Project Fund 
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AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE 
Gunnison County Shady Island River Park Project Fund 


A Designated Fund 


 
THIS AGREEMENT is made on this July 16, 2019, by and between the Gunnison County 
(“Donor”) and The Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley (“Foundation” or “CFGV”) 
to evidence the absolute transfer by the Donors of property to the Foundation for public 
charitable, scientific, literary, and/or educational purposes. The purpose of this transfer is to 
establish a designated fund to be administered in accordance with the provisions set forth 
below. 


 
1.   Name of Fund.  The Fund established with the property transferred hereunder shall be 
known as Gunnison County Shady Island River Park Project Fund (“Fund”). 


 
2.  Contributions. The Donors hereby irrevocably give, assign, and transfer to the 
Foundation the property described in EXHIBIT A attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
Said transfer is to create a non-permanent fund with opportunity for the Donors and/or other 
supporters to make further contributions to the established Fund at any time. The Foundation 
hereby accepts the property transferred and affirms that it will hold such and any additional 
property transferred to the Fund for the support of the Gunnison County Shady Island River 
Park Project Fund 


 
3.  Administration. The Foundation hereby affirms that it will administer this Fund in 
accordance with the terms and subject to the conditions set forth by this agreement as a 
designated fund.  The guidelines and procedures for such funds are described in the 
Foundation’s governing instruments, including its Articles of Incorporation, Policies, and 
Guidelines in effect, as amended from time to time.  The Foundation will assess a 3% fee on 
all incoming donations to administer this Fund, according to its Policies.   


 
4.  Asset Management. Control over the investment or reinvestment of such property and 
the asset management of the Fund will be exercised exclusively by the Foundation. 


 
5.  Distributions and Purpose. Charitable distributions shall be made upon review and 
acceptance by the CFGV Board or their designee following receipt of a letter request from 
Linda Nienhueser or current Finance Director for Gunnison County. Cathie Pagano, Director 
of Community and Economic Development for Gunnison County shall be the project 
representative. All grants made by the Foundation from this Fund will acknowledge this Fund 
as their source.  Donor shall use the distributed funds to pay expenses related to the design, 
engineering and construction of the project as described in Addendum B and proof of such 
payment shall be provided to the Foundation as described in the Foundation’s Expenditure 
Responsibility Policy. 
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6.  Variance Power  In accordance with its power of variance, the Foundation Board of 
Directors bears responsibility for redirecting distributions from this Fund if, in the sole 
judgment of the Foundation, the Donors’ stated intent becomes unnecessary, impractical, 
incapable of fulfillment, or inconsistent with the charitable needs of the local community.  In 
all such cases, the Foundation Board of Directors will seek an alternative use consistent with 
the Donors’ stated intent for use of this fund.   
 
7.  Fund not a Separate Trust. The assets of the Fund shall be the assets of the Foundation 
and not a separate trust. The Fund shall be organized and administered so that the Federal 
Income Tax status of the Foundation as a public charitable organization under Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, will not be adversely affected. This 
Agreement will be interpreted in a manner consistent with the Federal Income Tax provisions 
and regulations that govern the operation of the Foundation, and it may be amended from 
time to time by the Foundation’s Board to conform to such provisions and regulations. 


 
8.  Irrevocable Gift. The Donors understand and declare that this Agreement and the 
donations it represents are absolute and irrevocable and that, after the execution of this 
instrument, the Donors shall have no right, title, interest, or incidents of ownership in the 
property described in EXHIBIT A or any additional property transferred to this Fund. Further, 
the Donors shall have no unilateral right to alter, amend or terminate this agreement. 


  
IN WITNESS WHEREOF this instrument has been executed by the Donors and on behalf of 
the Foundation on the day and year first above written. 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________         ________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson, Gunnison County Commissioners          Date 
200 East Virginia 
Gunnison, CO  81230 
(970) 275-9625 
jhouck@gunnisoncounty.org 
 
 
Received for the Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley: 
 
 
___________________________________                                             _________ 
Pamela G. Montgomery, Executive Director           Date 
P.O. Box 7057 
Gunnison, CO  81230 
970-641-8837 
pam@cfgv.org 
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EXHIBIT A 


 
 


Initial Donation 
 
The initial donation to establish Gunnison County Shady Island Fund consists of real 
property, personal property, cash or other assets to be held by the Foundation in accordance 
with the provisions of the foregoing Agreement: 
 
Check in the amount of $100.00. 
 
 
Initial: _____Foundation 
 
          _____Donor 
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EXHIBIT B 
PURPOSE 


 


The Shady Island River Park will provide safe public access for community members, visitors, 
anglers and boaters with the construction of a formal boat launch area and access to the 
Gunnison River. Shady Island is a 10-acre parcel less than one mile north of the City of 
Gunnison. The Shady Island parcel is across Highway 135 from the Gunnison recreation path 
and is currently a vacant parcel. Shady Island River Park will allow ample parking for 
bicycles, cars, trucks, and boat trailers. The site will also include twenty camping sites, picnic 
shelters with restrooms, trail loop system, recreation path connection, fishing access, boat 
staging area, beach area and access for non-boaters, outdoor classroom and gathering 
areas, picnic tables, and boat queue area.  The River Park project has focused on 
collaboration between multiple stakeholders to pool resources and engage community 
members. 
  
Grants from this fund will assist in the design, engineering and construction of the Shady 
Island Project. The total capital improvement budget for this project is estimated at 1.2 
million. With the use of this private donation fund, Gunnison County hopes to raise $200,000 
toward the total cost. 
  
The expected timeline for beginning the project is summer 2020. However, early construction 
could start as soon as fall 2019 for boat ramp engineering when river flows are low.  
  
Gunnison County is applying for and receiving public grant awards that go directly to the 
County Shady Island account. This fund will be only for private donations and possible private 
Foundation grants. 
 
 


Initial: _____Foundation 
 
          _____Donor 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUMMARY


FISCAL YEAR 2020


2021 2022 2023 2024 FUTURE


A-1  Airfield Generator  150,000                         150,000                         


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  3,300,000                      3,300,000                      


A-3  Terminal Program Construction-Phase 1  3,520,000                      1,100,000                      1,100,000                      5,720,000                      


A-4  General Aviation Ramp Rehab  1,100,000                      1,100,000                      


A-5  Runway Fog Seal  611,112                         611,112                         


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  122,000                         122,000                         


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps for County Assesor  500,000                         500,000                         


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  180,031                         24,343                           204,374                         


M-2  AARF Building A/C Replacement  15,000                           15,000                           


M-3  AARF Building Roof Replacement  20,000                           20,000                           


M-4  Blackstock Building Carpet Replacement  45,000                           45,000                           


M-5  Blackstock Building HVAC  720,000                         720,000                         


M-6  Blackstock Safety Improvements  38,000                           38,000                           


M-7  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  200,000                         40,000                           240,000                         


M-8  Facilities CNG Vehicle  35,600                           35,600                           


M-9  Detention Center Camera System Replacement  15,000                           15,000                           


M-10  Detention Center Paint  30,000                           30,000                           


M-11  Shady Island River Park  325,000                         658,087                         100,000                         100,000                         100,000                         100,000                         500,000                         1,883,087                      


M-12  Terminal Parking PV & Geothermal  50,000                           1,450,000                      1,500,000                      


M-13  Lot 22A Intersection Improvements  250,000                         250,000                         


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  250,000                         250,000                         


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  150,000                         150,000                         1,700,000                      2,000,000                      


RI-2  Deck Replacement - CR #10 Bridge  302,000                         302,000                         


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  55,000                           450,000                         25,000                           25,000                           25,000                           580,000                         


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  500,000                         553,929                         553,929                         500,000                         500,000                         2,607,858                      


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         3,150,000                      


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  320,000                         1,080,000                      1,400,000                      


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  50,000                           100,000                         100,000                         1,550,000                      1,800,000                      


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  45,000                           45,000                           


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  75,000                           500,000                         925,000                         1,500,000                      


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  1,003,800                      1,003,800                      


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  515,000                         600,000                         1,115,000                      


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           175,000                         


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  2,205,000                      2,205,000                      


WS-3  Dos Rios Water Meter Replacement  90,000                           90,000                           


WS-4  WTP Filter Media Replacement  50,000                           50,000                           


WS-5  WTP High Service Pump  20,400                           20,400                           


WS-6  WTP Intake Pumps  20,400                           20,400                           


-                                  


2,470,031                     10,723,871                   4,073,929                     3,745,000                     4,813,800                     4,132,000                     4,855,000                     34,813,631                   TOTALS


TOTAL PROJECT COSTPROJECTNUMBER 2020 CAPITAL BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN


PRIOR YEAR(S) COSTS







PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECTS


FISCAL YEAR 2020


COUNTY OTHER SALES TAX ISF-I ISF-II OTHER


A-1  Airfield Generator  2020 30,000                  120,000               150,000               CDOT, County


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2024 3,300,000            Federal, State & Local


A-3  Terminal Program Construction-Phase 1  2020-2022 160,000               3,360,000            3,520,000            FAA, CDOT & County


A-4  General Aviation Ramp Rehab  2023 1,100,000            FAA, CDOT & County


A-5  Runway Fog Seal  2020 61,112                  550,000               611,112               CDOT, Airport


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  2024 122,000               Possible GOCO Funding


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps for County Assessor  2020 125,000               375,000               500,000               DOLA Grant for 75% of Initial Flyover Cost


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 24,343                  204,374               General Fund


M-2  AARF Building A/C Replacement  2024 15,000                  x Airport, Sales Tax


M-3  AARF Building Roof Replacement  2024 20,000                  x Airport, Sales Tax


M-4  Blackstock Building Carpet Replacement  2021 45,000                  x Sales Tax 


M-5  Blackstock Building HVAC  2020 720,000               720,000               x DOLA, Sales Tax, Energy Performance Contract, Loan


M-6  Blackstock Safety Improvements  2021 38,000                  x Sales Tax


M-7  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2022 240,000               x Sales Tax


M-8  Facilities CNG Vehicle  2020 35,600                  35,600                  Sales Tax, CNG DOLA Grant


M-9  Detention Center Camera System Replacement  2022 15,000                  x ISF II, IT Reserve


M-10  Detention Center Paint  2022 30,000                  x Sales Tax


M-11  Shady Island River Park  Prior-2029 658,087               1,883,087            Several grants are being sought after for this project


M-12  Terminal Parking PV & Geothermal  2021-2022 1,500,000            FAA, DOLA EIAF, DOLA Renewable Energy Challenge Grant


M-13  Lot 22A Intersection Improvements  2020 250,000               250,000               Workforce Housing Impact Fund


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2021 250,000               x Sales Tax


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-Future 150,000               2,000,000            Federal, State, County, User Groups


RI-2  Deck Replacement - CR #10 Bridge  2021 -                        302,000               x Highway User Tax Fund (HUTF), Pymnt in Lieu of Taxes (PILT), Sales Tax


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2023 450,000               580,000               x HUTF, PILT, Sales Tax


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 553,929               2,607,858            x HUTF, PILT, Mineral Leasing, Funding from ballot issue if passed in Nov.


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2024 450,000               3,150,000            x x Sales Tax, Equip. Usage Fees (ISF-1)


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  2020 400,000               1,400,000            x Federal Bridge Grant, Pymnt in Lieu of Taxes, Sales Tax


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  Prior-2023 100,000               1,800,000            Landfill fees and construction surcharge


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2020 45,000                  45,000                  Landfill fees  


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2021 75,000                  1,425,000            1,500,000            GOCO, CB South POA, Town of CB, 1% for Open Space, Met Rec Dist.


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 1,003,800            x GOCO-CFL/FHWA, CDOT, Sales Tax-City of Gunnison


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2020 600,000               1,115,000            GOCO, Town of CB, WSCU, City of Gunnison, 1% for Open Space, etc


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  2020-2024 35,000                  175,000               Dos Rios Sewer Capital Reserve or User Fees


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 2,050,000            DOLA, CO Dept of Public Health & Env., USDA Grant/Loan


WS-3  Dos Rios Water Meter Replacement  2024 90,000                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserves


WS-4  WTP Filter Media Replacement  2023 50,000                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserves


WS-5  WTP High Service Pumps  2020 20,400                  20,400                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserves


WS-6  WTP Intake Pumps  2020 20,400                  20,400                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserves


4,963,871            5,830,000            32,458,631          TOTALS


PROJECTNUMBER
RECOMMENDED FUNDING SOURCE(S)


TOTAL COSTYEARS
2020 COST







1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 5 4 3 2 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


A-1  Airfield Generator  2020 2  3  1  2  4  1  38 x  40 36


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2024 2  3  1  1  3  3  36 x  37 38


A-3  Terminal Program Construction-Phase 1  2020-2022 4  4  4  1  3  1  57 x  59 17


A-4  General Aviation Ramp Rehab  2023 2  3  2  2  3  3  41 x  x  44 35


A-5  Runway Fog Seal  2020 1  2  4  4  3  1  40 40 36


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  2024 4  4  1  1  2  1  46 x  x  51 27


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps for County Assessor  2020 3  3  3  1  3  1  45 x  47 33


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  4  63 x  x  67 7


M-2  AARF Building A/C Unit  2024 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 31


M-3  AARF Roof Replacement  2024 3  4  1  4  4  3  53 53 24


M-4  Blackstock Bldg. Carpet Replacement  2021 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 31


M-5  Blackstock Bldg. HVAC  2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  66 x  x  70 4


M-6  Blackstock Bldg. Safety Improvements  2021 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 27


M-7  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2022 3  4  4  3  3  3  58 x  60 15


M-8  Facilities Vehicle  2020 2  3  4  3  3  4  50 x  52 26


M-9  Detention Center Camera System Replacement  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 27


M-10  Detention Center Paint  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 27


M-11  Shady Island River Park  2020-2029 4  4  4  4  3  3  65 x  x  71 3


M-12  Terminal Parking/GSHP/PV  2021-2022 4  4  4  3  4  4  66 x  69 6


M-13  Lot 22A Intersection Improvements  2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  66 x  x  70 4


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2020 3  4  1  3  4  1  49 x  x  54 23


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-Future 4  3  2  3  4  4  56 x  x  61 13


RI-2  Deck Replacement - CR #10 Bridge  2021 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  x  60 15


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2023 3  3  2  4  4  4  53 x  x  x  59 17


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 4  4  3  4  4  4  65 x  x  x  72 2


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2024 4  4  4  4  4  4  68 x  x  x  x  77 1


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior-2020 4  4  2  2  4  4  58 x  x  x  66 8


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  Prior-2023 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  x  x  63 10


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2020 4  3  3  3  3  3  56 x  x  x  63 10


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2021 4  3  3  3  4  4  59 x  x  x  65 9


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  x  59 17


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2020 3  3  1  4  3  3  47 x  x  x  53 24


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  2020-2024 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  x  61 13


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 3  2  1  3  3  3  41 x  x  x  45 34


WS-3  Dos Rios Water Meter Replacement  2024 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  56 22


WS-4  WTP Filter Media Replacement  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  57 x  x  63 10


WS-5  WTP High Service Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 20


WS-6  WTP Intake Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 20
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1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 5 4 3 2 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2024 4  4  4  4  4  4  68 x  x  x  x  77 1


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 4  4  3  4  4  4  65 x  x  x  72 2


M-11  Shady Island River Park  2020-2029 4  4  4  4  3  3  65 x  x  71 3


M-5  Blackstock Bldg. HVAC  2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  66 x  x  70 4


M-13  Lot 22A Intersection Improvements  2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  66 x  x  70 4


M-12  Terminal Parking/GSHP/PV  2021-2022 4  4  4  3  4  4  66 x  69 6


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  4  63 x  x  67 7


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior-2020 4  4  2  2  4  4  58 x  x  x  66 8


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2021 4  3  3  3  4  4  59 x  x  x  65 9


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  Prior-2023 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  x  x  63 10


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2020 4  3  3  3  3  3  56 x  x  x  63 10


WS-4  WTP Filter Media Replacement  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  57 x  x  63 10


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-Future 4  3  2  3  4  4  56 x  x  61 13


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  2020-2024 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  x  61 13


M-7  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2022 3  4  4  3  3  3  58 x  60 15


RI-2  Deck Replacement - CR #10 Bridge  2021 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  x  60 15


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  x  59 17


A-3  Terminal Program Construction-Phase 1  2020-2022 4  4  4  1  3  1  57 x  59 17


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2023 3  3  2  4  4  4  53 x  x  x  59 17


WS-5  WTP High Service Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 20


WS-6  WTP Intake Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 20


WS-3  Dos Rios Water Meter Replacement  2024 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  56 22


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2020 3  4  1  3  4  1  49 x  x  54 23


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2020 3  3  1  4  3  3  47 x  x  x  53 24


M-3  AARF Roof Replacement  2024 3  4  1  4  4  3  53 53 24


M-8  Facilities Vehicle  2020 2  3  4  3  3  4  50 x  52 26


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  2024 4  4  1  1  2  1  46 x  x  51 27


M-6  Blackstock Bldg. Safety Improvements  2021 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 27


M-9  Detention Center Camera System Replacement  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 27


M-10  Detention Center Paint  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 27


M-2  AARF Building A/C Unit  2024 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 31


M-4  Blackstock Bldg. Carpet Replacement  2021 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 31


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps for County Assessor  2020 3  3  3  1  3  1  45 x  47 33


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 3  2  1  3  3  3  41 x  x  x  45 34


A-4  General Aviation Ramp Rehab  2023 2  3  2  2  3  3  41 x  x  44 35


A-5  Runway Fog Seal  2020 1  2  4  4  3  1  40 40 36


A-1  Airfield Generator  2020 2  3  1  2  4  1  38 x  40 36


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2024 2  3  1  1  3  3  36 x  37 38
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1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 5 4 3 2 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2024 4  4  4  4  4  4  68 x  x  x  x  77 1


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 4  4  3  4  4  4  65 x  x  x  72 2


M-11  Shady Island River Park  2020-2029 4  4  4  4  3  3  65 x  x  71 3


M-13  Lot 22A Intersection Improvements  2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  66 x  x  70 4


M-5  Blackstock Bldg. HVAC  2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  66 x  x  70 4


M-12  Terminal Parking/GSHP/PV  2021-2022 4  4  4  3  4  4  66 x  69 6


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  4  63 x  x  67 7


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior-2020 4  4  2  2  4  4  58 x  x  x  66 8


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2021 4  3  3  3  4  4  59 x  x  x  65 9


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-Future 4  3  2  3  4  4  56 x  x  61 13


M-7  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2022 3  4  4  3  3  3  58 x  60 15


RI-2  Deck Replacement - CR #10 Bridge  2021 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  x  60 15


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  x  59 17


A-3  Terminal Program Construction-Phase 1  2020-2022 4  4  4  1  3  1  57 x  59 17


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2023 3  3  2  4  4  4  53 x  x  x  59 17


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2020 3  4  1  3  4  1  49 x  x  54 23


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2020 3  3  1  4  3  3  47 x  x  x  53 24


M-8  Facilities Vehicle  2020 2  3  4  3  3  4  50 x  52 26


FG-1  Fairgrounds Sprinkler System  2024 4  4  1  1  2  1  46 x  x  51 27


M-6  Blackstock Bldg. Safety Improvements  2021 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 27


M-10  Detention Center Paint  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 27


M-4  Blackstock Bldg. Carpet Replacement  2021 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 31


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps for County Assessor  2020 3  3  3  1  3  1  45 x  47 33


A-4  General Aviation Ramp Rehab  2023 2  3  2  2  3  3  41 x  x  44 35


A-1  Airfield Generator  2020 2  3  1  2  4  1  38 x  40 36


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2024 2  3  1  1  3  3  36 x  37 38


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  Prior-2023 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  x  x  63 10


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2020 4  3  3  3  3  3  56 x  x  x  63 10


WS-4  WTP Filter Media Replacement  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  57 x  x  63 10


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  2020-2024 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  x  61 13


WS-5  WTP High Service Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 20


WS-6  WTP Intake Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  55 x  58 20


WS-3  Dos Rios Water Meter Replacement  2024 3  4  2  3  4  4  55 x  56 22


M-3  AARF Roof Replacement  2024 3  4  1  4  4  3  53 53 24


M-9  Detention Center Camera System Replacement  2022 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 x  51 27


M-2  AARF Building A/C Unit  2024 3  4  1  3  3  3  49 49 31


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 3  2  1  3  3  3  41 x  x  x  45 34


A-5  Runway Fog Seal  2020 1  2  4  4  3  1  40 40 36


CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN CRITERIA
R


A
N


K
 B


Y
 TO


TA
L SC


O
R


E   


RESTATED PROJECT PRIORITIZATION


To
tal W


e
igh


ted
 Sco


re


To
tal A


m
p


lified
 Sco


re
FISCAL YEAR 2020


M
axim


u
m


 C
itizen


 Id
en


tificatio
n


C
o


m
m


u
n


ity C
o


st/B
en


efit


En
ergy C


o
n


servatio
n


/P
ay B


ack


 R
eq


u
ire


s Sp
ee


d
y Im


p
lem


en
tatio


n


C
o


u
n


ty Service
 Im


p
ro


vem
en


t


Existin
g P


ro
gram


 R
elatio


n
sh


ip


Legally R
eq


u
ire


d


P
u


b
lic H


ealth
/Safety


B
O


C
C


 Strategic R
esu


lt


STAND-ALONE PROJECTS:


C
o


n
tract O


b
ligatio


n


U
rgen


t P
ro


je
ct


Weight Factors Amplification







AIRPORT (A)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2020 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


A-1  Airfield Generator  2020 150,000      150,000         40


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2024 3,300,000     37


A-3  Terminal Program Construction-Phase 1  2020-2022 160,000      3,520,000     59


A-4  General Aviation Ramp Rehab  2023 1,100,000     44


A-5  Runway Fog Seal  2020 61,112        611,112         40


371,112      8,681,112     TOTALS







Fairgrounds (FG)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2020 Cost TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


FG-1 Sprinkler System 2024 122,000 51


-            122,000       TOTALS







INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2020 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


IT-1  Ortho-Oblique Aerial Maps for County  2020-2024 158,000    609,000       47


158,000    609,000       TOTALS







MISCELLANEOUS (M)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2020 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 24,343        204,374       67


M-2  AARF Building A/C Unit  2024 -               15,000          49


M-3  AARF Roof Replacement  2024 -               20,000          53


M-4  Blackstock Bldg. Carpet Replacement  2021 -               45,000          49


M-5  Blackstock Bldg. HVAC   2020 720,000      720,000       70


M-6  Blackstock Bldg. Safety Improvements  2021 -               38,000          51


M-7  Crested Butte Shop Renovation  2021-2022 -               240,000       60


M-8  Facilities Vehicle  2020 35,600        35,600          52


M-9  Detention Center Camera System Replacement  2022 -               15,000          51


M-10  Detention Center Paint  2022 -               30,000          51


M-11  Shady Island River Park  2020-2029 658,087      1,883,087    71


M-12  Terminal Parking/GSHP/PV  2021-2022 -               1,500,000    69


M-13  Lot 22A Intersection Improvements  2020 250,000      250,000       70


1,688,030   4,996,061    TOTALS







PUBLIC SAFETY (PS)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2020 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2021 250,000       54


-             250,000       TOTALS







ROADS IMPROVEMENTS (RI)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2020 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


RI-1  Brush Creek Intersection  2020-2021 150,000         2,000,000     61


RI-2  Deck Replacement - CR #10 Bridge  2021 -                 302,000         60


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  2020-2023 450,000         580,000         59


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  2020-2023 553,929         2,607,858     72


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-2024 450,000         3,150,000     77


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  2020 1,080,000     1,400,000     66


2,683,929     10,039,858   TOTALS







SOLID WASTE (SW)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2020 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  Prior-2023 100,000     1,800,000    63


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2020 45,000       45,000          63


145,000     1,845,000    TOTALS







TRAILS (T)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2020 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


T-1  CB to CB South Trail  Prior-2021 500,000      1,500,000    65


T-2  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2023 1,003,800    59


T-3  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2020 600,000      1,150,000    53


1,100,000   3,653,800    TOTALS







WATER AND SEWER (WS)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2020 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  2020-2024 35,000       175,000       61


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 2,205,000    45


WS-3  Dos Rios Water Meter Replacement  2024 90,000         56


WS-4  WTP Filter Media Replacement  2023 50,000         63


WS-5  WTP High Service Pumps  2020 20,400       20,400         58


WS-6  WTP Intake Pumps  2020 20,400       20,400         58


75,800       2,560,800    TOTALS







2020 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE
Airport 371,112          8,681,112       220                 
IT 158,000          609,000          47                    
Misc 1,688,030       4,996,061       763                 
Public Safety -                   250,000          54                    
Road Improv 2,683,929       10,039,858     395                 
Fairgrounds -                   122,000          51                    
Solid Waste 145,000          1,845,000       126                 
Trails 1,100,000       3,653,800       177                 
Water/Sewer 75,800             2,560,800       341                 


6,221,871       32,757,631     2,174              





		Agenda Item - Capital Improvement Plan DRAFT Presentation Completed Form.pdf

		1 - 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		2 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		3 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		4 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		5 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		6 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		7 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		8 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		9 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		10 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		11 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		12 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		13 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		14 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf

		15 2020 CIP Project Worksheets DRAFT.pdf
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: July 2019


01 01 01 01 01 02 03 04 07 08 08 08


Finance General Water Workforce Courthouse Revenue Road & Human Public Conservation Bond Series 2010 Series 2013


Business Fund Resource Prot. Impact Fees Renovation Clearing Bridge Services Health Trust Fund Bond Reserve Bond Reserve


JE's   Description Date 01 11900 01 11102 01 11103 01 11105 01 11106 02 11900 03 11900 04 11900 07 11900 08 11900 08 11101 08 11102


30927 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 06/30/19 (8,761.96)  (802.29)  


30927 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 06/30/19 82,598.49   (6,657.00)  (12,304.00)  


30927 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19 (11,863.73)  (1,675.85)  (22.05)  (22.05)   


30927 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19 (4,567.86)  (426.25)  (912.08)  (477.42)  


30927 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19 (28,405.24)  (1,995.83)  (1,519.83)   (2,625.75)  


30905 ADJ MAY MATERIAL USAGE 06/30/19 (2,815.68)  (599.36)  


30906 MATERIAL USAGE-JUNE 06/30/19 (111.76)  (10,557.32)  


30910 RECLASS MOTORPOOL EXPENSE 06/30/19 (1,042.84)  1,042.84  


30912 RECLASS HS WEX-JUNE 06/30/19 (22.45) 49.03 (26.58)


30914 MOTORPOOL RENTS-JUNE 06/30/19 (3,770.00)  (1,778.86)   (1,842.66)  


30915 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-APRIL P/R 06/30/19 2,917.29


30916 GVRHA REV/EXP-JUNE 06/30/19


30917 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-MAY P/R 06/30/19 (17.60) 1,135.13


30918 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-JUNE P/R 06/30/19 (203.16) 1,152.42


30919 RECLASS MAY CASH RECEIPTS 06/30/19 (0.72) 0.72


30921 EQUIPMENT USAGE-JUNE 06/30/19 (2,633.41) (157,485.77)


30922 BUDGETED TRANS FROM SAGE GROUSE 06/30/19 12,962.64


30923 CORRECT CAPP CONT DIST 2019 06/30/19 (12,811.80) (3,197.15) (365.22) (292.76)


30924 CORR JE 30898 ENTRY 06/30/19


30926 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 6/6 06/30/19 34,918.10 (2,550.01) (5,244.59) (17,765.96)


30931 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER-JULY 07/31/19 (672,060.40)


30934 ADJ STND1 LANDFILL ENT JAN-JUNE 07/31/19


30935 RECORD PW COMP EARNED JULY P/R 07/31/19 (308.52) 2,702.88


30937 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY 07/31/19 25,411.70 (1,216,273.01) 296,928.42 147,544.13 76,646.88


30942 RECORD WATER/SEWER POSTAGE, 3RD QTR 07/31/19 521.75  


30943 SHADY ISLAND SWR 3RD QTR 07/31/19 (132.27)


30944 INDUSTRIAL PARK 3RD QTR 07/31/19 (2,419.18)


30945 POSTAGE USE-JULY 07/31/19 (1,531.55)


30946 PHOTOCOPY USE-JULY 07/31/19 (3,396.00) (6.24)


30947 COLOR COPY USE-JULY 07/31/19 (1,429.75) (10.75)


30949 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOCATION-JULY 07/31/19


30950 DHS ATTY TIME-JULY 07/31/19 9,391.00 (9,391.00)


30951 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME-JULY 07/31/19 887.45 (887.45)


30953 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS-JULY 07/31/19 (5,987.19)


30954 MOTORPOOL RENTS-JULY 07/31/19 (4,635.94) (891.46) (631.04)


30956 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY-JULY 07/31/19 (63.04) (64.00)


30957 LANDFILL CHARGES-JULY 07/31/19 (1,322.19)


30959 CASH TRANSFER-JULY 07/31/19


30960 CORRECT STALLION PARK TRANSFERS 07/31/19 (253,750.00)


30965 TRANSFER WATER A/R-JULY 07/31/19


PRJ INTERFUND PAYROLL TRANSFER 07/31/19 376,125.39 (179,597.40) (130,845.95) (37,743.06)


JULY FUND 95 ADJUSTING ENTRY 07/31/19 (393,796.62) (226,049.19) (17,570.28) (11,398.42)


JUNE FUND 95 ADJ ENTRY-BENEFIT WALLET/USDA EFTS 07/31/19 (8,694.83)


  TOTALS (881,319.27) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,216,273.01) (288,374.17) (21,612.05) (8,546.82) 0.00 (0.72) 0.72 0.00







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: July 2019


Finance


Business


JE's           Description Date


30927 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 06/30/19


30927 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 06/30/19


30927 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19


30927 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19


30927 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19


30905 ADJ MAY MATERIAL USAGE 06/30/19


30906 MATERIAL USAGE-JUNE 06/30/19


30910 RECLASS MOTORPOOL EXPENSE 06/30/19


30912 RECLASS HS WEX-JUNE 06/30/19


30914 MOTORPOOL RENTS-JUNE 06/30/19


30915 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-APRIL P/R 06/30/19


30916 GVRHA REV/EXP-JUNE 06/30/19


30917 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-MAY P/R 06/30/19


30918 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-JUNE P/R 06/30/19


30919 RECLASS MAY CASH RECEIPTS 06/30/19


30921 EQUIPMENT USAGE-JUNE 06/30/19


30922 BUDGETED TRANS FROM SAGE GROUSE 06/30/19


30923 CORRECT CAPP CONT DIST 2019 06/30/19


30924 CORR JE 30898 ENTRY 06/30/19


30926 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 6/6 06/30/19


30931 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER-JULY 07/31/19


30934 ADJ STND1 LANDFILL ENT JAN-JUNE 07/31/19


30935 RECORD PW COMP EARNED JULY P/R 07/31/19


30937 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY 07/31/19


30942 RECORD WATER/SEWER POSTAGE, 3RD QTR 07/31/19


30943 SHADY ISLAND SWR 3RD QTR 07/31/19


30944 INDUSTRIAL PARK 3RD QTR 07/31/19


30945 POSTAGE USE-JULY 07/31/19


30946 PHOTOCOPY USE-JULY 07/31/19


30947 COLOR COPY USE-JULY 07/31/19


30949 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOCATION-JULY 07/31/19


30950 DHS ATTY TIME-JULY 07/31/19


30951 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME-JULY 07/31/19


30953 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS-JULY 07/31/19


30954 MOTORPOOL RENTS-JULY 07/31/19


30956 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY-JULY 07/31/19


30957 LANDFILL CHARGES-JULY 07/31/19


30959 CASH TRANSFER-JULY 07/31/19


30960 CORRECT STALLION PARK TRANSFERS 07/31/19


30965 TRANSFER WATER A/R-JULY 07/31/19


PRJ INTERFUND PAYROLL TRANSFER 07/31/19


JULY FUND 95 ADJUSTING ENTRY 07/31/19


JUNE FUND 95 ADJ ENTRY-BENEFIT WALLET/USDA EFTS 07/31/19


     TOTALS


10 10 12 13 30 32 34 41 43 50 50 51
Airport Terminal Sales Land Mosquito Sage Risk Airport Capital Sewer Sewer Water


Operations Construction Tax Preservation   Control Grouse Management  Construction  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve Fund


10 11900 10 11101 12 11900 13 11900 30 11900 32 11900 34 11900 41 11900 43 11900 50 11900 50 11101 51 11900


(290.17)       (397.13)       (467.96)       


(10,530.25)  (8,375.00)        1,303.25     4,784.25     (4,714.08)    804.08        


(22.05)         (661.52)       


(310.00)       


(1,175.00)    (382.33)       


(638.75) (520.25)


(224.37) (472.95)


(614.84)


(2,211.55) 2,211.55


(26.00)


(12,962.64)


(1,463.79) (1,008.72) (211.60) (40.58) 28,093.24 (292.76) (217.40)


(2,031.44) (89.45)


(283.78) (993.20)


85,965.65 228,500.83 42,152.22 8,615.39


(346.25)       (175.50)       


132.27


2,419.18


(1.45)


(57.84)


(148.50)


8,109.44


(20,000.00) 20,000.00


(39,583.32) 39,583.32


(67,324.45) (7,105.87) (13,502.30)


(85,531.75) (220,847.44) (123,813.00) (9,572.65) (3,914.57) (8,611.08)


(10,735.00)


(85,132.59) 2,211.55 (1,730.33) (81,872.38) 1,262.67 (4,853.20) 28,093.24 3,826.99 0.00 (74,975.43) 0.00 22,943.62







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: July 2019


Finance


Business


JE's           Description Date


30927 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 06/30/19


30927 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 06/30/19


30927 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19


30927 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19


30927 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19


30905 ADJ MAY MATERIAL USAGE 06/30/19


30906 MATERIAL USAGE-JUNE 06/30/19


30910 RECLASS MOTORPOOL EXPENSE 06/30/19


30912 RECLASS HS WEX-JUNE 06/30/19


30914 MOTORPOOL RENTS-JUNE 06/30/19


30915 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-APRIL P/R 06/30/19


30916 GVRHA REV/EXP-JUNE 06/30/19


30917 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-MAY P/R 06/30/19


30918 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-JUNE P/R 06/30/19


30919 RECLASS MAY CASH RECEIPTS 06/30/19


30921 EQUIPMENT USAGE-JUNE 06/30/19


30922 BUDGETED TRANS FROM SAGE GROUSE 06/30/19


30923 CORRECT CAPP CONT DIST 2019 06/30/19


30924 CORR JE 30898 ENTRY 06/30/19


30926 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 6/6 06/30/19


30931 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER-JULY 07/31/19


30934 ADJ STND1 LANDFILL ENT JAN-JUNE 07/31/19


30935 RECORD PW COMP EARNED JULY P/R 07/31/19


30937 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY 07/31/19


30942 RECORD WATER/SEWER POSTAGE, 3RD QTR 07/31/19


30943 SHADY ISLAND SWR 3RD QTR 07/31/19


30944 INDUSTRIAL PARK 3RD QTR 07/31/19


30945 POSTAGE USE-JULY 07/31/19


30946 PHOTOCOPY USE-JULY 07/31/19


30947 COLOR COPY USE-JULY 07/31/19


30949 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOCATION-JULY 07/31/19


30950 DHS ATTY TIME-JULY 07/31/19


30951 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME-JULY 07/31/19


30953 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS-JULY 07/31/19


30954 MOTORPOOL RENTS-JULY 07/31/19


30956 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY-JULY 07/31/19


30957 LANDFILL CHARGES-JULY 07/31/19


30959 CASH TRANSFER-JULY 07/31/19


30960 CORRECT STALLION PARK TRANSFERS 07/31/19


30965 TRANSFER WATER A/R-JULY 07/31/19


PRJ INTERFUND PAYROLL TRANSFER 07/31/19


JULY FUND 95 ADJUSTING ENTRY 07/31/19


JUNE FUND 95 ADJ ENTRY-BENEFIT WALLET/USDA EFTS 07/31/19


     TOTALS


51 52 52 52 70 71 71 72 80 82 90 90


Water Solid Landfill Landfill Housing Senior Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal Internal Health Health Claims


Bond Reserve Waste Closure Construction Authority Housing Deposits Living Service I Service II Insurance Clearing


51 11101 52 11900 52 11101 52 11102 70 11900 71 11900 71 11101 72 11900 80 11900 82 11900 90 11900 90 11101


(4,708.50)    15,428.01      


(5,944.00)    (36,486.00)    1,874.00        (6,202.66)    (151.08)          


(22.05)          14,289.30   


(38.75)         6,771.11     


(314.42)       (513.75)          37,152.98   


3,415.04        


(801.84)       11,470.92      


7,483.74        (92.22)         


(1,228.81) (529.48)


(20.00) 20.00


(145.27) (274.94)


(334.42)


(3,983.00) 164,128.18


(629.00) (266.67) (4,475.46) (426.09) (1,475.39)


(43,621.50) 9,253.56 34,367.94


(2,199.96) (90.68) (4,880.97)


(5,500.00) 5,500.00


(969.55) (147.83)


77.71 12,146.00


1,533.00


3,460.08


1,589.00


(33,067.92) 5,294.95 19,663.53


(107,766.49) 113,753.68


6,255.88 (97.44)


127.04


1,322.19


253,750.00


(43,298.44) (42,628.39) (38,594.02) 188,963.14


(17,679.56) (1,692.71) (3,040.65) (79,656.35) (14,103.14) (41,156.78)


0.00 (162,730.62) 14,548.51 54,031.47 215,282.57 12,126.00 20.00 (3,040.65) 86,904.47 525.97 38,413.40 113,753.68







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: July 2019


Finance


Business


JE's           Description Date


30927 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 06/30/19


30927 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 06/30/19


30927 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19


30927 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19


30927 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 06/30/19


30905 ADJ MAY MATERIAL USAGE 06/30/19


30906 MATERIAL USAGE-JUNE 06/30/19


30910 RECLASS MOTORPOOL EXPENSE 06/30/19


30912 RECLASS HS WEX-JUNE 06/30/19


30914 MOTORPOOL RENTS-JUNE 06/30/19


30915 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-APRIL P/R 06/30/19


30916 GVRHA REV/EXP-JUNE 06/30/19


30917 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-MAY P/R 06/30/19


30918 RECORD PW COMP EARNED-JUNE P/R 06/30/19


30919 RECLASS MAY CASH RECEIPTS 06/30/19


30921 EQUIPMENT USAGE-JUNE 06/30/19


30922 BUDGETED TRANS FROM SAGE GROUSE 06/30/19


30923 CORRECT CAPP CONT DIST 2019 06/30/19


30924 CORR JE 30898 ENTRY 06/30/19


30926 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 6/6 06/30/19


30931 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER-JULY 07/31/19


30934 ADJ STND1 LANDFILL ENT JAN-JUNE 07/31/19


30935 RECORD PW COMP EARNED JULY P/R 07/31/19


30937 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY 07/31/19


30942 RECORD WATER/SEWER POSTAGE, 3RD QTR 07/31/19


30943 SHADY ISLAND SWR 3RD QTR 07/31/19


30944 INDUSTRIAL PARK 3RD QTR 07/31/19


30945 POSTAGE USE-JULY 07/31/19


30946 PHOTOCOPY USE-JULY 07/31/19


30947 COLOR COPY USE-JULY 07/31/19


30949 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOCATION-JULY 07/31/19


30950 DHS ATTY TIME-JULY 07/31/19


30951 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME-JULY 07/31/19


30953 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS-JULY 07/31/19


30954 MOTORPOOL RENTS-JULY 07/31/19


30956 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY-JULY 07/31/19


30957 LANDFILL CHARGES-JULY 07/31/19


30959 CASH TRANSFER-JULY 07/31/19


30960 CORRECT STALLION PARK TRANSFERS 07/31/19


30965 TRANSFER WATER A/R-JULY 07/31/19


PRJ INTERFUND PAYROLL TRANSFER 07/31/19


JULY FUND 95 ADJUSTING ENTRY 07/31/19


JUNE FUND 95 ADJ ENTRY-BENEFIT WALLET/USDA EFTS 07/31/19


     TOTALS


91 92 93 95
Marketing Transportation Public Accounts Pay


District Authority Trustee Clearing


91 11900 92 11900 93 11900 95 11121


(38.75)         


(220.83)       


(918.85)


(65.04)


69,822.96 222,461.12


(4,448.65)


(213,353.33) (128,733.67) 1,600,521.19


19,429.83


(144,449.22) 93,727.45 (4,773.27) 1,619,951.02





		Agenda Item - Cash Transfer Report July 2019 Completed Form.pdf

		Cash Transfer Report July 2019-CORRECTED.pdf
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June 2019 Sales Tax and Local Marketing District Tax Reports


Sales Tax & LMD Reports


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org


8/20/2019


Kelly Weak







Gunnison County, Colorado


County Taxable Sales 


For the Year Ended 12/31/19


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 13,649,414 13,445,873 14,376,018 12,832,324 15,741,067 19,359,716 0 0 0 0 0 0 89,404,412


Crested Butte 9,941,087 8,941,014 11,476,987 4,430,888 5,913,287 10,885,407 0 0 0 0 0 0 51,588,670


Mt. Crested Butte 4,739,411 5,328,765 4,283,781 4,104,714 1,134,162 2,445,252 0 0 0 0 0 0 22,036,085


Marble 84,855 85,760 94,324 102,272 251,745 361,119 0 0 0 0 0 0 980,075


Pitkin 36,122 498,927 32,549 396,671 135,007 198,028 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,297,304


Unincorporated 4,262,651 4,025,261 3,923,616 3,765,078 4,163,425 8,559,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,699,199


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 32,713,540 32,325,600 34,187,275 25,631,947 27,338,693 41,808,690 0 0 0 0 0 0 194,005,745


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 327,135.40 323,256.00 341,872.75 256,319.47 273,386.93 418,086.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,940,057.45


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2019 over 2018 5.97% 12.08% 4.14% 10.19% 3.06% 7.08%


For the Year Ended 12/31/18


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 13,557,240 12,141,766 12,509,285 12,589,377 14,388,150 18,642,308 22,555,799 19,615,737 17,909,401 18,041,638 13,043,626 15,672,442 190,666,769


Crested Butte 8,969,182 8,404,226 10,049,232 5,514,601 6,408,999 10,921,716 15,883,314 13,606,887 23,154,712 6,864,296 5,850,944 11,238,125 126,866,234


Mt. Crested Butte 4,689,477 4,805,800 6,509,564 1,660,780 788,645 2,649,456 4,746,299 3,322,958 4,078,696 1,369,394 1,041,507 5,152,481 40,815,057


Marble 48,985 54,884 194,578 32,957 157,249 272,942 342,419 293,760 462,295 144,355 60,951 92,094 2,157,469


Pitkin 33,156 54,314 39,220 37,958 56,330 145,514 216,632 170,056 166,473 52,622 32,489 64,687 1,069,451


Unincorporated 3,573,895 3,380,331 3,525,615 3,426,778 4,726,944 6,411,562 7,696,551 6,163,175 6,095,338 3,987,064 3,839,436 4,689,145 57,515,834


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 30,871,935 28,841,321 32,827,494 23,262,451 26,526,317 39,043,498 51,441,014 43,172,573 51,866,915 30,459,369 23,868,953 36,908,974 419,090,814


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 308,719.35 288,413.21 328,274.94 232,624.51 265,263.17 390,434.98 514,410.14 431,725.73 518,669.15 304,593.69 238,689.53 369,089.74 4,190,908.14


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2018 over 2017 13.41% 0.56% -2.74% 21.01% 20.31% 15.35% 14.67% -2.93% 41.00% 15.04% 5.69% 7.37% 11.96%







Y-T-D Y-T-D


2018 2019


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % 2016 2017


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


City of Gunnison 83,828,126 89,404,412 5,576,286 6.65% ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


Crested Butte 50,267,956 51,588,670 1,320,714 2.63% City of Gunnison 162,404,270 175,996,491 13,592,221 8.37%


Mt. Crested Butte 21,103,722 22,036,085 932,363 4.42% Crested Butte 96,948,829 108,890,946 11,942,117 12.32%


Marble 761,595 980,075 218,480 28.69% Mt. Crested Butte 35,999,808 38,963,525 2,963,717 8.23%


Pitkin 366,492 1,297,304 930,812 253.98% Marble 1,381,964 1,481,919 99,955 7.23%


Unincorporated 25,045,125 28,699,199 3,654,074 14.59% Pitkin 856,715 941,177 84,462 9.86%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     --------------- Unincorporated 53,265,429 48,058,750 (5,206,679) -9.77%


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 181,373,016 194,005,745 12,632,729 6.97%      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


========== ========== ========== ==========   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 350,857,015 374,332,808 23,475,793 6.69%


========== ========== ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 952,705 1,024,647 71,942 7.55%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D


2017 2018 2015 2016


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 75,863,777 83,828,126 7,964,349 10.50% City of Gunnison 150,690,137 162,404,270 11,714,133 7.77%


Crested Butte 45,857,292 50,267,956 4,410,664 9.62% Crested Butte 90,089,916 96,948,829 6,858,913 7.61%


Mt. Crested Butte 20,729,532 21,103,722 374,190 1.81% Mt. Crested Butte 35,436,273 35,999,808 563,535 1.59%


Marble 425,173 761,595 336,422 79.13% Marble 1,111,459 1,381,964 270,505 24.34%


Pitkin 318,703 366,492 47,789 14.99% Pitkin 771,141 856,715 85,574 11.10%


Unincorporated 21,579,462 25,045,125 3,465,663 16.06% Unincorporated 49,649,363 53,265,429 3,616,066 7.28%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 164,773,939 181,373,016 16,599,077 10.07%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 327,748,289 350,857,015 23,108,726 7.05%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 857,361 952,705 95,344 11.12%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2019 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 170,067.96$   166,941.31$   175,741.46$   132,172.13$   142,697.59$   237,026.29$   1,024,646.74$    1,024,646.74$   2,110,144.44$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 6.96% 12.89% 4.28% 9.95% -0.24% 10.74% 7.55% 48.56%


2018 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 158,998.15$   147,877.26$   168,534.55$   120,215.15$   143,035.31$   214,044.30$   282,456.83$   233,447.74$   276,580.27$   159,001.17$   125,310.95$   194,759.60$   2,224,261.28$    952,704.72$      1,924,050.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 14.07% 0.56% -3.97% 24.93% 24.08% 16.38% 25.51% -2.42% 37.65% 12.47% 7.25% 6.80% 11.12% 49.52%


2017 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$   147,046.94$   175,494.85$   96,225.07$     115,278.76$   183,923.35$   225,051.99$   239,240.43$   200,934.31$   141,366.34$   116,835.75$   182,355.98$   1,963,145.82$    857,361.02$      1,838,400.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% 11.44% -7.80% 5.38% 1.77% -4.98% 4.68% 6.87% 17.47% 22.18% 5.95% 2.05% 46.64%


2016 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$   162,978.56$   157,480.34$   104,370.28$   109,392.20$   180,729.23$   236,844.80$   228,536.23$   188,023.92$   120,347.56$   95,627.52$     172,116.30$   1,881,604.24$    840,107.91$      1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 11.09% 45.71%


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$   125,794.53$   150,379.22$   85,651.79$     102,663.54$   165,070.67$   230,768.25$   195,967.70$   196,937.46$   113,087.50$   100,454.29$   165,122.68$   1,758,576.30$    756,238.42$      1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 10.16% 47.56%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    686,464.78$      1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 4.68% 46.63%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    655,778.59$      1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 2.92% 46.00%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    637,158.00$      1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 8.21% 47.93%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    588,793.00$      1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% -0.46% 44.79%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    591,534.03$      1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% -3.00% 40.85%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    609,859.80$      1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -5.01% 45.17%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    642,038.56$      1,480,000.00$       


43.38%
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2018
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Taxes by Industry June 2019


Amusement & Entertainment $16,805.10


Bldg Material & Trades $59,947.83


Clothing Stores $6,470.38


Dept & Hardware Stores $15,515.52


Furniture & Appliance Stores $6,390.59


Gas/Convenience Stores $6,451.84


Grocery Stores $42,229.50


Lodging $39,899.32


Manufacturing $8,783.36


Marijuana $7,080.92


Miscellaneous Services $64,589.81


Ranching & Agriculture $211.49


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $65,178.34


Specialty Shops $24,499.61


Utilities $28,685.28


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $25,348.01


GRAND TOTAL: $418,086.90
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Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


June 2019


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 40.23


Crested Butte 6364.25


Gunnison 6828.27


Marble 14.06


Mt. Crested Butte 1236.38


Ohio City 3.49


Parlin 13.12


Pitkin 6.17


Powderhorn 0.59


Rem of Cnty 2298.54


Grand Total By Industry: $16,805.10


Bldg Material & Trades


Crested Butte 20807.59


Gunnison 27042.61


Marble 75.74


Mt. Crested Butte 101.91


Pitkin 394.52


Powderhorn 67.51


Rem of Cnty 11457.95


Grand Total By Industry: $59,947.83


Clothing Stores


Almont 12.87


Crested Butte 4055.06


Gunnison 1821.84


Marble 11.11


Mt. Crested Butte 328.52


Ohio City 2.18


Parlin 4.14


Pitkin 19.37


Powderhorn 1.12


Rem of Cnty 134.45


Sapinero 79.44


Somerset 0.28


Grand Total By Industry: $6,470.38


Dept & Hardware Stores


Almont 98.41


Crested Butte 44.63
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Gunnison 15317.41


Marble 0.19


Mt. Crested Butte 4.82


Pitkin 3.91


Powderhorn 0.04


Rem of Cnty 46.11


Grand Total By Industry: $15,515.52


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Almont 9.39


Crested Butte 1113.54


Gunnison 2441.21


Marble 37.04


Mt. Crested Butte 1008.62


Pitkin 6.72


Powderhorn 30.55


Rem of Cnty 1742.87


Tincup 0.65


Grand Total By Industry: $6,390.59


Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 847.04


Gunnison 4623.59


Pitkin 282.66


Somerset 698.55


Grand Total By Industry: $6,451.84


Grocery Stores


Almont 59.08


Crested Butte 8152.09


Gunnison 33242.27


Marble 86.41


Mt. Crested Butte 130.03


Ohio City 2.88


Parlin 1.52


Powderhorn 11.97


Rem of Cnty 541.35


Somerset 1.90


Grand Total By Industry: $42,229.50


Lodging


Almont 2396.87


Crested Butte 8059.30


Gunnison 9260.18


Marble 619.26


Mt. Crested Butte 8728.54


Ohio City 146.57
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Pitkin 106.57


Powderhorn 1439.94


Rem of Cnty 9136.77


Somerset 5.32


Grand Total By Industry: $39,899.32


Manufacturing


Almont 1.32


Crested Butte 2416.10


Gunnison 3311.35


Marble 351.29


Mt. Crested Butte 65.66


Ohio City 0.01


Parlin 0.21


Pitkin 8.06


Rem of Cnty 2276.02


Somerset 353.34


Grand Total By Industry: $8,783.36


Marijuana


Crested Butte 2231.37


Gunnison 4849.55


Grand Total By Industry: $7,080.92


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 162.07


Crested Butte 14883.96


Gunnison 21412.65


Marble 567.88


Mt. Crested Butte 4538.31


Ohio City 57.08


Parlin 37.61


Pitkin 466.29


Powderhorn 46.60


Rem of Cnty 17791.51


Sapinero 4.85


Somerset 4609.79


Tincup 11.21


Grand Total By Industry: $64,589.81


Ranching & Agriculture


Crested Butte 34.61


Gunnison 92.17


Marble 62.81


Rem of Cnty 21.59


Somerset 0.31


Grand Total By Industry: $211.49
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Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Crested Butte 26093.02


Gunnison 28729.51


Marble 1308.98


Mt. Crested Butte 4516.30


Ohio City 1.64


Parlin 20.15


Pitkin 96.55


Rem of Cnty 4408.79


Somerset 3.40


Grand Total By Industry: $65,178.34


Specialty Shops


Almont 25.07


Crested Butte 7684.88


Gunnison 7611.93


Marble 271.84


Mt. Crested Butte 169.83


Ohio City 11.51


Parlin 8.76


Pitkin 99.70


Powderhorn 1.65


Rem of Cnty 5895.34


Somerset 2716.76


Tincup 2.34


Grand Total By Industry: $24,499.61


Utilities


Almont 159.17


Crested Butte 4349.01


Gunnison 7826.55


Marble 181.27


Mt. Crested Butte 3591.98


Ohio City 33.06


Parlin 14.28


Pitkin 237.16


Powderhorn 7.29


Rem of Cnty 12145.96


Sapinero 13.05


Somerset 125.82


Tincup 0.68


Grand Total By Industry: $28,685.28


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Almont 3.41


Crested Butte 1717.62


Friday, August 09, 2019 Page 4 of 5







Gunnison 19186.07


Marble 23.31


Mt. Crested Butte 31.62


Ohio City 20.77


Parlin 10.93


Pitkin 252.60


Rem of Cnty 3998.90


Somerset 102.78


Grand Total By Industry: $25,348.01


$418,086.90
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2019


Current Month Net Collection 181,759.69    177,578.30    209,047.39      100,724.00    70,191.13      207,441.00      


Interest Credit 152.00           84.00             509.00             7.00               172.00           254.02             


Program Cost 128.08           176.76           184.79             333.11           165.11           (2,443.33)         


Current Total Distribution 182,039.77$  177,839.06$  209,741.18$    101,064.11$  70,528.24$    205,251.69$    -$              -$              -$                  -$              -$              -$                946,464.05$      946,464.05$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 20.51% 18.14% 7.37% 14.17% 10.98% 1.14%


 Totals Year to Date


2018


Current Month Net Collection 150,988.25    153,443.94 225,700.97 56,842.31 80,200.55 267,369.77 313,268.01 241,735.29 294,313.53 90,622.93 62,462.92 191,652.50


Interest Credit 4.00               25.00 30.00 4.64 88.00 3,069.00 20.00 52.00 43.00 18.74 24.00 953.40


Program Cost 71.70             93.54 160.38 88.55 110.11 (2,467.14) 185.13 298.14 303.93 227.89 139.41 72.74


Current Total Distribution 151,063.95$  153,562.48$  225,891.35$    56,935.50$    80,398.66$    267,971.63$    313,473.14$  242,085.43$ 294,660.46$     90,869.56$   62,626.33$    192,678.64$    2,132,217.13$   935,823.57$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 15.06% 8.18% 12.14% -1.92% 1.85% 14.14% 14.88% 13.40% 14.18% 11.43% 12.48% 11.68% 11.68%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2017


Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    191,385.00      125,552.00    56,447.40      166,343.60      267,468.40    227,437.04   248,807.60       118,126.46   40,002.34      184,745.32      


Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             8.00                 310.00           103.00           40.00               55.00             19.00            56.00                1,820.00       (13.00)           59.00               


Program Cost 41.65             54.80             89.05               -                 228.03           (2,234.71)         109.46           162.93          196.53              188.83          61.55             52.41               


Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $    191,482.05  $  125,862.00  $   56,778.43  $   164,148.89  $ 267,632.86  $227,618.97  $    249,060.13  $ 120,135.29  $   40,050.89  $   184,856.73 1,909,229.74$   819,874.87$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -11.93% -2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67% 6.62% 7.27% 10.32% 9.96% 10.28% 10.28%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      


Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               


Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   771,055.84$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      


Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             


Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   650,010.81$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      


Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               


Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   553,250.49$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      


Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  


Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   471,131.54$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      


Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 


Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   433,561.96$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      


Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 


Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   446,688.64$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      


Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 


Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      416,253.00$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      


Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               


Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   537,216.94$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -34.34% 82.08% 3.07% 1.45% 0.19% 3.78% 0.31% 0.21% -2.66% -1.02% -0.06% 4.39% 4.39%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2008


Current Month Net Collection 46,270.64      3,366.00        335,656.17      23,181.48      10,660.84      97,916.96        41,012.17      11,478.68     351,179.09       16,610.38     3,085.38        90,468.54        


Interest Credit 137.06           295.15           36.51               59.06             314.52           39.33               11.36             105.06          23.44                51.58            332.65           5.32                 


Program Cost (279.00)          (4.21)                (55.34)           (3.35)             (6.10)                 (27.17)           (6.89)               


Current Total Distribution  $   46,407.70  $     3,661.15  $    335,692.68  $    23,240.54  $   10,696.36  $     97,952.08  $   40,968.19  $  11,580.39  $    351,196.43  $   16,634.79  $     3,418.03  $     90,466.97 1,031,915.31$   517,650.51$     
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FUNDS BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 10,197,150.83    645,291.46         (1,292,904.81)         9,549,537.48      


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 2,289,722.67      50,764.14           (288,576.60)            2,051,910.21      


Due from Tre-Human Services 467,009.42         12,775.93           (21,813.80)              457,971.55         


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 43,770.39           23,769.16           (8,783.03)                58,756.52           


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 64,030.62           162.87                -                          64,193.49           


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 149,517.83         380.31                (0.72)                       149,897.42         


Due from Tre-Airport 961,810.72         49,630.32           (85,605.39)              925,835.65         


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 461,816.94         2,713.94             (1,745.73)                462,785.15         


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 1,031,783.47      2,416.16             (81,872.38)              952,327.25         


Due from Tre-Mosquito 49,650.58           3,340.36             (72.35)                     52,918.59           


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 109,713.98         266.72                (4,853.20)                105,127.50         


Due from Tre-Risk Management 347,807.10         37,270.42           (82.00)                     384,995.52         


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 357,536.25         26,082.00           -                          383,618.25         


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 701,173.41         1,783.48             -                          702,956.89         


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,903,304.66      127,051.15         (76,310.70)              1,954,045.11      


Due from Tre-Water 530.94                28,662.53           -                          29,193.47           


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 259,047.35         128,408.26         (164,009.03)            223,446.58         


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 465.98                215,853.08         (3.37)                       216,315.69         


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 79,678.94           12,126.03           -                          91,804.97           


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 9.90                    3,040.65             (3,040.65)                9.90                    


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,328,912.66      91,172.01           -                          1,420,084.67      


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 847,008.43         4,991.00             (23.04)                     851,976.39         


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 2,186,543.89      63,509.32           -                          2,250,053.21      


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 1,054,533.05      2,314.85             (144,449.22)            912,398.68         


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 3,351,282.21      105,348.28         (28.51)                     3,456,601.98      


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 29.91                  16,000.00           (4,933.27)                11,096.64           


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 234.04                1.32                    -                          235.36                


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 722,817.32         4,055.71             -                          726,873.03         


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                  -                      -                          69.19                  


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                      735.62                (735.62)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                      30,439.49           (30,439.49)              -                      


Due from Tre-Health Claims 35,905.47           115,344.44         (106,231.01)            45,018.90           


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 917,562.56         16,919.39           -                          934,481.95         


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 384,818.27         55,147.71           -                          439,965.98         


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 30,435.10           672,060.40         (670,108.66)            32,386.84           


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00           -                      -                          96,160.00           


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 57,088.00           -                      -                          57,088.00           


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 13,525.01           54.45                  -                          13,579.46           


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 1,074,448.87      1,639,380.85      (2,695,188.33)         18,641.39           


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                      1,216,273.01      (1,216,273.01)         -                      


Due from Tre-Water Resource 91,331.55           232.31                -                          91,563.86           


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 438,596.29         1,115.60             -                          439,711.89         


Due from Tre-Living Community 122,182.76         24,644.73           (122,664.84)            24,162.65           


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 32,229,016.56    5,431,529.46      (7,020,748.76)         30,639,797.26    


CITIES AND TOWNS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 48,667.42           16,642.35           (48,850.07)              16,459.70           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 127,449.73         26,214.13           (128,236.19)            25,427.67           


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 53,142.23           15,708.68           (53,440.45)              15,410.46           


Due from Tre-Marble General 3,605.83             918.01                (3,620.48)                903.36                


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 120,036.66         35,811.63           (123,569.10)            32,279.19           


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 2,313.36             816.61                (2,424.02)                705.95                


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 355,215.23         96,111.41           (360,140.31)            91,186.33           


SCHOOLS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 172,073.59         459,263.30         (179,693.50)            451,643.39         


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 37,699.79           145,727.49         (40,652.21)              142,775.07         


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 6,825.16             13,167.84           (6,834.79)                13,158.21           


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 29.69                  944.54                (29.69)                     944.54                


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 883.39                4,933.34             (997.76)                   4,818.97             


TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT FOR JULY 2019







Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond 53.68                  737.92                (72.30)                     719.30                


Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 22,013.85           85,599.62           (23,914.76)              83,698.71           


SCHOOLS TOTAL 239,579.15         710,374.05         (252,195.01)            697,758.19         


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 149,714.77         31,139.27           (151,247.83)            29,606.21           


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 24,747.31           6,045.29             (24,991.05)              5,801.55             


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 19,828.09           3,127.36             (19,897.70)              3,057.75             


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 68,623.45           15,996.71           (69,103.27)              15,516.89           


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 228.89                90.55                  (231.15)                   88.29                  


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 66,346.23           11,451.80           (66,714.03)              11,084.00           


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 152,936.05         44,024.16           (157,320.97)            39,639.24           


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 10,963.78           4,766.05             (11,087.87)              4,641.96             


Due from Tre-Cemetery 22,691.20           6,194.17             (22,911.82)              5,973.55             


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 80,165.11           22,347.56           (81,050.62)              21,462.05           


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 7,946.47             268.74                (7,949.32)                265.89                


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 70,144.83           34,150.81           (71,029.10)              33,266.54           


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 154,478.41         42,715.47           (156,264.51)            40,929.37           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 384,886.76         106,382.91         (389,844.24)            101,425.43         


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 84,717.17           24,402.88           (85,652.06)              23,467.99           


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 24,104.07           7,325.87             (24,283.21)              7,146.73             


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 48,317.98           1,352.80             (48,328.32)              1,342.46             


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 4,915.36             1,637.33             (4,977.09)                1,575.60             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 79,257.26           13,034.69           (79,534.05)              12,757.90           


Due From Tre-North Fork Ambulance Health Service Dist85,574.82           3,452.90             (85,618.99)              3,408.73             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 11,964.48           1,887.12             (12,006.49)              1,845.11             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 9,414.38             1,484.70             (9,447.43)                1,451.65             


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 1,561,966.87      383,279.14         (1,579,491.12)         365,754.89         


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 439,935.17         560,475.94         (493,272.52)            507,138.59         


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax -                      33,789.68           (33,789.65)              0.03                    


Due from Tre-SOT -                      274,938.79         (274,938.79)            -                      


Due from Tre-State Auto -                      217,461.65         -                          217,461.65         


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                      360.00                -                          360.00                


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                      54.00                  (54.00)                     -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                      192,550.70         (192,550.70)            -                      


Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge 886.00                845.00                (1,731.00)                -                      


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                      2,634.72             (2,634.72)                -                      


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 11,918.23           -                      -                          11,918.23           


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 5,812.01             28,200.13           (12,991.41)              21,020.73           


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                      84,912.80           (84,912.80)              -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 354.91                -                      -                          354.91                


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 810,797.87         18,900.81           (21,961.23)              807,737.45         


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 21,916.01           42,044.26           (41,023.51)              22,936.76           


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                      -                      -                          -                      


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 1,291,620.20      1,457,168.48      (1,159,860.33)         1,588,928.35      


GRAND TOTALS 35,677,398.01    8,078,462.54      (10,372,435.53)       33,383,425.02    


TO THE HONORABLE JONATHAN HOUCK , CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of July 2019.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Jonathan Houck


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 80,395.80 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 1,009,110.31 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 127,428.76 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 1,734,025.47 1.76% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 501,158.27 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 454,306.24 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 1,697,448.02 2.38% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 1,084,661.49 2.43% Pool Mo


Community Banks of Colorado MM 1320 1,002,870.23 1.36% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,014,532.65 1.25% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 381,164.51 0.55% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 384,279.69 0.55% MMA Mo


Investment Clearing 1199 546,455.51 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 10,171,998.63           30.46%


INVESTMENTS


1st Source Bank CEW0 1398 -                             0.00% matured


Ally Bank GJX2 1313 247,239.30                2.45% CD SA/Mat 5/23/22  3 yrs


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 244,140.05                1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


Bank of New England KAL2 1326 252,301.00                3.15% CD SA/Mat 7/29/22 4 yrs


Bank West CFZ9 1371 242,148.20                1.40% CD M/Mat 5/24/21  -  4yrs 5mo


Bar Harbor 1WM4 1317 246,237.25                2.70% CD M/MA 3/29/22 3 yrs Callable


Barclays Bank KKR7 1344 245,896.70                2.25% CD SA/MAT 7/26/22  5yrs


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 241,935.05                1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 244,924.05                2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


BMW Bank AKJ2 1343 245,120.05 2.10% CD SA/Mat 9/15/21 4yr


Brickell Bank DAK7 1346 244,924.05 1.65% CD M/Mat 8/30/19 2 yr


Capital One Bank 0SQ4 1397 245,029.40                2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20 -   5 yrs


Capital One E4S6 1396 matured


Cathay Bank 9MQ5 1328 252,176.05                3.15% CD SA/Mat 6/8/2023 5 yrs


CIMB JAM7 1347 244,889.75 2.10% CD Q/Mat 6/16/22 5yr Callable


Citibank QK40 1330 251,796.30 3.10% CD SA/MAT 5/4/23


Comenity Cap BK Utah ARG3 1466 243,218.85                1.25% CD SA/Mat 8/3/20 - 4 yrs


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 242,307.45                1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 252,822.22                1.70% CD ANNUAL/MAT 5/14/20 27 mo


Community Financial Services ACN3 1322 called


Discover Bank 2DG4 1477 244,909.35                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/28/20 5 yrs


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 241,518.55                1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 244,906.90                2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


FFCB FRL3 1386 249,662.50                1.89% AG SA/Mat 11/25/20 - 5 yrs Callable


FFCB GJV8 1376 498,170.00                1.20% AG SA/MAT 1/6/2020  Callable


FFCB GXX8 1363 486,202.50                1.34% AG SA/MAT 10/13/20 Callable


FFCB HE58 1341 501,215.00                2.16% AG SA/MAT 10/11/22 Callable


FHLB 8NR0 1373 538,876.80                1.12% AG SA/MAT 10/11/19  Callable


FHLB A2K3 1359 496,065.00                1.70% AG SA/MAT 11/26/21   5yrs Callable


FHLB B6Q4 1349 499,245.00                2.08% AG SA/MAT 4/27/22   5 yrs Callable


FHLB CX82 1339 500,010.00                2.38% AG SA/Mat 12-/5/22  5 yrs Callable


FHLB F3K1 1323 250,635.00                3.45% AG SA/Mat 10/30/23 5 yrs Callable


FHLB GG82 1312 500,100.00                2.65% AG SA/Mat 5/29/24 5 yrs Callable


FHLB GQE8 1311 499,865.00                2.27% AG SA/Mat 7/22/24 5yr callable


FHLMC 7S77 1392 499,615.00 1.12% AG SA/Mat 10/29/20  - 5 yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC 9RR0 1377 494,173.35 1.25% AG SA/Mat 6/30/21  -   5yrs callable


FHLMC A4Z4 1351 498,905.00 2.20% AG SA/MAT 2/28/22  5 yrs callable


FHLMC BNA6 1349 500,780.00 2.05% AG SA/Mat 5/25/22 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC BVU3 1345 498,710.00 1.55% AG SA/Mat 12/27/19  2.5 yrs callable


FHLMC SBY0 1337 called


FHLMC SCM5 1335 500,055.00 2.70% AG SA/Mat 2/28/23 5yr Callable


FHLMC SU37 1321 called


FHLMC TL27 1307 498,965.00 2.40% AG SA/Mat 7/30/24 5yr Callable


FHLMC TP56 1308 499,095.00 2.30% AG SA/Mat 7/30/24 5yr Callable


FNMA 32G9 1366 399,692.00                1.13% AG SA/MAT 8/28/19 3 yrs callable


FNMA 3ZY4 1374 494,020.00                1.30% AG SA/Mat 7/27/21  -  5 yrs callable


FNMA 4Q36 1340 495,640.00                2.20% AG SA/MAT 10/26/22 Callable


Freedom Bank CAB9 1365 109,851.50                1.15% CD SA/MAT 9/23/20  4 yrs


Goldman Sachs P6U6 1399 247,856.70                2.65% CD SA/Mat 5/1/23  4yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                1.71% CD M/Mat 1/17/22 - 5 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 8721 1335 500,000.00                2.70% CD M/,AT 2/14/23


Guliford Savings Bank 4AN6 1362 241,746.40                1.45% CD SA/Mat 10/12/21  5 yr Callable


HSBC Bank YGK7 1350 245,117.60                2.45% CD SA/Mat 3/21/22 callable


JP Morgan Chase Y5N0 1375 242,390.75                1.45% AG SA/Mat 7/15/21  - 5 yrs Callable


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 208,592.24                1.01% CD Q/Mat 7/21/19 -  25 mo


Lincoln 1st Bank LAL8 1360 243,674.55                1.30% CD M/Mat 5/18/20  3yr 6 mo 


Medallion Bank DDS7 1318 245,438.55                2.90% CD M/Mat 4/24/19 5 yr


Morgan Stanley ME31 1338 200,098.00                2.10% CD SA/Mat 12/30/19    2 yr 


Morgan Stanley Private Bank AYA1 1316 248,829.35                2.75% CD SA/Mat 4/4/23  4 yr


Northern Bank & Trust QBQ0 1367 243,789.70 1.30% CD M/Mat 3/13/20  3 yrs 6 mo callable


Peoples United Bank QLM6 1483 230,234.60                1.85% CD Q/Mat 1/21/20- 5 yrs 


Private Bank & Trust GUU9 1478 245,218.05                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/23/20 - 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0776 1449 245,000.00                1.75% CD M/Mat 11/8/20 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 245,044.10                2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


Seattle Bank PJM6 1314 245,561.05                2.70% CD SA/Mat 5/30/24 5 yrs callable


Silvergate Bank 3GC8 1310 245,575.75                2.74% CD M/Mat 5/15/24  5yr


State Bank of India NY  5KL4 1333 250,140.10                2.90% CD SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs 


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00                1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 244,438.95                1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


Third Federal S & L QBQ0 1342 244,730.50                1.90% CD SA/Mat 9/15/20  4 yrs


Toyota Financial MJA0 1327 called


UBS Bank JEE6 1324 250,404.70                3.10% CD M/Mat 10/18/21 5 yrs


US Treasury 8T67 1352 492,950.00                1.88% AG SA/Mat 10/31/21  4 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 245,616.09                1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Washington Trust Co 7HX2 1359 243,961.20                1.45% CD SA/Mat 5/28/20    3.5yrs


Webster Bk NJU9 1462  called


Wells Fargo Bank 3A48 1488 247,954.70 2.75% CD M/Mat 5/3/24 5 yrs


Western States Bank 1309 500,000.00 2.72% CD Q/Mat 7/14/24 5 yr


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 23,217,352.80           69.54%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 33,389,351.43           100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements (13,880.11)                 


Total Due to All Funds 33,375,471.32           


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


31-Jul-19
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Board of County Commissioners' Signature


A Resolution Canceling Certain Uncollectable Taxes


Resolution; Uncollectable Taxes


8/15/2019


ddunbar@gunnisoncounty.org


8/20/2019


Debbie Dunbar
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